
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA 

Case No. 80884 

FRANCHISE TAX BOARD OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

Appellant, 

v. 

GILBERT P. HYATT 

Respondent. 

Appeal Regarding Judgment and Post-Judgment Orders 
Eighth Judicial District Court 

District Court Case No.:  A382999 

APPELLANT’S 
APPENDIX VOLUME 11 

McDONALD CARANO LLP 
Pat Lundvall (NSBN 3761) 
lundvall@mcdonaldcarano.com 
Rory T. Kay (NSBN 12416) 
rkay@mcdonaldcarano.com  
2300 W. Sahara Avenue, Suite 1200 
Las Vegas, Nevada 89102 
Telephone: (702) 873-4100 
Facsimile: (702) 873-9966 

LEMONS, GRUNDY, & 
EISENBERG 
Robert L. Eisenberg (NSBN 950) 
rle@lge.net 
6005 Plumas Street, Third Floor 
Reno, Nevada 89519 
Telephone: (775) 786-6868 

Attorneys for Appellant 

Electronically Filed
Jul 31 2020 11:52 a.m.
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court

Docket 80884   Document 2020-27982



2 
 

CHRONOLOGICAL INDEX TO APPELLANT’S APPENDIX 

 
DATE DOCUMENT VOLUME PAGE  RANGE 
8/5/2019 Order of Remand 1 AA000001 AA000002 

8/13/2019 Notice of Hearing 1 AA000003 AA000004 

9/25/2019 Recorder’s Transcript of 
Pending Motions 

1 AA000005 AA000018 

10/15/2019 FTB’s Briefing re the 
Requirement of Entry of 
Judgment in FTB’s 
Favor and Determination 
that FTB is Prevailing 
Party 

1 AA000019 AA000039 

10/15/2019 Appendix of Exhibits in 
Support of FTB’s 
Briefing re the 
Requirement of Entry of 
Judgment in FTB’s 
Favor and Determination 
that FTB is Prevailing 
Party – Volume 1 

2 AA000040 AA000281 

10/15/2019 Appendix of Exhibits in 
Support of FTB’s 
Briefing re the 
Requirement of Entry of 
Judgment in FTB’s 
Favor and Determination 
that FTB is Prevailing 
Party – Volume 2 

3-4 AA000282 AA000534 

10/15/2019 Appendix of Exhibits in 
Support of FTB’s 
Briefing re the 
Requirement of Entry of 
Judgment in FTB’s 
Favor and Determination 
that FTB is Prevailing 
Party – Volume 3 

5 AA000535 AA000706 
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DATE DOCUMENT VOLUME PAGE  RANGE 
10/15/2019 Plaintiff Gilbert Hyatt’s 

Brief in Support of 
Proposed Form of 
Judgment that Finds No 
Prevailing Party in the 
Litigation and No Award 
of Attorneys’ Fees or 
Costs to Either Party 

6-9 AA000707 AA001551 

2/21/2020 Judgment 10 AA001552 AA001561 

2/26/2020 Notice of Entry of 
Judgment 

10 AA001562 AA001573 

2/26/2020 FTB’s Verified 
Memorandum of Costs 

10 AA001574 AA001585 

2/26/2020 Appendix to FTB’s 
Verified Memorandum 
of Costs – Volume 1 

10 AA001586 AA001790 

2/26/2020 Appendix to FTB’s 
Verified Memorandum 
of Costs – Volume 2 

11-12 AA001791 AA002047 

2/26/2020 Appendix to FTB’s 
Verified Memorandum 
of Costs – Volume 3 

13-14 AA002048 AA002409 

2/26/2020 Appendix to FTB’s 
Verified Memorandum 
of Costs – Volume 4 

15 AA002410 AA002615 

2/26/2020 Appendix to FTB’s 
Verified Memorandum 
of Costs – Volume 5 

16 AA002616 AA002814 

2/26/2020 Appendix to FTB’s 
Verified Memorandum 
of Costs – Volume 6 

17 AA002815 AA003063 

2/26/2020 Appendix to FTB’s 
Verified Memorandum 
of Costs – Volume 7 

18 AA003064 AA003313 

2/26/2020 Appendix to FTB’s 
Verified Memorandum 
of Costs – Volume 8 

19-20 AA003314 AA003563 
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DATE DOCUMENT VOLUME PAGE  RANGE 
2/26/2020 Appendix to FTB’s 

Verified Memorandum 
of Costs – Volume 9 

21-22 AA003564 AA003810 

2/26/2020 Appendix to FTB’s 
Verified Memorandum 
of Costs – Volume 10 

23-24 AA003811 AA004075 

2/26/2020 Appendix to FTB’s 
Verified Memorandum 
of Costs – Volume 11 

25-26 AA004076 AA004339 

2/26/2020 Appendix to FTB’s 
Verified Memorandum 
of Costs – Volume 12 

27-28 AA004340 AA004590 

2/26/2020 Appendix to FTB’s 
Verified Memorandum 
of Costs – Volume 13 

29-30 AA004591 AA004845 

2/26/2020 Appendix to FTB’s 
Verified Memorandum 
of Costs – Volume 14 

31-32 AA004846 AA005125 

2/26/2020 Appendix to FTB’s 
Verified Memorandum 
of Costs – Volume 15 

33 AA005126 AA005212 

2/26/2020 Appendix to FTB’s 
Verified Memorandum 
of Costs – Volume 16 

34 AA005213 AA005404 

2/26/2020 Appendix to FTB’s 
Verified Memorandum 
of Costs – Volume 17 

35 AA005405 AA005507 

3/02/2020 Plaintiff Gilbert P. 
Hyatt’s Motion to Strike, 
Motion to Retax, and 
Alternatively, Motion 
for Extension of Time to 
Provide Additional Basis 
to Retax Costs 

35 AA005508 AA005518 

3/13/2020 FTB’s Motion for 
Attorney’s Fees 
Pursuant to NRCP 68 

35 AA005519 AA005545 
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DATE DOCUMENT VOLUME PAGE  RANGE 
3/13/2020 Appendix to FTB’s 

Motion for Attorney’s 
Fees Pursuant to NRCP 
68 

36 AA005546 AA005722 

3/16/2020 FTB’s Opposition to 
Plaintiff Gilbert Hyatt’s 
Motion to Strike, Motion 
to Retax and, 
Alternatively, Motion 
for Extension of Time to 
Provide Additional Basis 
to Retax Costs 

37 AA005723 AA005749 

3/20/2020 FTB’s Notice of Appeal 
of Judgment 

37 AA005750 AA005762 

3/27/2020 Plaintiff Gilbert P 
Hyatt’s Opposition to 
FTB’s Motion for 
Attorney’s Fees 
Pursuant to NRCP 68 

37 AA005763 AA005787 

4/1/2020 Reply in Support of 
Plaintiff Gilbert P. P 
Hyatt’s Motion to Strike, 
Motion to Retax and, 
Alternatively, Motion 
for Extension of Time to 
Provide Additional Basis 
to Retax Costs 

37 AA005788 AA005793 

4/9/2020 Court Minutes 37 AA005794 AA005795 

4/14/2020 FTB’s Reply in Support 
of Motion for Attorney’s 
Fees 

37 AA005796 AA005825 

4/27/2020 Recorder’s Transcript of 
Pending Motions 

37 AA005826 AA005864 

6/08/2020 Order Denying FTB’s 
Motion for Attorney’s 
Fees Pursuant to NRCP 
68 

37 AA005865 AA005868 

6/8/2020 Notice of Entry of Order 
Denying FTB’s Motion 
for Attorney’s Fees 
Pursuant to NRCP 68 

37 AA005869 AA005875 
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DATE DOCUMENT VOLUME PAGE  RANGE 
7/2/2020 FTB’s Supplemental 

Notice of Appeal 
37 AA005876 AA005885 

 
ALPHABETICAL INDEX TO APPELLANT’S APPENDIX 

 
DATE DOCUMENT VOLUME PAGE  RANGE 
10/15/2019 Appendix of Exhibits in 

Support of FTB’s 
Briefing re the 
Requirement of Entry of 
Judgment in FTB’s 
Favor and Determination 
that FTB is Prevailing 
Party – Volume 1 

2 AA000040 AA000281 

10/15/2019 Appendix of Exhibits in 
Support of FTB’s 
Briefing re the 
Requirement of Entry of 
Judgment in FTB’s 
Favor and Determination 
that FTB is Prevailing 
Party – Volume 2 

3-4 AA000282 AA000534 

10/15/2019 Appendix of Exhibits in 
Support of FTB’s 
Briefing re the 
Requirement of Entry of 
Judgment in FTB’s 
Favor and Determination 
that FTB is Prevailing 
Party – Volume 3 

5 AA000535 AA000706 

3/13/2020 Appendix to FTB’s 
Motion for Attorney’s 
Fees Pursuant to NRCP 
68 

36 AA005546 AA005722 

2/26/2020 Appendix to FTB’s 
Verified Memorandum 
of Costs – Volume 1 

10 AA001586 AA001790 

2/26/2020 Appendix to FTB’s 
Verified Memorandum 
of Costs – Volume 2 

11-12 AA001791 AA002047 

2/26/2020 Appendix to FTB’s 
Verified Memorandum 
of Costs – Volume 3 

13-14 AA002048 AA002409 
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DATE DOCUMENT VOLUME PAGE  RANGE 
2/26/2020 Appendix to FTB’s 

Verified Memorandum 
of Costs – Volume 4 

15 AA002410 AA002615 

2/26/2020 Appendix to FTB’s 
Verified Memorandum 
of Costs – Volume 5 

16 AA002616 AA002814 

2/26/2020 Appendix to FTB’s 
Verified Memorandum 
of Costs – Volume 6 

17 AA002815 AA003063 

2/26/2020 Appendix to FTB’s 
Verified Memorandum 
of Costs – Volume 7 

18 AA003064 AA003313 

2/26/2020 Appendix to FTB’s 
Verified Memorandum 
of Costs – Volume 8 

19-20 AA003314 AA003563 

2/26/2020 Appendix to FTB’s 
Verified Memorandum 
of Costs – Volume 9 

21-22 AA003564 AA003810 

2/26/2020 Appendix to FTB’s 
Verified Memorandum 
of Costs – Volume 10 

23-24 AA003811 AA004075 

2/26/2020 Appendix to FTB’s 
Verified Memorandum 
of Costs – Volume 11 

25-26 AA004076 AA004339 

2/26/2020 Appendix to FTB’s 
Verified Memorandum 
of Costs – Volume 12 

27-28 AA004340 AA004590 

2/26/2020 Appendix to FTB’s 
Verified Memorandum 
of Costs – Volume 13 

29-30 AA004591 AA004845 

2/26/2020 Appendix to FTB’s 
Verified Memorandum 
of Costs – Volume 14 

31-32 AA004846 AA005125 

2/26/2020 Appendix to FTB’s 
Verified Memorandum 
of Costs – Volume 15 

33 AA005126 AA005212 

2/26/2020 Appendix to FTB’s 
Verified Memorandum 
of Costs – Volume 16 

34 AA005213 AA005404 
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DATE DOCUMENT VOLUME PAGE  RANGE 
2/26/2020 Appendix to FTB’s 

Verified Memorandum 
of Costs – Volume 17 

35 AA005405 AA005507 

4/9/2020 Court Minutes 37 AA005794 AA005795 

10/15/2019 FTB’s Briefing re the 
Requirement of Entry of 
Judgment in FTB’s 
Favor and Determination 
that FTB is Prevailing 
Party 

1 AA000019 AA000039 

3/13/2020 FTB’s Motion for 
Attorney’s Fees 
Pursuant to NRCP 68 

35 AA005519 AA005545 

3/20/2020 FTB’s Notice of Appeal 
of Judgment 

37 AA005750 AA005762 

3/16/2020 FTB’s Opposition to 
Plaintiff Gilbert Hyatt’s 
Motion to Strike, Motion 
to Retax and, 
Alternatively, Motion 
for Extension of Time to 
Provide Additional Basis 
to Retax Costs 

37 AA005723 AA005749 

4/14/2020 FTB’s Reply in Support 
of Motion for Attorney’s 
Fees 

37 AA005796 AA005825 

7/2/2020 FTB’s Supplemental 
Notice of Appeal 

37 AA005876 AA005885 

2/26/2020 FTB’s Verified 
Memorandum of Costs 

10 AA001574 AA001585 

2/21/2020 Judgment 10 AA001552 AA001561 

2/26/2020 Notice of Entry of 
Judgment 

10 AA001562 AA001573 

6/8/2020 Notice of Entry of Order 
Denying FTB’s Motion 
for Attorney’s Fees 
Pursuant to NRCP 68 

37 AA005869 AA005875 

8/13/2019 Notice of Hearing 1 AA000003 AA000004 
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DATE DOCUMENT VOLUME PAGE  RANGE 
6/08/2020 Order Denying FTB’s 

Motion for Attorney’s 
Fees Pursuant to NRCP 
68 

37 AA005865 AA005868 

8/5/2019 Order of Remand 1 AA000001 AA000002 

10/15/2019 Plaintiff Gilbert Hyatt’s 
Brief in Support of 
Proposed Form of 
Judgment that Finds No 
Prevailing Party in the 
Litigation and No Award 
of Attorneys’ Fees or 
Costs to Either Party 

6-9 AA000707 AA001551 

3/27/2020 Plaintiff Gilbert P 
Hyatt’s Opposition to 
FTB’s Motion for 
Attorney’s Fees 
Pursuant to NRCP 68 

37 AA005763 AA005787 

3/02/2020 Plaintiff Gilbert P. 
Hyatt’s Motion to Strike, 
Motion to Retax, and 
Alternatively, Motion 
for Extension of Time to 
Provide Additional Basis 
to Retax Costs 

35 AA005508 AA005518 

9/25/2019 Recorder’s Transcript of 
Pending Motions 

1 AA000005 AA000018 

4/27/2020 Recorder’s Transcript of 
Pending Motions 

37 AA005826 AA005864 
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DATE DOCUMENT VOLUME PAGE  RANGE 
4/1/2020 Reply in Support of 

Plaintiff Gilbert P. P 
Hyatt’s Motion to Strike, 
Motion to Retax and, 
Alternatively, Motion 
for Extension of Time to 
Provide Additional Basis 
to Retax Costs 

37 AA005788 AA005793 

 
Dated this 31st day of July, 2020. 

McDONALD CARANO LLP 

 
By:   /s/ Pat Lundvall  

Pat Lundvall (NSBN 3761) 
Rory T. Kay (NSBN 12416) 
2300 W. Sahara Ave., 12th Floor 
Las Vegas, Nevada 89102 
Telephone:  (702) 873-4100 
Facsimile:  (702) 873-9966 
lundvall@mcdonaldcarano.com 
rkay@mcdonaldcarano.com  

Attorneys for Appellant 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 
 I hereby certify that I am an employee of McDonald Carano LLP, and on the 

31st day of July, 2020, a copy of the foregoing document was e-filed and e-served 

on all registered parties to the Supreme Court's electronic filing system: 

 

 
     /s/ Beau Nelson      

     An Employee of McDonald Carano LLP 
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APEN 
PAT LUNDVALL (NSBN 3761) 
McDONALD CARANO LLP 
2300 West Sahara Avenue, Suite 1200 
Las Vegas, Nevada 89102 
Telephone: (702) 873-4100 
Facsimile: (702) 873-9966 
lundvall@mcdonaldcarano.com 
 
Attorneys for Defendant  
Franchise Tax Board of the State of California 
 

DISTRICT COURT 
 

CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA 
 

GILBERT P. HYATT, 
 
                             Plaintiff, 
 
vs. 
 
FRANCHISE TAX BOARD OF THE 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA, and DOES 1-
100, inclusive, 
 
   Defendant. 
 

Case No.:  98A382999 
Dept. No.:  X 
 

 
APPENDIX TO FTB’s VERIFIED 
MEMORANDUM OF COSTS  
 
VOLUME 2 

 
 

 

 

Defendant Franchise Tax Board of the State of California “FTB”) hereby submits an 

Appendix of Exhibits in Support of  its Memorandum of Costs: 

Ex. Exhibit Description Volume  
No. 

Bates No. 

A Clerk’s Fees 1 001-041 

B Reporter’s Fees 1 042-186 

C Juror Fees 1 187-199 

D Fees for witnesses at trial, 
pretrial hearings and 
deposing witnesses 

2 200-301 

E Expert Witness  2 302-361 

F Service of Process 2 362-369 

G Official Reporter 2 370-449 

H Telecopies 3 450-508 

I Photocopies 3-4 509-1008 

J Telephone Calls 5 1009-1203 

Case Number: 98A382999

Electronically Filed
2/26/2020 12:11 PM
Steven D. Grierson
CLERK OF THE COURT
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Ex. Exhibit Description Volume  
No. 

Bates No. 

K Postage 6-9 1204-2183 

L Travel and Lodging 10-11 2184-2704 

M Private Investigator 12 2705-2709 

N Research 12-14 2710-3313 

O Mediation/Special Master 14 3314-3328 

P Videotape Services 14 3329-3430 

Q Trial Expenses 14 3431-3474 

R Supplies 15 3475-3557 

S Meals 16 3558-3745 

T Trial Transcripts & Services 17 3746-3807 

U Litigation Support 17 3808-3843 

 
Dated this 26th day of February, 2020.  

McDONALD CARANO LLP 

 
By: /s/ Pat Lundvall    

Pat Lundvall (NSBN 3761) 
2300 West Sahara Avenue, Suite 1200 
Las Vegas, Nevada 89102 
Telephone: (702) 873-4100 
Facsimile: (702) 873-9966 
lundvall@mcdonaldcarano.com 
 
Attorneys for Defendant  
Franchise Tax Board of the State of California 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I certify that on this 26th day of February, 2020, I caused a true and correct copy of 

the APPENDIX TO FTB’s VERIFIED MEMORANDUM OF COSTS – VOLUME 2 to be 

electronically filed and served to all parties of record via this Court’s electronic filing 

system to all parties listed on the e-service master list: 

 
      /s/  Beau Nelson       
     An employee of McDonald Carano LLP 
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NRS 18.005(4).  Fees for witnesses at trial, pretrial hearings and deposing witnesses, unless...without reason or 
necessity.

Date Provider Amount
03/01/08 Roxanne Cooper re: witness fee/mileage.  $                          44.00 
09/20/99 Stephens Group re: witness fee.  $                          28.80 
09/20/99 COR Stephens Group re: witness fee.  $                          28.80 
09/27/99 Sherri Lewis re: witness fee. *  $                          26.00 
09/27/99 Clara Kopp re: witness fee.*  $                          26.00 
09/01/04 Jim Smith re: witness/travel fees.  $                        419.52 
09/07/04 David Isaac re: witness/travel fees.  $                        109.50 
01/21/05 Sheila Cox re: witness/travel fees.  $                        269.64 
09/21/05 Dennis Boom re: witness fee.  $                          30.00 
09/30/05 Sheila Cox re: witness/travel fees.  $                        632.92 
10/07/05 James Smith re: witness/travel fees.  $                        112.00 
10/07/05 Horace Pitts re: witness/travel fees.  $                          50.50 
11/08/05 Sheila Cox re: witness/travel fees.  $                     1,141.79 
01/10/06 Sheila Cox re: witness/travel fees.  $                        238.60 
02/03/06 Terry Collins re: witness/travel fees.  $                        509.51 
02/07/06 Sheila Cox re: witness/travel fees.  $                          60.00 
04/03/06 Monty Willey re: witness fee.  $                          40.00 
04/03/06 Vince Turner re: witness fee.  $                          40.00 
04/03/06 Bob Schulman re: witness fee.  $                          40.00 
04/03/06 Walt Shoemaker re: witness fee.  $                          40.00 
04/12/06 Charles McHenry re: witness fee.  $                          40.00 
04/12/06 Ron George Schuchord re: witness fee.  $                          40.00 
04/26/06 Sheila Cox re: witness/travel fees.  $                        301.60 
05/09/06 Sjoberg Evashenk Consulting, Inc. re: deposition fee.  $                     1,000.00 
05/12/06 Daniel J. Solve re: deposition fee  $                     3,500.00 
05/24/06 Mari J. Frank, Esq. & Assoc.  $                     3,375.00 
05/24/06 Malcolm Jumelet, PriceWaterhouseCoopers re: deposition.  $                     3,325.00 
05/24/06 Diane Truly re: deposition fee.  $                     3,000.00 
02/05/08 Hilary Engel (f/k/a Porter) re: witness fee/mileage.  $                          44.00 
02/05/08 Lisa Krasn re: witness fee/mileage.  $                          44.00 
02/05/08 Grace Jeng (Chain Yow) re: witness fee/mileage.  $                          44.00 
02/05/08 Gilbert Hyatt re: witness fee/mileage.  $                          44.00 
02/05/08 Lou Gamage re: witness fee/mileage.  $                          44.00 
02/05/08 Nicolas "Nick" J. Boixo re: witness fee/mileage.  $                          44.00 
02/05/08 Michael Kern re: witness fee/mileage.  $                          44.00 
02/05/08 La Dawn Kern re: witness fee/mileage.  $                          44.00 
02/07/08 Todd Bice re: witness fee/mileage.  $                          44.00 
02/07/08 Richard Bryan re: witness fee/mileage.  $                          44.00 
02/26/08 Philip Curtright  $                          35.00 
04/01/08 Rebecca Coates re: witness fee/mileage.  $                          44.00 
04/07/08 Monica Eisenman re: witness fee/mileage.  $                          44.00 
04/21/08 Carol Cooper re: witness fee/mileage.  $                          44.00 
04/25/08 VISA-Southwest Airlines departure 5/3 re: Sheila Cox -1st trial

attempt.
 $                        282.50 

05/03/08 Sheila Cox re: flight 1st trial attempt.  $                     1,243.51 
05/22/08 VISA-Southwest Airlines departure 5/26-Sheila Cox.  $                        282.50 
06/07/08 Sheila Cox re: expenses to testify at trial 5/26-6/7/08.  $                     3,456.67 
06/18/08 Gerald Block re: witness fee - trial.  $                          44.00 
07/03/08 Gerald Block re: parking at courthouse & airport, cab fares and 1

meal.
 $                        122.00 

07/03/08 VISA-Southwest Airlines re: Gerald Block.  $                        288.50 

Page 1 EXHIBIT D
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NRS 18.005(4).  Fees for witnesses at trial, pretrial hearings and deposing witnesses, unless...without reason or 
necessity.

Date Provider Amount
07/03/08 VISA-Southest Airlines re: Marc Shayer.  $                        288.50 
07/03/08 VISA-Southwest Airlines re: Keith Kalm.  $                        288.50 
07/03/08 VISA-Southwest Airlines re: Marcian Hoff  $                        328.50 
07/03/08 VISA-Southwest Airlines re: Richard Donaldson.  $                        321.00 
07/03/08 VISA-Alaska Air re: Carol Ford.  $                        582.49 
07/09/08 Palace Station-Keith Kalm.  $                          87.41 
07/09/08 Palace Station-Richard Donaldson.  $                          78.88 
07/09/08 Palace Station-Ted Hoff.  $                        139.95 
07/22/08 Allen H. Shigemitsu  $                        365.77 

Total  $                   27,276.86 

Page 2 EXHIBIT D
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Amount $ 

15953 

$44.00 

Amount Paid 

S44.00 

Date 
Mar 19, 2008 

Invoice Description 

PL / 11194.1 - Witness fee -
Trial 

McDONALD CARANO WILSON LLP 

imbibe Date 

03-19-°8  

Invoice Number 

DATE 

Mar 19, 2008 

NP 

94-77/1224 

AMOUNT 

$ 44.00 

2 S NATURES RE REl2  ... OVER $2500.00 4 

2300 W. SAHARA AVENUE, #1000 
LAS VEGAS, NEVADA 89102 

(702) 873-410D 

FORTY-FOUR AND 00/100 Dollars 

PAY TO THE ORDER OF 

Roxanne Cooper 

    

15953 

  

NEVADA STATE BANK 
1 West Liberty Street 
Rene Nevada 89501 

 

    

     

McDONALD CARANO • WIL SON 

    

SECURITY FEATURES INCLUDED. DETAILS ON BACK. 

L 59 5 3o 1:12 24007791:054 200456 Di' 

McDONALD CARANO WILSON LLP 15953 

G/L Acct. Matter I.D. Cost Code Inv. No. Inv. Date Amount 

200050 44.00 165993 PL/031908 03-19-08 $44.00 

WLB5112M1 JAY JOHNSON 8 ASSOCIATES BUSINESS FORMS 775-323.0200 FAX 775-323.4507 PRINTED IN U.S.A. 
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:6. 13 

DISBURSEMENT 

LAWYER I 
4 

LwR,ssc, ji L 
INITIALS ,  

CLIENT 
CLIENT# NAME 
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MATTER 
MATTER I NAME 
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DATE 
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PAY TO ( 4 11) 
REMARKS 
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BY 
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BY 
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October 12, 1999 
Invoice # 1035189 

State of California Page 18 

Re: ADV. HYATT, GILBERT 
I.D. 7258-00001 - MCA 

Date 

09-20-99 
09-20-99 
09-20-99 
09-20-99 

Disbursement Description 

Overnight Delivery Service; FEDEX 
Overnight Delivery Service; FEDEX 
Overnight Delivery Service; FEDEX 
Telephone; AT&T 

Amount 

13.75 
14.75 
13.75 
2.95 

09-20-99 Witness Fee; Stephens Group 28.00 
09-20-99 Witness Fee; Stephens Group 28.80 
09-20-99 Witness Fee; Stephens Group 28.80-- 
09-20-99 Witness Fee; Stephens Group 28.80-- 
09-20-99 Telephone 2.07 
09-20-99 Telephone 1.23 
09-21-99 Lexis; Lexis-Nexis 2.64 
09-21-99 Lexis; Lexis-Nexis 88.08 
09-21-99 Lexis; Lexis-Nexis 86.17 
09-21-99 Lexis; Lexis-Nexis 68.31 
09-21-99 Lexis; Lexis-Nexis 8.18 
09-21-99 Lexis; Lexis-Nexis 6.59 
09-21-99 Witness Fee; Miscellaneous Vendor <28.00> 
09-21-99 Witness Fee; Miscellaneous Vendor <28.80> 
09-22-99 OPPIftia a 
09-24-99 Witness Fee; Michael Kern 26.00 
09-24-99 Witness Fee; Percy Bowler Taylor & Kern 26.00 
09-24-99 Witness Fee; The Kern Trust 26.00 
09-24-99 Witness Fee; Michael Kern 26.00 
09-24-99 Witness Fee; State of Nevada-DMV 38.00 
09-24-99 Witness Fee; State of Nevada-DMV 38.00 
09-24-99 Xerox Copies 5.25 
09-27-99 Subpoenaed Documents Fee; Subpoena for 

deposition testimony; Custodian of Records, 
Clark Electio 26.00 

09-27-99 Subpoena; Subpoena for Deposition; Clara Kopp 
09-27-99 Witness Fee; Witness fee; Sherri Lewis 26.00 
09-27-99 Witness Fee; Deposition testimony - witness 

fee; Clark County Election Department 26.00 
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McDONALD-CARANO-WILSON,, 
100 WEST LIBERTY STREET, 10th FLOOR • P.O. BOX 2670 

RENO, NEVADA 89505 • TELEPHONE 775-788-2000 

6 NEVADA STATE BANK 
1 West Liberty Street 
Reno, Nevada 89501 

94-77/1224 

McDONALD CARANO WILSON LLP 

Date Sep 08, 2004 
• Amount $ $ 419.52 

49682 

Invoice Date Invoice Number 

09-01-04 JWB/090104 

Invoice Description 

Expense Reimbursement 

Amount Paid 

419.52 

FOUR HUNDRED NINETEEN AND 52/100 Dollars 

PAY TO THE ORDER OF 

Jim Smith 

DATE AMOUNT 

Sep 08, 2004 $* ** 419.52 
2 SIGNATURES REQUIRED IF OVER $2500.00 

  

VOID AFTER 120 DAYS 

LT, —1  1 

11°04968 20 L 2 24007791:054 2004 L900 
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151152 12100 300 17e,b0 nbo 

SEP-01-2004 11 35 

State Hof Gallfoinla 
TRAVEL EXPENSE CLAIM 
STD. 262 A (REV.6/93) 

QLAIMANT'S NAME 

JIM SMITH. 
POSITION 
Administrator III 
RESIDENCE ADDRESS' 

CITY 

FROM F NCH I SE TAX BOARD TO 7757882020  Al& 

( IP CIP 
• 

Page 1 of 1 pa!es •,., 

L

DEPARTMENT 

Franchise Tax Board  ";'i  • 
• INDEX NUMBER 

3355 
TELEPHONE NUMBER 

I '  
ZIPCODE 

90013 

P . 02 

SSAN OR EMPLOYEE NUMBER` 

CUD NUMBER DIVISION OR BUREAU 

Audit Branch 

HEADQUARTERS ADDRESS 
300 S. Spring St Suite 5704 

STATE ZIPCODE CITY STATE 

CA 91789 Los Angeles CA 

1) MONTH/YEAA 

08/2004 

(3) 

LOCATION 

WHERE EXPENSES 
WERE INCURRED 

(4) 

LODGING 

(5) MIA 

LUNCH OT, UT, 
N/C, 

RELO, OR 

(6) 

INCIDEN-
TALS 

_ (7) 
(A) 

COST 
OF 

IRAN 

(B) 
'TYPE 
USED 

:MANSpORTATiON 
(8) 

Business 
Expense 

(9) 
TOTAL ; ,. 

EXPENSES 
FOR DAB;`` 

BREAK- 
FAST 

(C) 
CARFARE, 

TOLLS, 
PARKING 

(D) 
PR VATE 
CAR USE ;2) 

DATE TIME MILE AMOUNT 

8/02 1030 
Sacramento 75 76 10 

10 

00 18 00 0,..00 —_ 

200 

103 76,'• 

11578':  

' 
00 ' 

8/03 
Sacramento 75 76 600 1000 18 00 600 

178 

OSP 

00 
8/04 

1500 Sacramento 600 00 6 00 
J 

SUBTOTALS 

CLAIM TOTAL 
0100_ 0100 4f9152' , 

$41,91,52.: 
V 

11) PURPOSE OF TRIP, REMARKS AND DETAILS (Attach receipts/vouchers when required) 
travel to Sacramento for Hyatt Deposition.  Drove personal Car instead of flying_ elm*  airfare cost from Ontario to Sacramento (PIT 
478_00) instead of mileage (R)T 878 miles at 34 cents = $297.84)which is the lesser cost, 

(12) NORMAL WORK HOURS 
070010 1630 PCA PROJECT IPHASE 

I WORK 
 

OBJ AO AMOUNT OBJ AO AMOUNT OBJ AO AMOUNT 09,1 AO AMOUNT TOTAL 

(13) PRIVATE VEHICLE LICENSE NO 
iclAs.543 

t ,f-  , -- •-• I 1-  
1 1 I 

:14) MILEAGE RATE CLAIMED  
1, .1. 1 I I 1 

.. I .1, L L_  
iT ..,_, 

A ,..L. —k 1 I I I I --I 
PAID SY REV. FUND CHECK I .._ 

I T 1 I 1. I
. 

TOT4L I •.  L I I I I 
•I) I HEREBY CERTIFY that the above is a true statement of the travel expenses Incurred by me In accordance with CPA rules In the ter-vice of the State of 
a omie. if a pttvatelyy owned vehicle was used, and if mileage rates exceed the minimum rate, I certify hat the cost of operating the Vehicle was equal to or 'eater than the rate claimed, and that have met the requirements as prescribed by SAM Sections 07500751, 0752, 0753, and 0754 pertaining to vehicle 

S SIGNATUR DATE (16) SIGNATURE Or OFFICER APPROVING TRAVEL AND PAYMENT 
SD ID a I 

SPECIAL EXPENSE AUTHORIZATION - SIGNATURE and TITLE (Sea item 17 (In 

C 
-DATE 
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P.03 5EH-01-2004 11:36 FROM FRANCHISE TAX BOARD TO 

• 

BEST WESTERN HERITAGE INN 
11269 Point East Drive 
Rancho Codova, CA 95742 
(916) 635-4040 

Folio* 0159196 

Date 08/04/04 Page 1 

Arrival 08/02/04 Depart 08/04/04 

Room 200 Rate $66.75 

Name SMITH/JAMES NoGuest 2 DS 

Address DL# 

License ST 

DATE ROOM TAX PHONE BUS LAUNDR PAX OTHERS PH.DEP. PAYMENT PAYMENT 

060204 66.75 9.01 
080304 66.75 9.01 
080404 -151.52 

TOTAL 133-50 18.02 -151.52 

Date Post# Department Description Room Reference Amount 
080204 0390211 ROOM CHARGE 223 66.75 

0390212 LOCAL TOURISM TAX 223 8.01 
0390213 BUS IMPROV DIST TX 223 1.00 

080304 0390602 ROOM CHARGE . 200 66.75 

0390603 LOCAL TOURISM TAX 200 8.01 

0390604 BUS IMPROV ECST TX 200 1.00 

080404 0390706 DISCOVER XXXXXXXXXXXXAMIL 200 0406 -151.52 

C/I at 15:52 08/02/04 by 81 
C/O at 07:34 08/04/04 by 65 

  

TOTAL CHARGES 

TOTAL PAYMENTS 

BALANCE DUE 

151.52 

-151.52 

0.00 GUEST SIGNATURE 
This property is privately owned and the management reserves the right 
to refuse service to anyone, and will cot be vemponsible for accidents or 
injury to guests or for lose of mcdey, jewelry or valuables of any kind. 
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Message 

From: David _ _ 
Sent: Thursday, September 02, 2004 7:25 PM 
To: Jim Bradshaw 
Subject: expenses 

Page 2 of 2 

The following are my expenses: 

mileage 240 miles (not sure of the reimbursement rate on this) 4/90 (11. 315/n-rale.) 

lunch $17 
parking meter $2.50 #ie? 6/ 52  

my home address you may the payment to is: 

David Isaac 

I am not turning in an expense form at work since I think you said your office would do the 
reimbursement. 

Thanks and I am here if you ever need my assistance. 

Dave Isaac 

9/7/2004 209



McDONALD CARANO WILSON LLP 49636 

G/L Acct. Matter I.D. Cost Code Inv. No. Inv. Date. Amount 

200050 109.50 134376 NH/090704 09-07-04 109.50 

REORDER FROM YOUR LOCAL SAFEGUARD DISTRIBUTOR. IF UNKNOWN, CALL 800-523-2422 MO2SF020580M 

Safeguard' LITHO USA SFSL2 CK7S08112L (2/01) 
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McDONALD CARANO WILSON LLP CHECK NO. - 51440 

5666 Sheila Cox Date - Jan 21, 2005 Amount $ 269.64 

Invoice Date Invoice Number Voucher ID Invoice Description Amount Paid 
01-21-05 NB/012105 137697 Reimbursement of Travel $ 269.64 

Expenses for a Witness 

(Sheila Cox) -- (11194-1) 

McDONALD CARANO WILSON LLP 
241 RIDGE STREET 4th FLOOR P.O. BOX 2670 
RENO, NEVADA 89505 TELEPHONE 775-788-2000 

NEVADA STATE BANK 
1 West Liberty Street 
Reno, Nevada 89501 

51440 

94-77/1224 

TWO HUNDRED SIXTY-NINE AND 64/100 Dollars 

DATE AMOUNT 
Sheila Cox Jan 21, 2005 $** *** 269.64 

NON-NEGOTIABLE 

McDONALD CARANO WILSON LLP CHECK NO. - 51440 

5666 Sheila Cox Date Jan 21, 2005 Amount $ 269.64 

G/L Acct. G/L Amount Voucher ID Inv. No. Inv. Date Amount Paid 

200050 269.64 137697 NB/012105 01-21-05 269.64 
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Subj: Tickettess Confirmation 
Date: 14/20055:49:0a P.M. Pacific Standard Time 
From: Butt yCle mail.southwW„cam 
To: 

**RECEIPT AND NERARY *****' 

Beginning 12:01 AM local time on the day of departure, you may 
check in online and print your boarding pass at southwest.corn 
by visiting:  
http://mvw.southwest.cornttravefi  center/retrieveCheckinDoo.html'isrc=r 

Receibtarid. Itinerary as of 01/04/05 04:41PM 

* * *** *  

co !lilation Number: RD7E3 I8  

Coon Date: 01/04/05 
******* * k 

-k-k***** 

ttiiT Sr 144A1064a8.44•Iu 
phi stc i4JAN06p421.4.61 

61 tue „DA, 
3 0 9.q7 

py0 26 
LtditiOti ?. 

WAY 
TAKE Sti8TOT 

7: 760t 

99, 

Itinerary: 
Friday, January 14 - BURBANK CA(BUR) to SACRAMENTO CA(SM 
High.: 137 Y 

BURBANK CA(BUR) at 070 hand;  
Arrive in SACR.MV:- CA(SM 

Friday, January 14 - SACIRA:- IVIENTO A 
Flight 1794 Y 
Depart SACRWENTO CA(SMF) at 05PI  
Arrive in BURBANK CA(BUR) at-05:15P 

COST ** 
TQtai for 1 Passenger(s) 

$184.18 
$20.22 

PFC: $9.00 
SECURITY FEE: $5.00 

Current pat Tierit(s) 
04JAN2006ViSA bOcxxxxxxxxx2050 Ref 52627 

Total Payments: $218.40 

—..*********1. FARES RULE 
VALID ONLY ON SOUTHWEST AIR 

Alt travel involving funds from.hiS Oonfirtii tie. Oust be 

Ttfir‘i-lA air Taiittstm.  1171 America Onhn ^ Ssstntox 212



McDONALD CARANO WILSON LLP CHECK NO. - 54827 

6151 James Smith Date - Oct 07, 2005 Amount $ 112.00 

Invoice Date Invoice Number Voucher ID Invoice Description Amount Paid 
10-07-05 JWB/100705 144002 Witness Fee (2 days) plus 112.00 

mileage & parking #11194-1 

McDONALD CARANO WILSON LLP
NEVADA STATE BANK 54827 

241 RIDGE STREET 4th FLOOR P.O. BOX 2670 1 West Liberty Street 

RENO, NEVADA 89505 TELEPHONE 775-788-2000 Reno, Nevada 89501 

94-77/1224 

ONE HUNDRED TWELVE AND 00/100 Dollars 

James Smith 
DATE 

Oct 07, 2005 $** *** 
AMOUNT 

112.00 

NON-NEGOTIABLE 

McDONALD CARANO WILSON LLP CHECK NO. - 54827 

6151 James Smith Date Oct 07, 2005 Amount $ 112.00 

G/L Acct. G/L Amount Voucher ID Inv. No. Inv. Date Amount Paid 
200050 112.00 144002 JWB/100705 10-07-05 112.00 
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James W. Bradshaw 
McDonald Carano Wilson T.LP 
100 West Liberty St., 10th  Floor 
Reno, Nevada 89501 

frin F
-e 

ieed%ig 
( 

Re: Gilbert Hyatt v. Franchise Tax Board 

Dear Jim, 

I incurred the following expenses for my deposition on the Gilbert Hyatt case taken on 
September 21, 2005. 

September 20, 2005 (pre-deposition meeting) 
Mileage-50 miles @ 34 cent per mile $17.00 
Parking 9.00 

September 21, 2005 (deposition) 
Mileage-50 miles @ 34 cents per. mile 17.00 
Parking 9.00  

Total $52.00 

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me. 

Sincerely, 

VJames H. Smith 
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McDONALD CARANO WILSON LLP CHECK NO. - 54513 

6115 Dennis Boom Date - Sep 21, 2005 Amount $30.00 

Invoice Date Invoice Number Voucher ID Invoice Description Amount Paid 

09-21-05 JWB/092105 143490 Witness fee #11194-1 30.00 

McDONALD CARANO WILSON LLP 
241 RIDGE STREET 4th FLOOR P.O. BOX 2670 
RENO, NEVADA 89505 TELEPHONE 775-788-2000 

NEVADA STATE BANK 
1 West Liberty Street 
Reno, Nevada 89501 

54513 

94-77/1224 

THIRTY AND 00/100 Dollars 

DATE AMOUNT 
Dennis Boom Sep 21, 2005 $** *** *30.00 

NON-NEGOTIABLE 

McDONALD CARANO WILSON LLP CHECK NO. - 54513 

6115 Dennis Boom Date Sep 21, 2005 Amount $30.00 

G/L Acct. G/L Amount Voucher ID Inv. No. Inv. Date Amount Paid 

200050 30.00 143490 JWB/092105 09-21-05 30.00 
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McDONALD CARANO WILSON LLP CHECK NO. - 54686 

5666 Sheila Cox Date - Sep 30, 2005 Amount $ 632.92 

Invoice Date Invoice Number Voucher ID Invoice Description Amount Paid 

09-30-05 JWB/093005 143764 FIB - 9/25/05-9/27/05 632.92 

McDONALD CARANO WILSON LLP 
241 RIDGE STREET 4th FLOOR P.O. BOX 2670 
RENO, NEVADA 89505 TELEPHONE 775-788-2000 

NEVADA STATE BANK 
1 West Liberty Street 
Reno, Nevada 89501 

54686 

94-77/1224 

SIX HUNDRED THIRTY-TWO AND 92/100 Dollars 

Sheila Cox 
ATE AMOUNT 

Sep 30, 2005 $** *** 632.92 

NON-NEGOTIABLE 

McDONALD CARANO WILSON LLP CHECK NO. - 54686 

5666 Sheila Cox Date Sep 30, 2005 Amount $ 632.92 

G/L Acct. G/L Amount Voucher ID Inv. No. Inv. Date Amount Paid 

200050 632.92 143764 JWB/093005 09-30-05 632.92 
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September 26-27, 2005 
Las Vegas Expenses 

Southwest Airlines 
cost to change flight 24 

Las Vegas Hilton 
Room 9/25 179 
tax 16.11 
Health Club - 2 days 36 
Room 9/26 209 
tax 18.81 
9/27 breakfast 10 

Rosanna Allen - 
pet sitter - 2 nights 100 

Airport Parking 
2 days 30 

Taxi 10 

Total 632.92 

°4376 VOUCHER # 

PAY DATE 
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McDONALD CARANO WILSON LLP CHECK NO. - 54826 

6152 Horace Pitts Date - Oct 07, 2005 Amount $50.50 

Invoice Date Invoice Number Voucher ID Invoice Description Amount Paid 
10-07-05 JWB/100705 144003 Witness fee plus mileage $ 50.50 

#11194-1 

McDONALD CARANO WILSON LLP NEVADA STATE BANK 54826 
241 RIDGE STREET 4th FLOOR P.O. BOX 2670 1 West Liberty Street 

RENO, NEVADA 89505 TELEPHONE 775-788-2000 Reno, Nevada 89501 

94-77/1224 

FIFTY AND 50/100 Dollars 

DATE AMOUNT 
Horace Pitts Oct 07, 2005 $** *** *50.50 

NON-NEGOTIABLE 

McDONALD CARANO WILSON LLP CHECK NO. - 54826 

6152 Horace Pitts Date Oct 07, 2005 Amount $50.50 

G/L Acct. G/L Amount Voucher ID Inv. No. Inv. Date Amount Paid 

200050 50.50 144003 JWB/100705 10-07-05 $ 50.50 
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McDONALD•CARANOWILSONIN 
100 WEST LIBERTY STREET, 10th FLOOR • P.O. 60X'67 

RENO, NEVADA 89505 ••TELEPHONE 775-788-2000 

ONE THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED THREE AND 19/100 Dollars 

PAY TO THE ORDER OF 

64; 

101 0 S L 560 2 2400 7791:0 E4 2004 L900 

Sheila Cox 

VOID AFTER 20 DAYS 

NEVADA STATE BANK 
1 West Liberty Street 
Reno, Nevada 89501 

55156 

McDONALD CARANO WILSON LLP 55156 
Date Nov 08, 2005 Amount $ $1,503.19 

Invoice Date 

11-08-05 

Invoice Number 

JWB/110805 

Invoice Description 

Expense Reimbursement 
10/9/05-10/13/05 

Amount Paid 

1,503.19 

-.11619f011filf6231:067MIZIMOCI, 
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• • 
October 8 - 13 
Las Vegas Expenses 

Southwest Airlines 
Sheila 218.4 

America West Airline 
Stephen 361.4 

Las Vegas Hilton 
Room 10/8 109 
tax 9.81 

Palace Station 
10/9-10/13 357.58 
deposit i 65 

Rosanna Allen - 
pet sitter - 1 night 200 
plus 5 daily walks 

Airport Parking 
30 2 days 

Taxis 52 

Total 1403.191 

-t- / 

/ 3 I 1' 

Ktik SiOhn 
( Parpj  hi4 ca/t01.7  

—on DeA 
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McDONALD CARANO WILSON LLP Ltt.r.A....A. lvv. - 7J7L7 

5666 Sheila Cox Date - Jan 10, 2006 Amount $ 283.09 

Invoice Date Invoice Number Voucher ID Invoice Description 
01-10-06 NB/011006 146337 Airfare for 1/23/05 hearing & 

fedex (#11194-1) 

Amount Paid 
283.09 

0199 eed axAc‘cA-E 
,(1 keciEK 

3 

McDONALD CARANO WILSON LLP NEVADA STATE BANK 55929 

241 RIDGE STREET 4th FLOOR P.O. BOX 2670 1 West Liberty Street 

RENO, NEVADA 89505 TELEPHONE 775-788.2000 Reno, Nevada 89501 

94-77/1224 

TWO HUNDRED EIGHTY-THREE AND 09/100 Dollars 

DATE AMOUNT 
Sheila Cox Jan 10, 2006 $** *** 283.09 

NON-NEGOTIABLE 

McDONALD CARANO WILSON LLP CHECK NO. - 55929 

5666 Sheila Cox Date Jan 10, 2006 Amount $ 283.09 

G/L Acct. G/L Amount Voucher ID Inv. No. Inv. Date Amount Paid 

200050 283.09 146337 NB/011006 01-10-06 283.09 
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NUM/NALL) CAKANU WILSON LLP CHECK NO. - 56322 

5666 Sheila Cox
Date - Feb 07, 2006 Amount $60.00 

Invoice Date Invoice Number Voucher ID Invoice Description Amount Paid 
02-07-06 JWB/020706 147149 Expense reimbursement for 60.00 

travel to hearing on 1/23/06 

McDONALD CARANO WILSON LLP
NEVADA STATE BANK 56322 

241 RIDGE STREET 4th FLOOR P.O. BOX 2670 1 West Liberty Street 
RENO, NEVADA 89505 TELEPHONE 775-788-2000 Reno, Nevada 89501 

94-77/1224 

SIXTY AND 00/100 Dollars 

DATE 
Sheila Cox Feb 07, 2006 

AMOUNT 
$** *** *60.00 

NON-NEGOTIABLE 

McDONALD CARANO WILSON LLP CHECK NO. - 56322 

5666 Sheila Cox Date Feb 07, 2006 Amount $60.00 

G/L Acct. G/L Amount Voucher ID Inv. No. Inv. Date Amount Paid 
200050 60 . 00 147149 JWB/020706 02-07-06 60.00 
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McDONALD CARANO WILSON LLP u111;u.1- tvu. - ao.lw 

6349 Terry Collins Date - Feb 03, 2006 Amount $ 509.51 

Invoice Date Invoice Number Voucher ID Invoice Description Amount Paid 
02-03-06 J2/020306 147086 Expense Reimbursement #11194-1 509.51 

McDONALD CARANO WILSON LLP
NEVADA STATE BANK 56305 

241 RIDGE STREET 4th FLOOR P.O. BOX 2670 1 West Liberty Street 

RENO, NEVADA 89505 TELEPHONE 775-788-2000 Reno, Nevada 89501 

94-77/1224 

FIVE HUNDRED NINE AND 51/100 Dollars 

DATE AMOUNT 
Terry Collins Feb 03, 2006 $** *** 509.51 

NON-NEGOTIABLE 

McDONALD CARANO WILSON LLP CHECK NO. - 56305 

6349 Terry Collins Date Feb 03, 2006 Amount $ 509.51 

G/L Acct. G/L Amount Voucher ID Inv. No. Inv. Date Amount Paid 

200050 509.51 147086 JWB/020306 02-03-06 509.51 
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Feb 03 06 10:08a L el W. Collins, DV M 365E025 p,2 
01/05/06 12:32:31 SWA l CW0--C.1-U1Z-  ).LibVZ4DOULO . 3to.v.1 raw: 7 vv.i. 

SOUTHWEST AIRLINES* 
TICKETLESS TRAVELSM  

Nontransferrable. Positive Identification Required 
BRING A COPY OF THIS ITINERARY TO THE AIRPORT FOR FLIGHT CI-IECKIN 

Receipt and itinerary as of 01/05/06 11:25Am 

Confirmation Number: R4RXXK 
Confirmation Date: 01/05/06 

Passenger(s); 
COLLINS/TERRY 526-2798779515-4 

Received: TERRY 

Account Number; 
00000202249703 

Itinerary: Flt# Date Depart Arrive 

PORTLAND OR/SACRAMENTO CA 626 Y 21lANO6 12:OSiM 01:10PM 

SACRAMENTO CA/PORTLAND OR 2386 Y 261ANO6 03:0SPM 04:35PM 

***A****** 

Cost: Total for 1 Passenger(:) AIR: 253.02 
TAX: 25.58 
PFC: 9.00 

ES.,'UltITY FEE: 5.00 

Total Fare: S292.60 
****4***** 

Payment Summary: 
Current payment(s): 
05)AN7006 VISA xxxxxxxxxxxx1559 Ref S26-2798779515-4 292.60 

Total Payments: 4292.60 
********** 

Fare Rule(s); 
VALID ONLY ON SOUTHWEST AIRLINES 

Al) travel involving funds from this confirm no. must be completed by 01/05/07 

Fare Calculation: 
ART'- 1 PDXWNSMF YL 136.00 SMFWNPDX YL 136.00 S277.00 ZPPDX SMF XFPDX4.50 

SMF4.50 Avoox2.50 smr7.50 4292_60 

CONDITIONS OF CONTRACT 

SOUTHWEST AIRLINES CO. NOTICE OF INCORPORATED TERMS - Air transportation by Southwest Airlines is subject to Southwest Airlines' Passenger 
ContraCt of Carriage, the terms of which are incorporated by reference. incorporated terms =hide but are not limited to: (1) Limits on liability for loss, damage 
to, or delayed delivery of passenger baggage, including fragile, perishable, and certain other irreplaceable and/or high value goods-or contents, as specified in 
Article. 75 of the Contract. of Carriage. baggage liability for covered items (except diaability assist ive devices) is limited to Ii7.500 oer fare-paying Customer unless 
excess valuation coverage is purchased. (2) Claims restrictions, including timeperiods in which Customers must file a claim or bring an action against Southwest. 
(3) Our rights to change terms of the. Contract. (4) Rules on reservations, Gherkin times, refusal to carry,. and smoking. (5) Our rights and limas of liability for 
delay or failure to perform service, including schedule changes, substitution of alternate air carriers or aircraft, and rerouting. (6) Overbooking: If we deny you 
boarding due to an oversale and you have vbi.caried your boarding pass and are ',recent and available frir hoarding in the departure gate area at least ten minutes 
before scheduled departure, with few exceptions, we compensate you. You may inspect Southwest's Contract of Carnage and Customer Service Commitment at 
any Southwest ticket counter or online at southwest.corn, or obtain a copy by sending a request to: Southwest Manes, V.P. Customer Relations, PO box 36647, 
Dallas, TX 7S235-1647- 
TEWMINUTE RULE - Passengers who do not obtain a boarding pass and are not present and available (or boarding In the  depart' in. gate area at least ten 

minutes prior to scheduled departure time may have their reserved space cancelled and will not be eligible for denied boarding compensation. 

REFUND AND EXCHANGES-Any change to this itinerary may result in a fare increase. Unless otherwise noted, if you do not travel on this itinerary, you may 
qualify far a refund or exchange. To apply for a refund, please call 1-800.1.FLY-SWA. Written requests ahould include a copy of the document arid be addressed 
to: Southwest Airtime: Refund Department 6RF, PO Box 36649, Dallas, IX "52'4S.1649 
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Feb 03 06 10:08a 1 W. Collins,DVM 8025 p.3 

S . We try harder* 
TRAMACTION RECORD 

JuaInu-Numnett  5 cilimegii icr.001001) 6633688? 29
lt
53 61:i 
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Thonk you for awning from Avkt. 
it% woo your iveinoes. Have a sato tip. 
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McDONALD CARANO WTI -SON  LLP CHECK NO. - 57066 

6499 Monty Wiley 
IFSIMMMMEMINI.111101

Date - Apr 03, 2006 Amount $40.00 

Invoice Date Invoice Number Voucher ID Invoice Description Amount Paid 
04-03-06 PL/040306 148532 Witness Fee #11194-1 40.00 

McDONALD CARANO WILSON LLP
NEVADA STATE BANK 57066 

241 RIDGE STREET 4th FLOOR P.O. BOX 2670 1 West Liberty Street 

RENO, NEVADA 89505 TELEPHONE 775-788-2000 Reno, Nevada 89501 

94-77/1224 

FORTY AND 00/100 Dollars 

Monty Willey 
DATE AMOUNT 

Apr 03, 2006 $** *** *40.00. 

NON-NEGOTIABLE 

McDONALD CARANO WILSON LLP CHECK NO. - 57066 

6499 Monty Willey Date Apr 03, 2006 Amount $40.00 

G/L Acct. G/L Amount Voucher ID Inv. No. Inv. Date Amount Paid 
200050 40.00 148532 PL/040306 04 -03 -06 40.00 
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McDONALD CARANO WILSON LLP CHECK NO. - 57065 

6498 Vince Turner Date - Apr 03, 2006 Amount $40.00 

Invoice Date Invoice Number Voucher ID Invoice Description Amount Paid 

04 - 03 - 06 PL/040306 148531 Witness Fee #11194-1 40.00 

McDONALD CARANO WILSON LLP 
241 RIDGE STREET 4th FLOOR P.O. BOX 2670 
RENO, NEVADA 89505 TELEPHONE 775-788-2000 

NEVADA STATE BANK 
1 West Liberty Street 
Reno, Nevada 89501 

57065 

94-77/1224 

FORTY AND 00/100 Dollars 

DATE AMOUNT 
Vince Turner Apr 03, 2006 $** *** *40.00 

NON-NEGOTIABLE 

McDONALD CARANO WILSON LLP CHECK NO. - 57065 

6498 Vince Turner Date Apr 03, 2006 Amount $40.00 

G/L Acct. G/L Amount Voucher ID Inv. No. Inv. Date Amount Paid 

200050 40.00 148531 PL/040306 04-03-06 40.00 
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MELON ALL/ LIMAN° WILSON 1,1,1" CHECK NO. - 57063 

6496 Bob Schulman Date - Apr 03, 2006 Amount $40.00 

Invoice Date Invoice Number Voucher ID Invoice Description Amount Paid 
04-03-06 PL/040306 148529 Witness Fee #11194-1 40.00 

McDONALD CARANO WILSON LLP
NEVADA STATE BANK 57063 

241 RIDGE STREET 4th FLOOR P.O. BOX 2670 1 West Liberty Street 
RENO, NEVADA 89505 TELEPHONE 775-788-2000 Reno, Nevada 89501 

94-77/1224 

FORTY AND 00/100 Dollars 

Bob Schulman 
DATE AMOUNT 

Apr 03, 2006 $** *** *40.00 

NON-NEGOTIABLE 

McDONALD CARANO WILSON LLP CHECK NO. - 57063 

6496 Bob Schulman Date Apr 03, 2006 Amount $40.00 

G/L Acct. G/L Amount Voucher ID Inv. No. Inv. Date Amount Paid 
200050 40.00 148529 PL/040306 04-03-06 40.00 
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McDONALD CARANO WILSON LLP CHECK NO. - /UO4 

6497 Walt Shoemaker Date - Apr 03, 2006 Amount $40.00 

Invoice Date Invoice Number Voucher ID Invoice Description Amount Paid 
04-03-06 PL/040306 148530 Witness Fee #11194-1 40.00 

McDONALD CARANO WILSON LLP NEVADA STATE BANK 57064 

241 RIDGE STREET 4th FLOOR P.O. BOX 2670 1 West Liberty Street 

RENO, NEVADA 89505 TELEPHONE 775-788-2000 Reno, Nevada 89501 

94-77/1224 

FORTY AND 00/100 Dollars 

DATE AMOUNT 
Walt Shoemaker Apr 03, 2006 $** *** *40.00 

NON-NEGOTIABLE 

McDONALD CARANO WILSON LLP CHECK NO. - 57064 

6497 Walt Shoemaker Date Apr 03, 2006 Amount $40.00 

G/L Acct. G/L Amount Voucher ID Inv. No. Inv. Date Amount Paid 
200050 40.00 148530 PL/040306 04-03-06 40.00 
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McDONALD CARANO WILSON LLP CHECK NO. - 57255 

6512 Charles McHenry Date - Apr 12, 2006 Amount $40.00 

Invoice Date Invoice Number Voucher ID Invoice Description Amount Paid 

04-12-06 KF/041206 148827 Witness Fee #11194-1 40.00 

McDONALD CARANO WILSON LLP 
241 RIDGE STREET 4th FLOOR P.O. BOX 2670 
RENO, NEVADA 89505 TELEPHONE 775-788-2000 

NEVADA STATE BANK 
I West Liberty Street 
Reno, Nevada 89501 

57255 

94-77/1224 

FORTY AND 00/100 Dollars 

DATE AMOUNT 

Charles McHenry Apr 12, 2006 $** *** *40.00 

NON-NEGOTIABLE 

McDONALD CARANO WILSON LLP CHECK NO. - 57255 

6512 Charles McHenry Date Apr 12, 2006 Amount $40.00 

G/L Acct. G/L Amount Voucher ID Inv. No. Inv. Date Amount Paid 

200050 40.00 148827 KF/041206 04-12-06 40.00 

230



McDONALD CARANO WILSON LLP CHECK NO. - 57256 

6511 Ron George Schuchord 

 

Date - Apr 12, 2006 Amount $40.00 

 

Invoice Date Invoice Number Voucher ID Invoice Description Amount Paid 

04-12-06 KF/041206 148828 Witness Fee #11194-1 40.00 

McDONALD CARANO WILSON LLP 
241 RIDGE STREET 4th FLOOR P.O. BOX 2670 
RENO, NEVADA 89505 TELEPHONE 775-788-2000 

NEVADA STATE BANK 
1 West Liberty Street 
Reno, Nevada 89501 

57256 

94-77/1224 

FORTY AND 00/100 Dollars 

Ron George Schuchord 
DATE AUNT 

Apr 12, 2006 $** ***
MO 

 *40.00 

NON-NEGOTIABLE 

McDONALD CARANO WILSON LLP CHECK NO. - 57256 

6511 Ron George Schuchord Date Apr 12, 2006 Amount $40.00 

G/L Acct. G/L Amount Voucher ID Inv. No. Inv. Date Amount Paid 

200050 40.00 148828 KF/041206 04-12-06 40.00 
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MCDON ALD CAKANU WILJUN LLY Lair,t-n. - / .37U 

5666 Sheila Cox Date - Apr 26, 2006 Amount $ 301.60 

Invoice Date Invoice Number Voucher ID Invoice Description Amount Paid 

04-26-06 JWB/042606 149117 Travel expenses for the 301.60 
4/19/06 hearing 

McDONALD CARANO WILSON LLP 
241 RIDGE STREET 4th FLOOR P.O. BOX 2670 
RENO, NEVADA 89505 TELEPHONE 775-788-2000 

NEVADA STATE BANK 
1 West Liberty Street 
Reno, Nevada 89501 

57390 

94-77/1224 

THREE HUNDRED ONE AND 60/100 Dollars 

DATE AMOUNT 
Sheila Cox Apr 26, 2006 $** *** 301.60 

NON-NEGOTIABLE 

McDONALD CARANO WILSON LLP CHECK NO. - 57390 

5666 Sheila Cox Date Apr 26, 2006 Amount $ 301.60 

G/L Acct. G/L Amount Voucher ID Inv. No. Inv. Date Amount Paid 

200050 301 . 60 149117 JWB/042606 04-26-06 301 . 60 

232



19-Apr-06 
Las Vegas Expenses 

Southwest Airlines 
Burbank to LV 240.6 

  

  

Rosanna Allen - 
pet sitter - 1 visit 25 

  

  

Airport Parking 
1 day 15 

  

Taxis 

Total 

21 

301.6 
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16003/003 BULLIVANT-HOUSER-BAILEY 

,443-13tt 
05/22/2006 09:23 FAX 7026502995 

51,000.00 Total 
- tc? 56 5 

Sjoberg Evashenk Consulting, Inc. 

455 Capitol Mall, Suite 700 
Sacramento, CA 95814 

Date Invoice 4* 

5/912006 GH06-03 

Invoice 

&MCO 
- 11•=1,  

Description Rate Hours Amount 

Expert Witness services for deposition in the 
matter of Hyatt v. FTB. 
Deposition testimony by Franchise Tax Board, 
Attorneys Frankovich and Dunn on May 5, 2006 in 
Sacramento. California. 

Kurt Sjoberg 

2 
‘i

-

_

y  

250.00 4 1,000,00 

R E C 

MAY . 

MCW LLP - 

Lit. Supplk 

Lit. Support 

Li 

VOUCHER # 

/10 

....-1— . 

PAY DATE __. 

IVED 

0 2006 

ccounting Dept.  

Bill To 

Hutchinson & Steffen, LLC 
Mark Nutrhiusou, Attorney at Law 
10080 Alta Drive, Su 200 
Las Vegas, NV 89145 

Project 

STED 
/49'g73 
3-5_1  
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THE GEORGE 
WASHINGTON 
UNIVERSITY 
LAW SCHOOL  
WA.SHINICTON DC 

Asso(:LATE PROFESSOR OF LAW 
Loa) 994.9514 
asolove@law,gvou.edu  

DANIEL J. ;SOLOVE 

05/1 3 / 2006 12:05 FAX 70265020 BULLIVANT-HOUSER-BAILEY. 0 / 0 0 3 

May 12, 2006 

INVOICE 

Below is an invoice for my May 10, 2006 deposition in connection with Hyatt v. Franchise Tar 
Board of the State of California el al. My rate is $500 per hour and I am billing in quarter-hour 
increments. Please feel free to contact me if you have any questions. 

Date Activity Time 

May 10, 2006 Deposition. -- 7.00 

The total time (7,00 hours) at $500 per hour yields a total of $3,500.00. 

Please send payment to; 

Professor Daniel J. Solove 
1230 23rd Street, NW #814 
Washington, DC 20037 

Thank you. 

Sincerely, 

Daniel J. Solove 

5loti k to) 

,cre
b 

iknicii 
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05/22/2008 09:29 FAX 7028602993. BULLIVANT-HOUSER-BAILEY 11003/003 

Paul 0, Schervish, Ph.D. 
Professor, Sociology 

Director, Center on Wealth and Philanthropy 
Boston College 

617-552-4071 
Fax: 617-552-3903 

Invoice 

May 13, 2006 

For deposition taken on May 8, 2006, Boston, Massachusetts 
Re: G. Hyatt v. FTB California 

1 day @ $3000/day $3,000 

Paul G. Sohervish 
37 Pilgrim Road 
Belmont, MA 02478 
SS# 383-46-3480 

RECEIVED 

MAY 3 0 2006 

mcw LIP - Accountinr! 
s- 

POSTED 
VOUCHER # /7781  

If AY DATE 6  
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05/24/2006 15:28 FAX 702850410 BULLIVANT-HOUSER-BAILE. V1008/004 

Mad J. Frank, Esq. & Assoc. 
2202 Cuba Road Suite 300 

Laguna Niguel CA 92677 
Phone 949-364-1511 FAX 949-363-7561 

c-mai MarkffilkiiirlFranic.com  

May 24, 2006 
Submitted 14: 
pranchhe Tax Beard 
Co mark Hutchison 82.31 West Sahara Ave 

<458Irik, NV 80117 

Fur Prorusional Service; rendered dining the period: 

May 23, 2006 through May 24, 2006 

!lours Rate Amount 

5(23/2006 Deposition  ra:  Hyatt twee 9:00a.m.-12:00prn 1:00p.m.-5:30p.M., (7.5 7-50 450.00 3,375.00 

Ins) 

Services Readarall 7.50 3,375.00 

'Payments & AdjusbneatS 

5/24)20Ors Initial Balance 0.00  

Tetal  Payments & Adjadmants 0.00 

Trust/Retuiner Activity 

Franchise Tax Beard Starting Balance: 040 

5/24/2006 Initial Balance 0.00 

Machine Tax Board Ending Balance; 0.00 

Auto Invoice Payment; 0.00 

Net Balance: 0.00 

it balance below $0.00 Inereaseio: Nana 

Required Balance lemma; 0.00 

 

Summitry 

PraViglik Milan= 0.00 

Payments & Adjustraeran 0.00 

tau Payment Interest Chao: 0.00 

New Time Sc MtrI/Expense Charges 3375.00 

invoice Payment. bran Trustiltetaleen 0.00 

Total Non Balance - 307500 
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PR10EWATERHOUS  COPER5 

0/20/2006 09:12 FAX 7026502995 BULLIVANT-HOUSER-BAILEY 4 0 03 / 0 0 4 

May 2.4, 2006 INVOICE NUMBER: 103053.15119-3 
PAYMENT DUE UPON RECEIPT 

PwC TAX ID #: 134008324 
PwC D&B #: 00-186-37.94 

Michael W. Kern, CPA SEND CHECK PAYMENT TO: 
Piercy Bowler Taylor & Kern PrIeewaterhouseCcopers LLP 
6100 Elton Avenue, Suite 1000 P.O. Box 31001-0068 
Las Vegas, NV 89107-012.3 Pasadena, CA 91110.0068 

WIRE TRANSFER INSTRUCTIONS: 
Citibank NA, New York, NY 
Account #: 30408437 
ABA II: 021000089 or Swift #: CIT1US33 
To Credit: PrieowaterhouseCoopers LLP 

YOUR FILE NO. 0315-001 

For expert services in eOefiectiOil With Hyatt v. California Franchise Tax Board 
for the day May 3, 2006. 

S 

 

3,325 

Total Invoice 

 

11111MEINissotrasz,• 

3,325 

Contact: Doug Anderson (916)930-8205 

TO ENSURE PROPER CREDIT TO YOUR ACCOUNT, PLEASE INDICATE ON YOUR PAYMENT: 
Invoke Number: 1030534589-3 
Client Account Number: 66283 
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McDONALD CARANO WILSON LLP CHECK NO. - 58642 

C)-Afi POce Waterhouse Coopers LLP Date - Aug 02, 2006 Amount $3,325.00 

Invoice Date Invoice Number Voucher ID Invoice Description Amount Paid 
07-20-06 1030534589-3 151239 Hyatt v. California Franchise $3,325.00 

lax Board 

McDONALD CARANO WILSON LLP NEVADA STATE BANK 58642 

241 RIDGE STREET 4th FLOOR P.O. BOX 2670 1 West Liberty Street 

RENO, NEVADA 89505 TELEPHONE 775-788-2000 Reno, Nevada 89501 

94-77/1224 

THREE THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED TWENTY-FIVE AND 00/100 Dollars 

Pricewaterhouse Coopers LLP 
P.O. Box 31001-0068 
Pasadena, CA 91110-0068 

DATE AMOUNT 
Aug 02, 2006 $*****3,325.00 

NON-NEGOTIABLE 

McDONALD CARANO WILSON LLP CHECK NO. - 58642 

2938 Price Waterhouse Coopers LLP Date Aug 02, 2006 Amount $3,325.00 

G/L Acct. G/L Amount Voucher ID Inv. No. Inv. Date Amount Paid 

200050 3,325.00 151239 1030534589-3 07-20-06 $3,325.00 
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McDONALD CARANO WILSON LLP Obb4C 

G/L Acct. Matter I.D. Cost Code Inv. No. Inv. Date. Amount 

200050 3,325.00 151239 1030534589-3 07-20-06 $3,325.00 

@SAFEGUARD_ LITHO USA SFSL2 CK7S08112L

REORDER FROM YOUR LOCAL SAFEGUARD DISTRIBUTOR. IF UNKNOWN, CALL 800-523.2422 MO2SF02058010 04/Of 
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07/20/2006 09:12 FAX 7026502995 BULLIVANT-HOUSER-BAILEV 16 002/004 

 

Bullivant Houser Bailey IN 

 

    

Al.orneys at I aw 

PELWt C. BERNHARD 
E-mail: potcr.bcmhard@bullivanr.com  

James W, Bradshaw, Esq. 
McDonald Carano Wilson LLP 
100 West Liberty Street 
le Floor 
Reno, NV 89501 

July 20, 2006 
RECEIVED 

JUL 2 1 2006 

MCW LLP - Accounting Dent 

Re: Gilbert P. Hyatt v. Franchise Tax Board 
Case No. A382999 

Dear Jim: 

Enclosed please find Price WaterhouseCooper's invoice for the deposition time 
expended at the FTB's request. Please arrange to have this paid as requested and provide me 
with a copy of the transmittal and check to PriceWaterhouseCooper's , Thank you very 
much for your prompt attention to this. 

Sincerely yours, 

Peter C. Bernhard 

PCB/mmd 
Encl. 

cc: Donald J. Kula, Esq. 
Mark A. Hutchison, Esq. 
Jeff Silvestri, Esq. 

3980 Howard Hughes Parkway, Suite 550, Las Vegas, NV 89169 702.650.6565 Fax 702.650.2995 

www.bullivant.com  I Seattle Vancouver Portland Sacramento San Francisco Las Vegas 

242



James W. Bradshaw 

McDONALD-CARANO-WILSOM 

James W. Bradshaw, Partner Reply to: Reno 
bradshaw(i6,Jrneclonaldcarano.com   

December 10, 2007 

Diane Truly 
1304 P. Street 
Sacramento, CA 95814 

Re: Gilbert Hyatt v. Franchise Tax Board 

Dear Ms. Truly: 

Enclosed is a check in the amount of $3,000 representing your fee for your deposition taken 
in the above-referenced matter on May 24, 2006. 

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me. 

Sincerely, 

JWB/nah 
Enclosure 
cc: Peter C. Bernhard, Esq. (via regular mail w/o enc.) 
226174.1 

100 WEST LIBERTY ST., 10"m  FLOOR 
RENO, NEVADA 89501 

 

ATTORNEYS AT LAW 2300 WEST SAHARA AVENUE 
SUITE 1000 

LAS VEGAS, NEVADA 89102 
702-873-4100 

FAX 702-873-9966 
PO. BOX 2670, RENO, NEVADA 89505 
775-788-2000 • FAX 775-788-2020 www.mcdonaldcarano.com  243



Date 
• 

Amount $ 

McDONALD OARANO WILSON LLP 
..# 

Invoice Date Invoice Number 
11-28-07 AP/112807 

646.65 

$3,000.00 

Amount Paid 
$3.000.00 

Nov 28, 2007 

Invoice Description 

PAY TO THE ORDER OF 

Diane Truly 
1304 P. Street 
Sacramento, CA 95814 

DATE 

Nov 28, 2007 

AMOUNT 

$ 3,000.00 

IF OVER $25 .00 

P6O 

w0,'''  

In

04' 

 SECURITY FEATURES INCLUDED. DETAILS ON BACK. IJ 

THE FACE OF THIS DOCUMENT HAS A COLORED BACKGROUND ON WHITE PAPER 

McDONALD-CARANO-WILSON. 
100 WEST LIBERTY STREET, 10th FLOOR • P.O. BOX 2670 

RENO, NEVADA 89505 • TELEPHONE 775-788-2000 

NEVADA STATE BANK 
1 West Uberty Street 
Reno, Nevada 89501 

. 94-77/1224 

64665 

THREE THOUSAND AND 00/100 Dollars 

006466 So 1.1L 2 24007791:0S4 2004190o 
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ly yours, 

05/07/2007 15 : 10 FAX , 702650 BULLIVANT_HOUSER_BAILE4 002/003 

 

Bullivant Houser Bailey PC 

 

   

    

Attorneys at Law 

PETER C. BERNIIARD 
E-mail: petcr.bcmhard®bullivam.com  

May 7, 2007 

James W, Bradshaw, Esq. 
McDonald Carano Wilson LLP 
100 West Liberty Street 
10'h  Floor 
Reno, NV 89501 

Re: Gilbert P. Hyatt v. Franchise Tax Board 
Case No. A382999 

Dear Jim: 

Enclosed please find Diane Truly's invoice for the deposition time expended at the 
FT13's request. Please arrange to have this paid as requested and provide me with a copy of 
the transmittal and check to her. 

Also, I understand that Kurt Sjoberg has still not been paid by the I. LB for his 
deposition time last spring. Please check with your client, and let me know when Mr. 
Sjoberg can expect to be paid. 

Thank you for your prompt attention to this matter 

Peter C. Bernhard 

cc: Donald J. Kula, Esq. 
Mark A. Hutchison, Esq, 
Jeff Silvestri, Esq. 

PC13/mao 

3980 Howard Hughes Parkway, Suite 550, Las Vegas, NV 89169 702.650_6565 Fax 702.650.2995 

www.bullivant.com  I Seattle Vancouver Portland Sacramento San Francisco Las Vegas 
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05/0742007 15:10 FAX 7026504 BULLIVANT_HOUSER_BAILE110 41/003/003 

TO: Gilbert Hyatt DATE: June 7, 2006 

FROM: Diane Truly 
1304 P Street 
Sacramento, CA 95814 

SUBJECT: Billing for Deposition Services 

DATE HOURS 

5/24/06 6 

Services: Deposition by Franchise Tax Board attorneys 

TOTAL 6 x $500.00 = $3,000.00 
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• t • 

• w ..:•‘• • r0.27" 

' --1- 

"o5?" 1:12 MO7791:054 200456 20 

W1.55112M1 JAY JOFINSON ASSOCIATES BUSINESS FORMS 775-323-0200 / FAX 775-323-4507
PRINTED IN U.S.A. 
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McDONA-_6CARANOALS017777LLP -' 

Im'icice Description 

FORTY-FuRI,LND'Z,.:1!1,[)L;Hrs 

PAY TO THE ORDER OF 

LisaKrasn 
147'3 urret~~ 

4tHe e sbfix 

DATE AMOUNT- 

Feh 05, 2003 *** . '"•14.00 

2 E4052 i URELS P.3007 000 IF OVER $2200.00 . 

THE FACE OF THIS DOCUMENT HAS COLOR D GROUND ON WHITE PAPER 

NEVADA AT7: 370K 
I West Liberty St =t 

Nryt:,,L1 

McDONALD-CARANO-WII,SON'_ 

15764 

2300 0/. SAHARA AVF_NUE, #10G0 
LAS VEGAS, NEVADA 39102 

. (702);(73 4100 

94-7711224 

aril 
  t SECURITY FEATU

Cf 
 RA INCLUDED. DETAILS ON BACK: RI   

0101,576411' 1:1 2 24007791:054 200456 211' 

WI 85112M1 JAY JOHNSON & ASSOCIATES BUSINESS FORMS 775-323-0200 / FAX 775-323-4507 PRINTED IN U.S.A. 
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evad 

Mc :DONALD CARANO-WILSON 
2300 SAHARA AVENUE, #1000 

LAS VEGAS, NEVADA 89102 
(702) 873-4100 

J. Jeng (Chain Yow) 
.,C cr Dennis R. Haney Esq.- Haney, Woloson Si, Mullins 
1117 South Rancho 
Las Veaas, NV 89102 

INI SECURITY FEATURES INCLUDED. DETAILS ON BACK. In 

7E,311, is 2 24007791:054 200456 2101  

WL851T2M1 JAY JOHNSON 8, ASSOCIATES BUSINESS FORMS 775-323-0200/FAX 775-323-4507 PRINTED IN U.S.A. 
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Ar,9cUUT  

1.1.00 

SIGNATURES HEQUHED IF OVER $2500.0.0 

Mc__)ONALD: CARANO HUN 
2300 W..SAHARA AVENUE, #1000 

LAS VEGAS, NEVADA 89102 
17021873-4100 • 

O  SECURITY FEATURES INCLUDED. DETAILS ON BACK. W   

PAY TO THE ORDER OF 

10080 V11.:,:Alta:: 

,if4tlkfaiggfgtrnAVZ 
cDONA D 9ABANCr INILSON`L 

11'0 L576 2120 1:12 24007791:054 200456 20 

WL85112M1 JAY JOHNSON & ASSOCIATES BUSINESS FORMS 775-323-0200/ FAX 775-323-4507 PRINTED IN U.S.A. 
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2 SIGNATURES REQUIRED IF 

SECURITY FEATURES INCLUDED. DETAILS ON BACK. 

no0 L 7G00 1:L2 21100 7791:0 511 2004 Sr) 20 

W1115112A1 JAY JOHNSON & ASSOCIATES BUSINESS FORMS 7753230200/ FAX T75423-4507 PRINTED IN U.S.A. 
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McDONALD CARANO WILSON LLP CHECK NO. - 15758 

7595 Nicolas "Nick" J. Boixo Date - Feb 05, 2008 Amount $44.00 

Invoice Date Invoice Number Voucher ID Invoice Description Amount Paid 
02-05-08 PL/020508 164772 PL / 11194.1 - Witness Fee - $44.00 

Trial 

McDONALD CARANO WILSON LLP 
2300 W. SAHARA AVENUE, #1000 
LAS VEGAS, NEVADA 89102 TELEPHONE 702-873-4100 

NEVADA STATE BANK 
1 West Liberty Street 
Reno, Nevada 89501 

15758 

94-77/1224 

FORTY-FOUR AND 00/100 Dollars 

DATE AMOUNT 
Nicolas "Nick" J. Boixo Feb 05, 2008 $* 44.00 

12 Sunset Way 116 
Henderson, NV 89014 

NON-NEGOTIABLE 

McDONALD CARANO WILSON LLP CHECK NO. - 15758 

7595 Nicolas "Nick" J. Boixo Date Feb 05, 2008 Amount $44.00 

G/L Acct. G/L Amount Voucher ID Inv. No. Inv. Date Amount Paid 

200050 44.00 164772 PL/020508 02-05-08 $44.00 
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1:12 2400 7791:0 54 2004 56 2' "0L57580 

2 SIGNATURES 0463 IF:Q1 14 

ra.M.N,  

.k„., 
SECURITY FEATURES INCLUDED. DETAILS N BACK. - 

grATE tr-4154, 

WL851121411 JAY JOHNSON & ASSOCIATES BUSINESS FORMS 775423-02001 FAX 7754234807
PRINTED IN U.S.A. 

253



2 SIGNATURES REQUIRED IF OVER $2500.00 

EV DASTATE BANK 
Liberty Street 

;Nevada p9501 

SECURITY FEATURES INCLUDED. DETAILS ON BACK. 

Po 7 S C12 2400 7791:054 200456 20 

WL05112M1 JAY JOHNSON & ASSOCIATES BUSINESS FORMS 775-523-0200 / FAX 775-323-4507 PRINTED IN U.SA. 
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Yvt:n 
•,:'••• 

 
NEVADA STATE BANK.4,,,,' 

1 West Liberty Strieet 
Reno Nevada 8950T,';t 

• ,Aboihsk • 

DATE 

Feb 05, 2008 
tit 

2 SIGNATURES REQUIRED IF OVER $2500.00 

SECURITY FEATURES INCLUDED. DETAILS ON BACK. 

e0 L57560  1:12 24007791:054 2004 56 2" 

INLS5112M1 JAY JOHNSON & ASSOCIATES BUSINESS FOP MS 775-323-0200 / FAX 775-323-4507
PRINTED IN USA. 
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M8  

DATE 

Feb 07, 2008 

2 SIGNA URES RE,IR IF OVER $2500.00 

1I°0 L5777 HI  

11111111111111MMIIIIIMMI111111 12 SECURITY FEATURES INCLUDED. DETAILS ON BACK 

1:12 24007791:054 200456 20 

15777 CARANO WILSON LLP 

Cost Code Inv. No. Matter I.D. Inv. Date Amount 

WLBS112M1 JAY JOHNSON & ASSOCIATES BUSINESS FORMS 775-323-02001 FAX 775-323-4507 PRINTED IN U.S.A. 

15777 
Date Amount $ 

Feb 07, 2008 $44.00 

Invoice Description Amount Paid 

PL / 11194.1 - Witness fee - $44.00 
Trial 

Nsii  NEVADA STATE BANK 
1 West Liberty Street 
Reno, Nevada 89501 

94-77/1224 

.. -.mcDPNAt-PPARmowiLsoNuP 

Invoice flats 

0207798 

Invoice Number 

PL/020708 

IvicDONALD-CARANO-WILSON; 
-2300 W. SAHARA AVENUE, #1000 

LAS VEGAS, NEVADA 89102 
. (702) 873-4100 

FORTY-FOUR AND 00/100 Dollars 

PAY TO THE ORDER OF 

Bice, Todd L. - Esq. 
Schreck Brignone 
300 S. Fourth St., Suite 1200 
Las Vegas, NV 89101 

15777 

AMOUNT 

44.00 

44.00 164843 PL/020708 02-07-08 $44.00 

G/L Acct. 

200050 • 
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Amount $ 

15776 

$44.00 

Amount Paid 

$44.00 

Date 
Feb 07, 2008 

Invoice Description 

PL / 11194.1 - Witness fee -
Trial 

McDONALD CARANO WILSON LLP 

Invoice Date Invoice Number 

02-07-08 PL/020708 

Amount G/L Acct. 

200050 44.00 164842 PL/020708 02-07-08 $44.00 

Matter I.D. Cost Code Inv. No. Inv. Date 

WL85112M1 JAY JOHNSON 8 ASSOCIATES BUSINESS FORMS 775-323-0200/FAX 775-323.4507 PRINTED IN U.S.A. 

11'0 L S 7 760 

McDONALD CARANO WILSON LLP 

 E.] SECURITY FEATURES INCLUDED. DETAILS ON BACK. El 

I: 2 2400 7791:0 54 200456 20 

15776 

*8 NEVADA STATE BANK 
1 West Liberty Street 
Reno, Nevada 89501 

94-77/1224 

15776 

DATE AMOUNT 

44.00 Feb 07, 2008 

to
. P.F.D 

?IP 

- - ,,-..-„, 
McDONALD-CARANOWILSON 

2300 W. SAHARA AVENUE, #1000 
LAS VEGAS, NEVADA 89102 

(702)873-4100 

• FORTY-FOUR AND 00/100 Dollars 

PAY TO THE ORDER OF 

Bryan, Richard - Esq. 
Lionel Sawyer & Collins 
1700 B of A Plaza, 300 S. Fourth St. 
Las Vegas, NV 89101 

2 SIGNATiJRES REQU ED OVER $2500.00 
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Page 1 of 1 

Brandy Rosse 

From: Nancy Hoy 

Sent: Wednesday, February 27, 2008 10:59 AM 

To: Brandy Rosse 

Subject: Check Request 

Hi Brandy-

Need a check in the amount of $35 payable to Philip Curtright (269 Pine Tree Circle, Pilot Hill, CA 95664). 
Please charge this to FTB (#11194-1) as a witness expense for mileage. Thank you! 

Nancy Hoy 
Secretary to James W. Bradshaw and Matthew C. Addison 
MCDONALD CARANO WILSON LLP 
100 West Liberty Street, 10th Floor I Reno, NV 89501 
phone (775) 788-2000 I fax (775) 788-2020 
WEBSITE. 

POSTED 
VOUCHER #  530CP
PAY DATE d d 7 05(

PERSONAL AND CONFIDENTIAL: This message originates from the law firm of McDonald Carano Wilson LLP. This message and any file(s) or 
attachment(s) transmitted with it are confidential, intended only for the named recipient, and may contain information that is a trade secret, proprietary, 
protected by the attorney work product doctrine, subject to the attorney-client privilege, or is otherwise protected against unauthorized use or disclosure. 
This message and any file(s) or attachment(s) transmitted with it are transmitted based on a reasonable expectation of privacy consistent with ABA Formal 
Opinion No. 99-413. Any disclosure, distribution, copying, or use of this information by anyone other than the intended recipient, regardless of address or 
routing, is strictly prohibited. If you receive this message in error, please advise the sender by immediate reply and delete the original message. Personal 
messages express only the view of the sender and are not attributable to McDonald Carano Wilson LLP. 
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DATE 

OR -POUR AND 00/100 Dollars 

Y TO THE ORDER OF 

ebecda Coates 

AMOUNT 

EA 

120 

08 $ 44.00 

RES ER $2500.00 

 

rip 

 

lJ SECURITY FEATURES INCLUDED. DETAILS ON BACK. 

 

  

iii01,5994H• 412 24007791:054 2004E6 2118  

 

15994 

Cost Code Inv. No. Inv. Date Amount 

44.00 166355 PL/040108 04-01-08 $44.00 

tiARAN0 WiL8oN u_P,  
  

15994 

twoice Date InitoiCe Number 

04-01:-68 PL/0401.08 

Date 
Apr 01, 2008 

Invoice Description 

PL / 11194.1 - Witness fee -
Trial 

Amount $ 
$44.00 

Amount Paid 

$44.00 

l\WD-CARANOWILSOM 
2300 W. SAHARA AVENUE, #1000 LAS VEGAS, NEVADA 89102 

(702) 873-4100 

ki2R  NEVADA STATE BANK 
1 West lberty Street 

"kW Sens, Nevada 89501 

94-77/1224 

15994 

WL85112M1 JAY JOHNSON & ASSOCIATES BUSINESS FORMS 775423-0200 1 FAX 77S-3234507 PRINTED IN USA. 
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16015 NEVADA STATE BANK 
1 West Liberty Street 
Reno, Nevada 89501 

94-77/1224 
McDONALD-CARANOWILSOM 

2300 W. SAHARA AVENUE, 81000 
LAS VEGAS, NEVADA 89102 

(702) 873.4100 

THE FACE DF THIS DOCUMENT HAS A COLORED BACKGROUND ON INHITE PAPER 

DATE AMOUNT 

Apr 07, 2008 $ 44.00 

2 p S .o • 'ES - , !, -it--  •••) - - 00 

0. MO 

i.21 SECURITY FEATURES INCLUDED. DETAILS ON BACK. 8 

I I 

FORTY-FOUR AND 00/100 Dollars 

PAr-rpTHE ORDER OF 

Monica Eisenman 

. McDONALDCARANOWILSONUP 1(501b 
Date Amount $ 

Apr 07, 2008 $44.00 

Invoice Date Invoice Number Invoice Description Amount Paid 

04-07-08 PL/040708 PL/11194.1 - Witness fee-Trial $44.00 

1143 L60 So 2 21.00??91:054 200456 2111  

McDONALD CARANO WILSON LLP 16015 

G/L Acct Matter I.D. Cost Code Inv. No. Inv. Date Amount 

200050 44.00 166479 PL/040708 04-07-08 $44.00 

WLSSII2PAI JAY JOHNSON & ASSOCIATES BUSINESS FORMS 776.323.9200 f FAX 775-323.4507 PRINTED IN U.S.A. 
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NsB,
NEVADA STATE BANK 

1 West Liberty Street 
Reno, Nevada 89501 

16077 
McDONALD-CARANO-WILSON; 

2300 W. SAHARA AVENUE, #1000 
LAS VEGAS, NEVADA 89102 

(702) 873-4100 

94-77/1224 

 

- '.FORTY-FOUR AND 00/100 Dollars 

PAY TO THE ORDER OF DATE AMOUNT 

• Carol Cooper Apr 21, 2008 $ 44.00 

2 SIGNATURES REQUIRED IF OVER $2500.00 

AP 

LSl SECURITY FEATURES INCLUDED. DETAILS ON BACK. el  

McDONALD CARANO WILSON LLP .  

Date 
Apr 21, 2008 

Invoice Date Invoice Number Invoice Description 

04-21-08 P0042108 PL / 11194.1 - Witness fee, 
trial 

Amount $ 

10U1 

$44.00 

Amount Paid 

$44.00 

no 0 160 7 o• I: I. 2 24007791:054 200456 211.  

• McDONALD CARANO WILSON LLP 16077 

G/L Acct. Matter I.D. Cost Code Inv. No. Inv. Date Amount 

200050 44.00 166840 PL?042108 04-21-08 $44.00 

WISS1121W JAY JOHNSON i ASSOCIATES BUSINESS FORMS 7754234200 / FAX 775323507 PRINTED IN U.S.A. 
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Statement Closing Date '1- 
Payment Due Date 05/27/08 

VISA 
Please check box to indicate address 

change and complete reverse side. 

NEVADA STATE BANK 
P 0 BOX 30833 
SALT LAKE CITY UT 84130.0833 

For prompt credit, mail payment to location shown below. Payment sent to any other location may delay crediting your account up to 5 days. 

Please detach this portion and return it with your payment to insure proper credit. Retain upper portion for your records. 
Make Checks Payable to: BANKCARD CENTER P 0 BOX 30833 SALT LAKE CITY UT 84130-0833 

Account Number XXXX XXXX XXXX 8618 Payment Due Date 05/27/08 Past Due Amount  

Minimum Payment Due $0.00 New Balance $0.00 Amount Enclosed 

1111111111111111111111 

50 .00 

NEVADA STATE BAN 
Member FDIC 

Name: 

MCDONALD CARANO 

Account Number. XXXX XXXX XXXX 8618 

Customer Service Phone Number 888-758-5349 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 

Account Summary 

Previous Balance 
Purchases 
Cash Advances 
Payments 

$0.00 Credits 
$0.00 FINANCE CHARGE 
$0.00 Debit Adjustments 
$0.00 New Balance 

Periodic Finance Charge Rate(s) That May Be Used 

Daily Periodic Rate (May vasy) .03903% Number of Days 
in Billing Cycle 

EFFECTIVE ANNUAL 14.25% Purchases Balance subject 
PERCENTAGE RATE to Finance Charge 
Nominal Annual 14.25% Advances Balance subject 
Percentage Rate to Finance Charge 

Amount Reference Number Date of Date of 
Transaction Posting 

Transaction Description 

Purchases & Cash Advances 

04/23 04/25 2479262G3J5H0JXML SOUTHWESTAIR5262379174355DALLAS TX 1,1111,1 282.50 

05/03/08 COX/SHEILA
I4A-cF,2d, ccd2.0461-  

I WN Y BURBANK . LAS VEGAS 

2 WN Y LAS VEGAS BURBANK 

05/02 05/02 00000000000000MPC TOTAL PURCHASES $621.00 

TOTAL $621.00 

0.00 

BankCard News 

WE CREDIT PAYMENTS TO YOUR ACCOUNT ON TIIE DAY WE RECEIVE THEM; 
HOWEVER, WE RESERVE THE RIGHT, BASED ON RISK, TO DELAY THE 

AVAILABLE CREDIT RESULTING FROM THOSE PAYMENTS. 

Notice: See Reverse Side For Important Information About Your Account. 

5543 MND 1 2 7 2 Page 1 of 1 4769 1000 VBUS 0001 080502 01AA5543 6559 

II II IIIIIII IIIIIIIIIIIII IIIIIIIIII IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII 

NEVADA STATE BANK 

PO BOX 30833 
SALT LAKE CTY UT 84130-0833 

6559 
mCDONALD CARANO 
PO BOX 2670 
RENO NV 89505-2670 

IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIiIIIIIIIIIIIIII IIIII II IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII 

1:5066 00001:476900 Laic, ;3E1E3 Lae 

vIin Payment Due 

05/02/08 New Balance $0.00 

Total Credit Line 

Available Credit 
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Sheila Cox 
Hyatt v. FTB Expenses 

Study Time 
January - February 2008 30 hours 
Rate ($20.944448/hour) $628.33 

Lost Work Time 
March 24 - 28 997.11 
March 30 - April 4 997.11 
April 7 - 11 997.11 
April 14 - 18 997.11 
April 21 - 25 997.11 
April 28 - May 2 997.11 
May 5 - 9 997.11 
May 12 and May 13 398.84 
Rate ($20.944448/hour) 
Plus $130 Flex Credit/week 
Plus $29.33 BA Degree Credit/week 

Travel Expenses 
5/10/08 - 5/12/08 

Mileage to Burbank Airport 
(62 miles roundtrip) 31.00 
.50/mile 

Palace Station 5/10/08 
Starbucks 4.53 
dinner 34.82 

Palace Station 5/11/08 
Breakfast 14.08, 

Coldstone Creamery 3.76 

Gold's Gym - Las Vegas 35.00 
(one week guest pass) 

Thrify Car Rental 239.32 
Gasoline 8.83 

Mileage to Burbank Airport 
(62 miles roundtrip) 31.00 
.50/mile 

Parking - Burbank Airport 2.00 

Total $8,411.28  

263



Date of Date of 
Transaction Posting 

Transaction Description Reference Number Amount 

$0.00 

For prompt credit, mail payment to location shown below. Payment sent to any other location may delay crediting your accoimt up to 5 days. 

Please detach this portion and return it with your payment to insure proper credit Retain upper portion for your records. 
Make Checks Payable to: BANKCARD CENTER P 0 BOX 30833 SALT LAKE CITY UT 84130-0833 

Account Number )0CXX XXXX XXXX 8618 Payment Due Date 06/28/08 Past Due Amount  
Minimum Payment Due $0.00 New Balance $0.00 Amount Enclosed 

New Balance $0.00 Statement Closing Date: 06/03/08 
Total Credit Line Payment Due Date 06/28/08 
Available Credit MM Payment Due 0.00 

BankCard News 

WE CREDIT PAYMENTS TO YOUR ACCOUNT ON THE DAYWE RECEIVE THEM; 
HOWEVER, WE RESERVE THE RIGHT, BASED ON RISK, TO DELAY THE 

AVAILABLE CREDIT RESULTING FROM THOSE PAYMENTS. 

Purchases & Cash Advances 

SOUTHWESTAIR5262306090669DALLAS TX 

COX/SHEILA 

BURBANK LAS VEGAS 

LAS VEGAS BURBANK 

282.50 

0.00 
TOTAL 

05/25 2479262H0J5JKWMBG 

05/26/08 

1 WN Y 

2 WN Y 

05/22 

Periodic Finance Charge Rate(s) That May Be Used 

Daily Periodic Rate (Migy Vuy) .03834% Number of Days 
in Billing Cycle 

EFFECTIVE ANNUAL 14.00% Purchases Balance subject 
PERCENTAGE RATE to Finance Charge 
Nominal Annual 14.00% Advances Balance subject 
Percentage Rate to Finance Charge 

$0.00 

$0.00 

Account Summary 

Previous Balance $0.00 
Purchases $0.00 
Cash Advances $0.00 
Payments $0.00 

Credits $0.00 
FINANCE CHARGE $0.00 
Debit Adjustments $0.00 
New Balance $0.00 

Notice: See Reverse Side For Important Information About Your Account. 
5543 MND 1 2 7 2 Page 1 of 1 4769 1000 VBUS 0001 080603 01AA5543 6339 

_. . . .. . _ .. 

NEVADA STATE BANK VISA LII Please check box to indicate address 

iiiimion111111111 
6339 

P 0 BOX 30833 
SALT LAKE CITY UT 84130-0833 change and complete reverse side. 

1111111 I111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111 

NEVADA STATE BANK 
PO BOX 30833 
SALT LAKE CTY UT 84130-0833 

MCDONALD CARANO 
PO BOX 2670 
RENO NV 89505-2670 

IIIIIIIIIIIII11111111111111111111111111111111111.11111.1111111 

NEVADA STATE BANK 
Member FDIC 

ROBERT MCDONALD 

MCDONALD CARANO 

Account Number XXXX XXXX XXXX 8618 

Customer Service Phone Number 888-758-5349 
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Southwest Airlines Itinerary Page 1 of 1 

Brandy Rosse 

From: Southwest Airlines [SouthwestAirlines@mail.southwest.com] 

Sent: Thursday, May 22, 2008 2:33 PM 

To: Brandy Rosse 

Subject: Ticketiess Travel Passenger Itinerary 

This e-mail contains Southwest Airlines Ticketless Travel information and is being sent to you at 
the request of the Purchaser, Passenger, or individual responsible for arranging this air travel. 

Confirmation Number 
2R649Y 

Passenger(s): 
SHEILA COX 

Itinerary 
Date Flight Routing Details 

Mon May 26 2627 Depart Burbank(BUR) at 11:35 AM 
Arrive in Las Vegas(LAS) at 12:40 PM 

Sat May 31 2252 Depart Las Vegas(LAS) at 09:00 AM 
Arrive in Burbank(BUR) at 10:05 AM 

This is an itinerary only and is not considered a receipt. 

Click 'n Save ® 
Sign up today at www.southwest.com/email  to receive a weekly e-mail announcing our latest 
special offers! 

Important Checkin Requirement 
Passengers who do not obtain a boarding pass and are not present and available for boarding in 
the departure gate area at least ten minutes prior to scheduled departure time may have their 
reserved space cancelled and will not be eligible for denied boarding compensation. 

Southwest Airlines Co. Notice of Incorporated Terms 
Air transportation by Southwest Airlines is subject to Southwest Airlines' Passenger Contract of 
Carriage, the terms of which are incorporated by reference. 

Notice of Incorporated Terms 

Additional Information for Travelers 
Online  Checkin  I Free Baggage Allowance  I Checkin Requirements  I Print  Securityllocument 

Inflight Service  I Travel Tips  I Refund Information  I Privacy Policy  I Southwest Airlines Destinations 
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June 7, 2008 

Elaine Muhlebach 
Executive Assistant to Pat Lundvall 
McDonald Carano Wilson LLP 
100 West Liberty Street, 10th Floor 
Reno, NV 89501 

Dear Elaine: 

Enclosed is a copy of my expense claim for Gilbert P. Hyatt v. California Franchise Tax Board case, up 
to the present date, including all expenses for the trial. Per the letter from Jim Bradshaw of February 
28, 2008, I have enclosed my receipts. Please call me if you have any questions. 

Thanks for all your help Elaine! 

Sincerely, 

t-1/%4 ray 
Sheila Cox 

RECEIVED  

JUN 122008 

MEW LLP - Accounting Dent,  
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Sheila Cox 
Myatt v: FTB 
Trial Expenses 

Sheila Cox 
Hyatt v. FTB Expenses 

Lost Work Time 
May 26 - 31 997.11 
June 2 - 6 997.11 

Rate ($20.944448/hour) 
Plus $130 Flex Credit/week 
Plus $29.33 BA Degree Credit/week 

Travel Expenses 
5/26/08 - 6/07/08 

Mileage to Burbank Airport 
(62 miles roundtrip) 31.00 
.50/mile  

Burbank Airport - snack 4.44 

Palace Station 5/26/08 
dinner - Pasta Palace 14.00 

Palace Station 5/27/08 
Starbucks - Bagel 1.72 
dinner - Mexican 15.00 
Highspeed Internet 9.99 

Palace Station 5/28/08 
Starbucks - Bagel 1.72 

Palace Station 5/29/08 
Starbucks - Bagel 1.72 
In-room movie 9.99 

Palace Station 5/30/08 
Starbucks - Bagel 1.72 
Highspeed Internet 9.99 
Dinner - Room Service 53.88 

Mileage to Burbank Airport 
(62 miles roundtrip) 31.00 
.50/mile 

Dog Sitter Robyn Allen 100.00 

Southwest Airlines 282.50 
VSP Parking - Burbank Airport 45.00 

Palace Station 5/31/08 
Highspeed Internet 9.99 
Water 4.00 
Gift Shop - Water 4.50 
Starbucks 9.15 
Grand Café - Breakfast 23.46 

Page 1 of 2 
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Sheila Cox 
• 'Hyatt V. FTB 

Trial Expenses 

Dinner - Morels 5/31/08 180.00 

Palace Station 06/01/08 
Highspeed Internet 9.99 
Gift shop - snack 1.35 
Jack's Pub - lunch 10.76 

Palace Station 06/02/08 
Starbucks - Bagel 1.72 
Highspeed Internet 9.99 

Trader Joe - 6/2/08 - snacks 6.98 
Dinner - Margaritaville 6/2/08 17.00 

Palace Station 06/03/08 
Starbucks - Bagel 1.72 
Highspeed Internet 9.99 
In-room Movie 9.99 
Starbucks 9.37 

Palace Station 06/04/08 
Starbucks - Bagel 1.72 
Highspeed Internet 9.99 
In-room Movie 9.99 
Dinner - Changs 15.00 

Palace Station 06/05/08 
Starbucks - Bagel 1.72 
Highspeed Internet 9.99 
Dinner - Room Service 17.97 

Palace Station 06/06/08 
Starbucks - Bagel 1.72 
Highspeed Internet 9.99 

Taxi to Airport 6/7/08 20.00 
Starbucks - Airport 6/7/08 9.88 

Enterprise Car Rental - 5/31/08 - 6/6/08 367.85 
Gasoline 20.00 

Mileage to Burbank Airport 
(62 miles roundtrip) 31.00 
.50/mile 

Parking - Burbank Airport 2.00 

Total $3,456.67 

Page 2 of 2 
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Check-in 3:00 P.M. • Check-out 12:00 Noon 
PLEASE NOTE: The hotel offers fireproof safe deposit boxes located at the 
registration desk, we cannot be responsible for money, jewelry, documents or 
other valuables left in your room. 
Please lock your vehicle and leave it in a designated area. Management is not 
responsible for theft, fire or other damage. 

RESERVED FOR ROOM 

Check-In By: 

Guest Pay 
ACCOUNT 

Page 1 
KHAYWO  

DEPARTURE 

SHEILA COX PT 9026 395882901917 
ARRIVAL DATE & TIME # OF GUESTS ROOM/TYPE 

6/07/08 

1121 HEATHERVIEW DR 5/26/08 1 
Folio #: 395883377AgairroN  

OAK PARK CA 91377 
RACK 

Group: PRLMCWL 

METHOD OF PAYMENT 
SHARE 
WITH ACCT.  
I agree that my liability for this bill is not waived and agree to be held personally liable in the 
event that the indicated person, company, or association fails to pay for any or the full amount 

GUEST of these charges. I also agree that all charges contained in this account are correct and any 
SIGNATURE  disputes or requests for copies of charges must be made within five days after my departure. 

No. Date Description Amount Total 

395943373700 05/27/08 HIGHSPEED INTERNET 9.99 
9026 20:25 Laptop 

395963505769 05/29/08 IN-ROOM MOVIES 9.99 
9026 18:24 Movie5537 

395973538728 05/30/08 HIGHSPEED INTERNET 9.99 
9026 05:14 Laptop 

395983625921 05/31/08 HIGHSPEED INTERNET 9.99 
9026 07:23 Laptop 

395983627128.05/31/08 GRAND CAFE 23.46 
395882901917 

395983655390 05/31/08 ROOM SERVICE 4.00 
WATER 

395994706153 06/01/08 HIGHSPEED INTERNET 9.99 
9026 07:30 Laptop 

396004810395 06/02/08 HIGHSPEED INTERNET 9.99 
9026 17:10 Laptop 

396014883254 06/03/08 HIGHSPEED INTERNET 9.99 
9026 17:32 Laptop 

396014887380 06/03/08 IN-ROOM MOVIES 9.99 
9026 18:28 Movie5592 

396024952169 06/04/08 HIGHSPEED INTERNET 9.99 
PALACE STATION 

HOTEL GUEST solONGSN, 

ROOM NO. 

NAME 

ARRIVAL DEPARTURE 
CHECK OUT 12 NOON 

HOTEL GUEST soriONCON 

ROOM NO. 

NAME 

ARRIVAL DEPARTURE 
CHECK OUT 12 NOON 

SIGNATURE	  
VALID ONLY WHEN SIGNED, EXPIRES UPON DEPARTURE 

SIGNATURE  
VALID ONLY WHEN SIGNED, EXPIRES UPON DEPARTURE 269



Check-in 3:00 P.M. • Check-out 12:00 Noon 
PLEASE NOTE: The hotel offers fireproof safe deposit boxes located at the 
registration desk, we cannot be responsible for money, jewelry, documents or 
other valuables left in your room. 
Please lock your vehicle and leave it in a designated area. Management is not 
responsible for theft, fire or other damage. 

Check-In By: 

Guest Pay 
ACCOUNT 

SHEILA COX PT 9026 395882901917 6/07/08 
ARRIVAL DATE & TIME # OF GUESTS ROOM/TYPE 

1121 HEATHERVIEW DR 5/26/08 1 
Folio #: 39588337;WsuipmN  

OAK PARK CA 91377 
RACK 

Group: PRLMCWL 

METHOD OF PAYMENT 

GUEST 
SIGNATURE 

SHARE 
WITH ACCT.  

I agree that my liability for this bill is not waived and agree to be held personally liable in the 
event that the indicated person, company, or association fails to pay for any or the full amount 
of these charges. I also agree that all charges contained in this account are correct and any 

 disputes or requests for copies of charges must be made within five days after my departure. 

RESERVED FOR ROOM 

Page 2 
KNAYWO  

DEPARTURE 

Description 

9026 17:35 Laptop 
IN-ROOM MOVIES 
9026 19:36 Movie5566 
HIGHSPEED INTERNET 
9026 18:50 Laptop 
ROOM SERVICE 
395882901917 
HIGHSPEED INTERNET 
9026 19:06 Laptop 
FRONT DESK AMERICAN EXP 
***********4005 

No. Date 

396024959764 06/04/08 

396035031981 06/05/08 

396035039443 06/05/08 

396045114841 06/06/08 

396055148524 06/07/08 

Amount Total 

9.99 

9.99 

17.97 

9.99 

165.31- 

PALACE STATION 

SUMMARY OF CHARGES 

FOOD 
OTHER 
TAX1 
TIP 

TOTAL OF CHARGES 

36.79 
119.88 
2.27 
6.37 

165.31 

HOTEL GUEST stoONCON 

ROOM NO. 

NAME 

ARRIVAL DEPARTURE 
CHECK OUT 12 NOON 

HOTEL GUEST so,oNeN  
ROOM NO. 

NAME 

ARRIVAL DEPARTURE 
CHECK OUT 12 NOON 

SIGNATURE	  
VALID ONLY WHEN SIGNED, EXPIRES UPON DEPARTURE 

SIGNATURE  
VALID ONLY WHEN SIGNED, EXPIRES UPON DEPARTURE 270



RESERVED FOR 

Check-in 3:00 P.M. • Check-out 12:00 Noon 
PLEASE NOTE: The hotel offers fireproof safe deposit boxes located at the 
registration desk, we cannot be responsible for money, jewelry, documents or 
other valuables left in your room. 
Please lock your vehicle and leave it in a designated area. Management is not 
responsible for theft, fire or other damage. 

Check-In By: 

Guest Pay 
ACCOUNT 

SHEILA COX PT 9026 395882901917 
ARRIVAL DATE & TIME # OF GUESTS ROOM/TYPE 

6/07/08 

1121 HEATHERVIEW DR 5/26/08 1 

OAK PARK CA 91377
Folio #: 39588337 7aisuroN 

RACK 
Group: PRLMCWL 

METHOD OF PAYMENT 
SHARE 
WITH ACCT.  

I agree that my liability for this bill is not waived and agree to be held personally liable in the 
event that the indicated person, company, or association fails to pay for any or the full amount 

GUEST of these charges. I also agree that all charges contained in this account are correct and any 
SIGNATURE  disputes or requests for copies of charges must be made within five days after my departure. 

No. Date Description Amount Total 

PALACE STATION .00 

ROOM 

Page 3 
KHAYWO  

DEPARTURE 

HOTEL GUEST soOlVeN, 

ROOM NO. 

NAME 

ARRIVAL DEPARTURE 
CHECK OUT 12 NOON 

HOTEL GUEST soONGSN 

ROOM NO. 

NAME 

ARRIVAL DEPARTURE 
CHECK OUT 12 NOON 

SIGNATURE  SIGNATURE	  
VALID ONLY WHEN SIGNED, EXPIRES UPON DEPARTURE VALID ONLY WHEN SIGNED, EXPIRES UPON DEPARTURE 271



Page 1 of 1 

ENTERPRISE LEASING COMPANY - WEST, 4701 W. SAHARA AVE, LAS VEGAS, NV 891023511 (702) 

RENTAL AGREEMENT REF# SUMMARY OF CHARGES 

221-8400 

240652 30.3ZZS 
Charge Description Date Quantity Per Rate Total 

RENTER TIME & DISTANCE 05/31 - 06/06 1 WEEK $149.39 $149.39 
COX, SHEILA DW 05/31 - 06/06 7 DAY $21.99 $153.93 

DATE & TIME OUT 
05/31/2008 09:43 AM 

PAI 05/31 - 06/06 7 DAY $3.00 $21.00 

REFUELING CHARGE 05/31 - 06/06 $0.00 

Subtotal: $324.32 DATE & TIME IN 
06/06/2008 03:58 PM Taxes & Surcharges 

CLARK COUNTY TAX 2% 05/31 - 06/06 2% $6.62 
BILLING CYCLE GOVERNMENT SERVICES FEE 05/31 - 06/06 6% $18.89 
24-HOUR LICENSE & REGISTRATION 

RECOVERY FEE 
05/31 - 06/06 4% $6.44 

VEH #1 2008 CHEV IMPA LT35 USE TAX - CLARK COUNTY 05/31 - 06/06 7.75% $11.58 
VIN# 2G1WT55K181285891 Total Charges: $367.85 
LIC# 729VGB 
MILES DRIVEN 308 Total Amount Due $0.00 

PAYMENT INFORMATION 
AMOUNT PAID TYPE CREDIT CARD NUMBER 
$367.85 American Express XXXXXXXXXXX4005 PENDING 

Uttro Honore') 1-rolk <Iron nrsrrk Irorirn1 inlnee.rrintrorlIgrri- ers9 A r,XTes+D-.41-11-D nftn.ofrt.4;nn+nr—frAloc. Igr)(1(1Q 
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rayrai w ensue rayment Details - rayPal Page 1 of 2 

 

Log Out  I Help  I Security Center 

  

  

Search 

PayPal 

   

My Account Send Money Request Money Merchant Services Auction Tools Products & Services 

Transaction Details 

Express Checkout Payment Sent (Unique Transaction ID #3UA29716NW201125V) 

Original Order 

Date 1 Type 

 

I Status I Details Amount 

in Progress Details -$282.50 USD 

    

May 29, 2008 Order To Southwest Airlines 

Related  Transactions 
H-- ,   --,-- 

Date I Type [ Status I Details 1 Amount 

1 Completed Details $282.50 USD 

I Express Checkout Payment Sent } Completed i ... -$282.50 USD 

Original Order 4282.50 USD 
Total Payment: -$282.50 USD 

Name: Southwest Airlines (The recipient of this payment is Verified) 

Total Amount -$282.50 USD 

Issuing Carrier. 

Ticket Number: 5262307669735 

Passenger Name: COX/STEPHEN 

Customer Code: 

Refundable Ticket: No 

Travel Details: From-To ! Carder Code 

'BUR4ASIM 

'L4S-BUR!1AM 
A 

BUR- L  

Invoice ID: 5262307669735 

Date: Jun. 3, 2008 

Time: 01:55:50 PDT 

Status: Completed 

Shipping Address: Stephen Cox 

United States 
Confirmed 

Business Contact Information 

Customer Service URL: http://www.southwest.com  
Customer Service Phone: 214-792-4223 

Funding Type: Credit Card 

Funding Source: $282.50 USD - Visa Card XXXX-XXXX-XXXX-2050 

https://history.paypal.com/us/cgi-bin/webscr?cmd=_history-details&info=NfHDk2eCRffM... 6/7/2008 

Jun. 3, 2008 

Jun. 3, 2008 

Charge From Credit Card 
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611 /2008 13:56 

PS - Jack's Irish Pu 

Cheo: 2410872 

Server: Shasta 

Terminal: 241 

Regular 

1 Chicken Supreme 9.99 

Coleslaw 

Subtotal 9.99 

Tax 0.77 

Total 10.76 

YELLOW-CHECKER-STAR 
"THE" CAB COMPANIES 

Las Vegas, Nevada 

873-2227 
COMPUTER RADIO DISPATCHED 

DRIVER#   DATE 6 (or 
(CHARGE THE ACCT. OF) 
(RECEIVED OF) 

FOR TAXI FARE FROM Pa/mgDet/,On 
TO  A/i-ed ilf Zo- 
(X) DRIVER NAME 

  

 

Ceku  (X) PASSENGER SIGNATURE 

Terrible Herbst 118 

3650 W. Sahara 

Las Vegas, NV 

Terrible Herbst 0118 

W, Sahara Las Vegas NU 
)0207110 

Cash Receipt 

14 Prepay 20.00 

1 Subtotal 20.00 

0.00 
al 20.00 

Cash
MAO 

CHANGE DUE 80,00 

2276881e84s876t1 06/05/08 18:04:26 

U._ 
Pf}Rf 
BURBANK 

PAID 

04...63N1 
08-06.1-7D-

e01-2; _46s EX 

e30-17:08EN 
...A9.00$ 

...d5.00$ 

Cash 10.76 

ARANO TOTAL 10.76 

Thank You 

Lome Again 

           

           

 

1241 C106202 6/1/2008 14:12 

  

            

 

Entrees 

     

S.11 

Bob Hope Airport 
2627 North Hollywood Way 

USA-91505 Burbank 
818-840-8838 

STR BT - M 06/07/08 09:02 
Cashier 93 
Receipt 078056 

Short-term parking tkt 
ST - No. 088846 
06/07/08 08:39 - 
06/07/08 09:02 -
Period 0d0h24' 
(Tax) $2.00 

Total $2.00 

Payment Received 
Cash $2.00 

Sub Total $2.00 

All Amounts in USD. 
Deliv. Date.Receipt Date 
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Margaritaville 
702-733-3302 

www.margaritavillela 
b/ COB 20:07 

AJtutal 

lip 
GtatuitY 

Chg 
la41 

49.85 
3.86 
0.00 
0.00 

1 

iB M-Ville- Flamingo 
',Os: 6085199 Table: 173 

: Marco M. Guests: 4 
tei. mirial: 608 

------------------ 
Regular Check 

Tea 2.95 
Mushroom Burger 10.95 
Well 
Mushroom Burger 10.95 
Well 
Add 

1 Turkey Burger 10.25 
Mushroom Brg 
Provolone 

1 Turkey Burger 10.25 
Reg Turkey Burg 
Provolone 
No 
Garlic Herb Mayo 

1 Miller Light Oft 

Tip Tab is er i-d for 
your convenience: 

15% 7.48 
18% 8:f 

2C 9 97 

HMSHost 
C GATE STARBUCKS 

McCarran International Airport 

8407 DAWN 

CHK 1792 JUNO7'08 5:31AM GST 

1 GRND COD 2.49 
1 MUFFIN 2.39 
1 FRUIT SALAD 4.29 

Subtotal 9.17 
Tax 0.71 
Amount Paid 9 . 8 8 
Cash 2 0.0 0 
Change Due 1 0.1 2 

Thank You 
COMMENTS? Call 702 261-4303 

HMSHOST 
* EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITIES * 

4.50 Go to 
www.hmshostjobs.net  
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is • - 

30/2008 20 : 54 

Total: • 

- 
Room Number 

0 t  
Print Name 

SignatUre 

***19% Gratuity Included*** 

4 

6/5/2008- - 20:05 

PS Room Service.!': 
Check: 2072219, Tablei9026:- 
Server:.Adriana Guests • 
Terminal: 207 • 

PS Room Service 
1 Chicken Noodle S 4.00 
Crackers. 

• 1 Chinese Chicken 11.00 
25% Discount. .-3.75 

Gross Sales /5-,00 
Ditc0011 
Subtotal 
GratuitY Z.85 . 

Service Charge 
Tax,' 0.87 

Gratuity 

Total 

Room Number • - 

0)( 
Print Name  

PS - Room Service 
Check: 2071717 Table: 9026 
Server: Celia Guests: 2 
Terminal: 207 

=1-.• 
Room Service 

I BuileourOwnPizz , q.99 
Sausage 

. JalaPenoa 
I Chinese Chicken 11.00 
Na SCALLIONS:- 

1 Carrot Cake,   
1 Thunder Chocolat, 6.00 
2 Heineken 10.00  

I Soda Six Pack 7.99 
Diet Pepsi 

*D 25% Discount -12.75 

Gross Sales 50.98 
,Discount -12.75 

- Subtqtal 38.23 
Gratuity '7.69 

Service Charge 3.00 
Tax 2.96 

Total 53.88 

Gratuity: 

4**I9% Gratuity Included**t 
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COPY 611/2008 8:31:16 phi 

Palace Station 
2411 west sahara 

las vegas, nevada 89102 

ket BC*: Receipt *: 33507 
6/1/2008 Store: 002A 
Assoc: GRACE Cashier: GRACE 

 

R 
. FRFNCHRTFAKHOUSFkRiSTRO. 

3325 Las Vegas Blvd. South 
Las Vegas, Nevada 
(702) 607-6333 

08 Joe V 

im:M# DCS QTY PRICE EXT PRICE 
0 51/1 Chk 788 Gst 

1.35 12596 
191066 

FBNSNK 1 1.35 May31'08 05:35PM 

1 Unit(s) Subtotal: 1.35 
1 Vacheron 1/2 S8 bin# SHELF 38.00 

RECEIPT TOTAL: 1.35 1 Iced Tea 3.50 

Cash: 2.00 

Tend: 
Change: 

2.00 
0.65 

1 Fondue For 4 
1 Soup Du Jour 
1 Iceburg Salad Blue Chs 
Dress 

40.00 
8.00 
13.00 

We agxeciaterAit WSJ 1 Romaine Heart 28.00 
1 Daily Fish 31.00 
1 Shelton Chicken 28,00 
1 Pacific Halibut 37.00 
1 100 % Nat. K C 46.00 
1 Canneles 4 Guest 0.00 

Food 234.50 
Wine Bottle 38.00 
Sales Tax 21.12 

:46PM Total Due 29:3 .62 
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10.00 Cash 2.00 

3 28 Chime 0.28 Cash 20.15 

11.00 

2.00 
5.00 

0.28 
3.28 

Cash 

Leonia 

GRAND TOTAL 1.72 
GRAND TOTAL 9.37 

GRAND TOTAL 1.72 

C45.180 6/5/200# 07:16 
T20 C.4530091/4'06W 01:24 

T205 C311035 6/3/2008 17:58 

5/31/2008 14:36 

6/2/2008 7:29 6/3/2008 7:28 

PS - Starbucks 

am*: 2053119 
Server: SherYll 

Terminal: 205 

Regular 

ICOTDOrande 

I Tea Leaves 

I Yogurt 

PS - Starbucks 

Check: 2053510 

Selow Jennifer 

fereinel • 205 

Regular 

1 Plain Bagel 

PS - Starbucks 

Check: 2053695 

Server: Jennifer 

Terminal: 205 

Regular 

1 Plain Bagel 

2.20 

1.79 

4.50 

1.60 1.60 

Subtotal 1.60 Subtotal 1.60 

Subtotal 8.49 Tax 0.12 Tax 0.12 

Tax 0.66 Total 1.72 Total 1.72 

Total 9.15 

OR6NO TOTAL 1.72 

GRAND TOTAL 9.15 

GRAND TOTAL 1.72 

1205 C41 3809 6/2/2008 07:29 1206 C453809 6/3/2008 07:28 

T205 (320385 5/31/2008 14:37 

6/3/2008 17:57 

PS - Starbucks 5/41/200 7:24 

Check: 2053896 

Server: stephanie PS - Starbucks 

Terminal: 205 Check: 2053969 

Server: Jennifer 

Regular terminal: 205 

1 Tea Lemon Uenti 4.20 

1 Yogurt 4.50 Regular 

1 Plain Bagel 1.60 

f/5/2008 7:18 

PS - Starbucks 

Check: 2054227 

Server: Jennifer 

Ierminal: 205 

Regular 

1 Bagel, Seasme 1.60 

Subtotal 8.70 

Tax 0.67 

Total 9.37 

Subtotal 1.60 

Tax 0.12 

Total 1.72 

Subtotal 1.60 

Tax 0.12 

Total 1.72 

• 

10.00 

0.63 Lash 

Change 
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111111111 
EOM 

0306f: 

COPY 5/31/2008 10:37:41 PM 

TRADER JOE'S 

MCS BURBANK LLC 
BOB HOPE AIRPORT 

2627 Hollywood Way 
Burbank, CA 91505 
(818) 972-1331 

server: TEODORA 05/26/2008 

t Close/1 9:42 AM 

3uests: 0 

PARADIES AIRPORT SHOPS - BURBANK 
BOB HOPE AIRPORT 

BURBANK, CA 

GENISOY CHUNKY PEANU 36599964000 

1,99 N 
#60226 

Reprint #: 1 

Crystal Geyser 

Subtotal 
(Tax 

CAS- 
Change 

20.00 
17.55 

2,26 

2.26 :. 
0.19 

2.45 

HAVE A NICE FLIGHT 
(COME AGAIN) THANK YOU 

'heck Closed --- 

Palace Station 
2411 west sahara 

las vegas, nevada 89102 

Ref SO#: 
5/3112008 
Assoc. Belinda 

Receipt #: 
Store: 

Cashier: 

33065 
002A 

Belinda 

()TOL 
SH 
AGE 

MS 1 A, ANACOR 
26/2008 11:09AM 0394 01 5173 952 

Thank You for Shopping at 

The Paradies Shops 

BOB HOPE AIRPORT 
"Ask me about Read and Return, or visit 
our website at www.theparadiesshops.com  

2101 S. Decatur Blvd. Suite 25 
Las Vegas NV 89102 

Store #098 - (702) 367-0227 

OPEN 9:00AM TO 9:00PM DAILY 

ITEMS DCS QTY PRICE EXT PRICE 

13448 FBNNAD 1 2.25 2.25 
3/20 

13448 FBNNAD 1 2.25 2.25 
3/20 

2 Unit(s) Subtotal: 4.50 

RECEIPT TOTAL: 4.50 

Tend: 20.00 

Change: 15,50 
Cash: 20.00 

We appreciate your busin ssl 

NMII 

IOJITO FRUIT CUP 2.99 

UTS ABOUT RASPBERRIES 3.99- 

BERT ESSENCE JOJOBA OIL 6.99 

13TOTAL $13 

"ATE TAX 1 $0. 

JTAL $14. 

CASH $20. 

CHANGE $6.1 

ITEMS 3 Have a nice day, Alex 

06-02-2008 06:21PM 0098 05 4288 9825 

THANK YOU FOR SHOPPING AT 
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atterprise 
OWNER OF VEHICLE: ENTERPRISE LE.4SII S COMPANY - WEST 

BRANCH ADDRESS: 4701  W • Si;'i4P` AVE, LAS VEGAS, NV, 8910 

%.•IJJ I lJIVICIN VVrT 

- 5100 PM. TU 713.8.1 AM - '6:C.K.1̀9FiVspRr 
Att 610O PM TH 'I3C,  AM - rm 

"4,30 Ht4 - 6100 PM "A 3:t.10 - IMO PM 
"LOGO REF* 303716 

r/11,10, V WI 

(702) 721-814i 

N RENTAL SOURCE # ......,  I.D,  # .."."-- 
TYPE 1thITRES 

RENTAL 
AGREEMENT NO . 

FA w «k€ 1  

240652  
. If o 

rq!200A P: .4-3 
RENTER 
COX SH.EILA 

START CHARGES IF DIFFERENT ' - • 

{• • • , : :-1. , -; --  ,..-**- , ' "; ;, .- Z--,.: ", ; ‘,.•-" ' : .--'k '' ;::::*;;- t's..3  ;' • : -:-LI• i ; is... • • • - = --• • ...;.
7..

`'"» ' • • - ; --. ' i i..:.` »' • • , •-• ' 13..c..` » • . , --...' 
--> ,.. -. *- , , -0,-1. ,,,.... _ r...."-e,  ... - .. r•-•., ,,...... -.••••:••••0 _ - . r•-•:e ,,,.., - .. , 
4',.,):14.1/TiA'...),..::. e2, ?...,L .?,0:-..1,..::, ,,!'''.. -,Le4A'...),,,r..0,!;f?. -,L AO:: 

. 1 A 4 . !1 /4  1 ', ir: ,',,, 4 ._' . --!0. ,, t z... { '...1' •' 01  •', if • ;IN:., 4 '....;• - rt.  • .', *1/4'1' ,Z- 
f' ,... 1,7kv, ‘;', i1,*7., -_,1 i',',.T,7701: :•1 

..
,,,., , ,,rey :* s_ , i.T .. s .., 1

'4'4)1 ..., 3.-  ' 11:1».!
vi 1 ..' j 

i4,,* '1' .1J-,It '1 . 1' i , , Lit--•' - 'I' /'.P,_ ''-'• 1 ..l'iS..* - ,-, X 7 N.r• : ' .-7,.. I- .;••,x . • '... . 

VEHICLE $6.75/HOUR 
-- —126 ; '79 "TAT  

$149 .. :i5,./ biEEK 

.. 

ORIGINAL VEHICLE 
COLOR 

. ' 
LICENSE NO. 

2W15B 
MODEL 

"- i,  
ECAR# 

1407 

MILE- IN 
NO.  CHARGE MILEAGE 

BILL 
TO 

' COMPANY 

AGE OU 
f 

ATTN: PHONE 
DRIVEN 

-...... 

CONDMON AND FU 
REFERENCE NUMBER: 

LEVEL AGREED. RENTER 

ADDITIONAL AUTHORIZED DRIVER(S) - EXCEPT AS REQUIRED BY LAW, NONE PERMITTED WITHOUT OWNER'S 
WRITTEN APPROVAL. NO OTHER DRTVERS PERMITTED , REQUEST OWNER'S PERMISSION To ALLOW _ 

=.
.
42-Ii a; - W 

0 
' .,__riC111111W75  < r ' .i' .1 ,._ . ' .1 • :I 

,;, „...,.
. ,,7, ...:::i T 

..
4.: •

..._
.,„. ..., ,A •-, 

i.,f, •-•.- - '.' 2_.',, 4:. ':-.:,.",-". !„. 
WHO IS NDER Y CONTROL AND DIRECTION TO DRIVE VE ICLE FOR ME AND ON MY BEHALF. t AM 
RESPON LE F R THEIR ACTS WHILE THEY ARE DRIVING AND FOR FULFILLING TERMS AND CONDITIONS 
OF THIS R T AGREEMENT (AGREEMENT). use OF VEHICLE BY AN UNAUTHORIZED DRIVER WILL AFFECT 
MY LIABILI D RIGHTS UNDER THIS AGREEMENT. 

EF 10F  

OPI,,„.°421 
< 0 ,,... 

• .1 --421  , 0  :,- ii. L.)  z 
i  
= \ 

11.111 , 0 

X. DENT -. SCRATCH 

F OUT E 1/8 1/4 

U No ^-1-"---  E 
L IN E 1/8 1/4 3/8 

0. MISSING 

3/6 1/2 5/8 3/4 7/8 F 

RI 
1/2 5/8 3/4 7/8 F 

PERMISS N GRANTED TO OPERATE VEHICLE ONLY IN THE STATE OF RENTAL AND THE FOLLOWING STATE(S): 

OPERATION IN ANY OTHER STATE OR COUNTRY WILL AFFECT YOUR LIABILITY AND RIGHTS UNDER HIS GREEMENT. 

OPTIONAL PRODUCTS NOTICE: RENTER DECUNES OPTIONAL DAMAGE 
WAVERANDASS  

RENTER ACCEPTS OPTIONAL DAM- 
AGE WAIVER (DIN) AT FEE SHOWN IN RENTE 

WE OFFER FOR 
CHARGE THE FOLLOWING 
PRODUCTS: DAMAGE 
PERSONAL ACCIDENT 
AND SUPPLEMENTAL 
PROTECTION. BEFORE 
WHETHER TO PURCHASE 
THESE PRODUCTS, 
WISH TO DETERMINE 
YOUR PERSONAL 
CREDIT CARD 
COVERAGE DURING 
PERIOD. THE PURCHASE 
OF THESE PRODUCTS 
REQUIRED TO RENT 

AN ADDITIONAL 
OPTIONAL 
WAIVER; 

INSURANCE; 
LIABILITY 
DECIDING 

ANY OF 
YOU MAY 

INSURANCE OR 
PROVIDES YOU 

THE RENTAL 
OF ANY 
IS NOT 

VEHICLE 

(
ASSUMES DAMAGE 

NSIBI SEE 
 

RESPONSIBILITY PAGE 
 

PARAGRAPH 6. 

"lamrlinac rw 
RENTER: X 

COLUMN TO RIGHT SEE OPTIONAL 
PRODUCTS NOTICE TO LEFT AND 
PAGE 3, PARAGRAPH 16. DW IS NOT Accepts DW 
INSURANCE. 

121-.19/DAY. 

RENTER DECUNES OPTIONAL PERSONAL 
INSURANCE 

RENTER ACCEPTS OPTIONAL PER 
SONAL ACCIDENT INSURANCE (PAI) RENT 

t3„00/OAV 
(PAI). 

... m...„,, 

RENTER' X k")  

AT FEE SHOWN IN COLUMN TO 
RIGHT. SEE OPTIONAL PRODUCTS 
NOTICE TO LEFTAND PAGE 3, PARA- 
GRAPH 18. l‘ pts PA! cce 

• 

WHETHER  RENTER DECLINES OPTIONAL SUPPLEMENTAL 
PRO"CTION (SLP). SEE PAGE 2, 

RENTER ACCEPTS OPTIONAL SUPPLEMENTAL 
UABIUTY PROTECTION (SLP) AT FEE SHOWN RENTER: X $9.99/  DAY 

PARAG H 

Declines SL P 
RENTER:  

IN COLUMN TO RIGHT. SEE OPTIONAL PROD- 
UCTS NOTICE TO LEFT AND PAGE 3, PARA- Accepts SLP GRAPH 17. 

ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF THE ENTIRE AGREEMENT, 
WHICH CONSISTS OF PAGES 1 THROUGH 4. 

I HAVE READ AND AGREE TO THE TERM AND CONDITIONS ON RAGES 1 THROUGH 4 OF THIS AGREEMENT AND 
HE 'RENTER UNDER THIS AGREEfJENT B,, SIGNING BELO,: ' I AM AUTHORE- BY MY SIGNATURE 

PROCESS CHAR INC 0,, 'NER FO PROCES ES ON MY CREDIT CANDI S) AND ,OR DEEIT CARDS) FOR ADVANCE DEPOSITS 
INCREMENTAL AUTHORIZATIONS DEPOSITS. AND CHARGES INCURRED AS WELL AS PAYMENTS REFUSE D B,, A 
THIRD PARTY TO WHOM BILLING WAS DIRECTED. I CERTIFY THAT THE DRIVERS LICENSE(S) PRESENTED IS 
CURRENTLY VALID AND IS NOT SUSPENDED, EXPIRED, REVOKED, CANCELLED OR SURRENDERED. 

.,...,,,,,--ru.,,,,,m........,---e.,-, ,,,,..., ., ,,,, 
rt=.1..... k.....nri.r.t.m. 4.-: • f .7.,.. wit-I-um 

- 

RENTE DATE ,-. 07 ' '41P
. -2oak w.€ , .- --' REPLACEMENT VEHICLE 

0 
A D 
T  

/ OWNER EMPL. 
'' REP X # 

GE 7 w .k ' • l 

GO FEE 6.:05, - 
COLOR LICENSENO...- I WILL URN C?aR Y: DEPOSIT(S): . TCkARGE 4.00% 

COUNTY TAX 2.00% DAT TI AMOUNT PAID BY 
' MODEL ECAR# 

•  $ 2 Se 00 (jr-"'3 ',.,,,,,_ 
_ _ 

MILE- IN 

AGE 
OUT 

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 

TOTAL CHARGES 

DEPOSITS 

DRIVEN 

CONDTTON AND FUEL X 
LEVEL AGREED TO RENTER 

I.E) 
NINA

w 

giv
0 < _ REFUNDS 

To
, NEVADA DEPARTMENT OF TAXATION 

STATEMENT OF LESSEE OF A SHORT TERM LEASE OF REPLACEMENT VEHICLE 

I SWEAR AND AFFIRM UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY THAT THE FOLLOWING IS TRUE AND CORRECT: 
1. I MAKE THIS STATEMENT FOR THE PURPOSE OF AVOIDING A COUNTY FEE IMPOSED PURSUANT TO CHAPTER 2445AOF THE NRS 

UPON THE SHORT-TERM LEASE. 
2. I AM LEASING THE PASSENGER VEHICLE FOR THE PURPOSE OF USING IT IN PLACE OF A MOTOR VEHICLE OWNED BY ME THAT 

IS UNAVAILABLE FOR USE BECAUSE OF MECHANICAL BREAKDOWN, REPAIR, SERVICE, DAMAGE OR LOSS AS DEFINED IN MY 
POLICY OF LIABILITY INSURANCE FOR SAID UNAVAILABLE MOTOR VEHICLE. 

3.I UNDERSTAND AND ACKNOWLEDGE THAT IF I USE THE PASSENGER VEHICLE FOR A PURPOSE 
THAN AS DESCRIBED IN THIS SWORN STATEMENT, I MAY BE HELD RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY 

FEES THAT WERE NOT COLLECTED BY VIRTUE OF MY HAVING MADE THIS SWORN STATEMENT. RENTER X  

1  

M 

0  ,„111/ 

2 
'E a 
2 0 
' 0  1 

AMOUNT DUE A Z ----arill l  

_Irma-. ''JZ rift 0 CLOSED BY  
X. DENT -=SCRATCH O. MISSING 

F OUT E 1/8 1/4 3/8 1/2 5/8 3/4 7/8 F 

E r - -.. OTHER E 

L IN E 1/8 1/4 3/8 1/2 5/8 3/4 7/8 F 

PAID BY CASH CHECK CHAR( 

PTA 
CASH REFUND 

DATE AMOUNT RECEIVED 

OWNER IS AN AFFILIATE OF ENTERPRISE RENT-A CAR COMPANY, WHICH OWNS ALL RIGHTS TO ENTERPRISE NAMES AND MARKS. © ENTERPRISE LEASE NG COMPANY — WEST, 280



JUjj'18,2008 

Invoiabescription 

PL / 11194.1 Witr 
trial • 

yf
r
*0 - 

li 

 

ORDER40F.:  
» 

:.'Gerald,  Block 

THE FACE OF THIS DOCUMENT HAS A COLORED BACKGROUND ON WHITE PAPER 

NEVADA STATE BANK 
1 West Liberty Street 
Reno, Nevada 89501 

94-77/1224 

DATE 

J 8,2008 

16359 

AMOUNT 

$ 44.00 

RED IF OVER $2500.00 

to 
 ass 4

4% 
 

VnM 

SECURITY FEATURES INCLUDED. DETAILS ON BACK. 

11 5 016359e 2 24007791:054 200456 115 

'CARANO WILSON LLP 

Cost Code Inv. No. Inv. Date 

168630 PL/061808 06-18-08 SAO' AO 

.85112M1 JAY JOHNSON & ASSOCIATES BUSINESS FORMS M4234200 / FAX 7754234E01 

16359 

Amount 

$44.00 

PRINTED IN U.SA. 
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CHECK REQUEST 
/69,357 

RUSH YES Date/Time needed: June 18, 2008 

Client # 11194 Client name: FTB 

Matter # 1 Matter Name: Hyatt 

Expense code: 014 Type Description: 

Amount of check: $44.00 Requested by: PL/kas 

Reason for check: Witness Fee - Trial 

Payable to: Gerald Block 

Batch # e(D1,90g- 3PCQ 
Voucher # 9/00  G/L # ,2.0005. 0 

Vendor # 78320 

Miscellaneous notation: 
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MCLPOIN ALL t...HICHDIO W1...301N LEY - 1)YL 

7820 Gerald Block Date - Jul 03, 2008 Amount $122.00 

Invoice Date Invoice Number Voucher ID Invoice Description Amount Paid 
07-03-08 PL/070308 169068

C
$122.00 

400 cz,V(Vaa,0 

0 CrL4-kr" PolkkLiel 41- 1  

ifl.L"JD fti- p 
yaf...mtv, . (4-3 

McDONALD CARANO WILSON LLP NEVADA STATE BANK 67552 

241 RIDGE STREET 4th FLOOR P.O. BOX 2670 1 West Liberty Street 

RENO, NEVADA 89505 TELEPHONE 775-788-2000 Reno, Nevada 89501 

94-77/1224 

ONE HUNDRED TWENTY-TWO AND 00/100 Dollars 

Gerald Block 
16542 Ventura Blvd., Suite 300 
Encino, CA 91436 

DATE 
Jul 03, 2008 

AMOUNT 
$*******122.00 

NON-NEGOTIABLE 

McDONALD CARANO WILSON LLP CHECK NO. - 67552 

7820 Gerald Block Date Jul 03, 2008 Amount $122.00 

G/L Acct. G/L Amount Voucher ID Inv. No. Inv. Date Amount Paid 
200050 122.00 169068 PL/070308 07-03-08 $122.00 
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1806 
/11/08 

— 87.41 

1 

INVOICE 
MCDONALD, CARANO, WILSON 
P.O. BOX 2670 7/01/08' 7/31/08 
RENO NV 89505 

GROUP CODE: 
ACCT CLASS: CORP 

MCDONALD, CARANO, WILSON 1806 7/11/08 8/10/08 

7/10/08 TGL 

* * INVOICE 1034528 * * 

KALM, KEITH 07/09 
7/09/08 TGL 2509442 FEAST 10.76 

396166037183 
7/09/08 TGL PT10016 HOTEL SERVICES FEE 5.40 

$5.40 HOTEL SERVICES FEE 
7/09/08 TGL PT10016 ROOM CHARGE 10016 52.49 

ROOM TAX 4.72 
7/10/08 TGL 2647679 GRAND CAFE .  14.04 

396166037183 

87.41 

DUE UPON RECEIPT  
2411 West Sahara Ave. Las Vegas, NV 89102 (702)367-2411 

www.palacestation.com  • www.stationcasinos.com  
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1806 
/11/08 
78.88 

INVOICE 
MCDONALD, CARANO, WILSON 
P.O. BOX 2670 7/01/08 7/31/08 
RENO NV 89505 

GROUP CODE: 
ACCT CLASS: CORP 

MCDONALD, CARANO, WILSON 1806 7/11/08 8/10/08 

* * INVOICE 1034530 * * 

7/10/08 TGL DONALDSON, RICHARD07/09 
7/09/08 TGL PT 8002' HOTEL SERVICES FEE 5.40 

$5. EE SERVICES 
7/09/08 TGL PT 8002 ROOM

40 
 CHARGE
HOTEL.  F

002 8 63.74 
ROOM TAX 5.74 

7/10/08 TGL 2110293 ROOM SERVICE 4.00 
396236547853 

78.88 

DUE UPON RECEIPT  
2411 West Sahara Ave. Las Vegas, NV 89102 (702)367-2411 

www.palacestation.com  • www.stationcasinos.com  
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1 

1806 
/11/08 
139.95 

INVOICE 
MCDONALD, CARANO, WILSON 
P.O. BOX 2670 7/01/08 7/31/08 
RENO NV 89505 

GROUP CODE: 
ACCT CLASS: CORP 

MCDONALD, CARANO, WILSON 1806 7/11/08 8/10/08 

7/10/08 TGL 

* * INVOICE 1034529 * * 

HOFF, MARCIAN TED 07/09 
7/09/08 TGL 2005101 BROILER STEAKHOUSE 47.19 

396236547316 
7/09/08 TGL PT12003 HOTEL SERVICES FEE 5.40 

$5.40 HOTEL SERVICES FEE 
7/09/08 TGL PT12003 ROOM CHARGE 12003 63.74 

ROOM TAX 5.74 
7/10/08 TGL 2606011 GRAND CAFE 17.88 

396236547316 

139.95 

DUE UPON RECEIPT  
2411 West Sahara Ave. Las Vegas, NV 89102 (702)367-2411 

www.palacestation.com  • www.stationcasinos.com  
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Payment Due Date 07/28/08 

EankCard 

WE CREDIT PAYMENTS TO YOUR ACCOUNT ON THE DAY WE RECEIVE THEM; 
HOWEVER, WE RESERVE THE RIGHT, BASED ON RISK, TO DELAY THE 

AVAILABLE CREDIT RESULTING FROM THOSE PAYMENTS. 

NEVADA STATE BANK 
Mem0er FDIC 

MCDONALD CARANO 

Accolint Ntmlber: XXXX XXXX XXXX 8618 
Customer Service Phone Number: 888-758.5349 

New Balance $0.00 

Purchases & Cash 4dvances 
SOUTHWESTAIR5262311662056DALLAS 
SHAYER/MARC 
BURBANK LAS VEGAS 
LAS VEGAS BURBANK 
SOUTIPATESTAIR5262312154054DALLAS TX 
KALM/KEITH 
SANTA ANA LAS VEGAS 
LAS VEGAS SANTA ANA 

06/16 

06/18 

2479262HTJ5KX99AP 
06/20/08 

1 WN Y 
2 WN 

06/20 2479262HVJ5L142EF 
07/09/08 
1 WN Y 
2 WN Y 

288.50 

288.50 

Total Credit Line  

Available Credit 

Date of Date of. Reference Number 
Transaction Posting 

Statement Closing Date 07/03/08 

Min Payment Due $0.00  

06/20 06/22 2479262HXJ5L4LNNY SOUTHWESTAIR5268750134076DALLAS TX 288.50 

06/24/08 BLOCK/JERRY 

1 WN Y BURBANK LAS VEGAS 

2 WN Y LAS VEGAS BURBANK 

:y 

Notice: See Reverse Side For Important Information About Your Account. 

5543 MND 1 2 7 2 Page 1 of 2 4769 1000 VBUS 0001 080703 01AA5543 8660 

NEVADA STATE BANK 
P 0 BOX 30833 
SALT LAKE CITY UT 84130-0833 

   

VISA LI Please check box to indicate address 
change and complete reverse side. 

For prompt credit, mail payment to location shown below. Payment sent to any other location may delay median your account up to 5 days. 

Please detach this portion and return it with your payment to insure proper credit. Retain upper portion for your records. 
Make Checks Payable to: BANKCARD CENTER P 0 BOX 30833 SALT LAKE CITY UT 84130-0833 

Account Number )CCXX XXXX XXXX 8618 Payment Due Date 

Minimum Payment Due $0.00 New Balance  

07/28/08 
$0.00 

Past Due Amount  

Amount Enclosed 

$0.00 

   

111111H111111111111111 

NEVADA STATE BANK 
PO BOX 30833 
SALT LAKE CTY UT 84130-0833 

8660 
MCDONALD CARANO 
PO BOX 2670 
RENO NV 89505-2670 

III 
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$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 

Account Summary 

Previous Balance 
Purchases 
Cash Advances 
Payments 

$0.00 Credits 
$0.00 FINANCE CHARGE 
$0.00 Debit Adjustments 
$0.00 New Balance 

Periodic Finance Charge Rate(s) That May Be Used 

Daily Periodic Rate (May vary) .03834% Number of Days 
in Billing Cycle 

EFFECTIVE ANNUAL 14.00% Purchases Balance subject 
PERCENTAGE RATE to Finance Charge 
Nominal Annual 14.00% Advances Balance subject 
Percentage Rate to Finance Charge 

Purchases & Cash Advances 
SOUTHWESTAIR5268500481936DALLAS 

HOFF/MARCIAN TED 

SAN JOSE LAS VEGAS 

LAS VEGAS SAN JOSE 

SOUTHVVESTAIR5268500871392DALLAS 

DONALDSON/RICHARD 

EL PASO LAS VEGAS 

LAS VEGAS EL PASO 

ALASKA AIR 0272122928046BOISE 

FORD/CAROL 

EUGENE SEATTLE 

ALASKA AIR 02721229281133OISE ID 

FORD/CAROL 

EUGENE SEATTLE 

SEATTLE LAS VEGAS 

LAS VEGAS PORTLAND 

PORTLAND EUGENE 

06/26 2479262J1J5LA923A 

07/10/08 

1 WN Y 

2 WN Y 

2479262J4J5LGM9BN 

07/10/08 

1 WN Q 

2WNQ 

07/03 2449280J8EVS6X3GL 

07/06/08 

1 AS Y 

07/03 2449280J8EVS6X3J4 

07/06/08 

1 AS Y 

2 AS Y 

3 AS Y 

4 AS Y 

Jag> 

321.00 

75.00 

507.49 

06/24 

'27 

07/01 

07/01 

New Balance $0.00 Statement Closing Date 07/03/08 

Total Credit Line Payment Due Date 07/28/08 

Available Credit Min Payment Due $0.00 

NEVADA STATE BANK 
Member FDIC 

Name: 

MCDONALD CARANO 

Account Number. XXXX XXXX XXXX 8618 

Customer Service Phone Number: 888-758-5349 

Date of Date of Reference Number Transaction Description Amount 
Transaction Posting 

POSTED 
VOUCHER #  I (.185 443 

PAY DATE  1  -9-1 -OW  

5543 MND 1 2 7 2 Page 2 of 2 4769 1000 VBUS 0001 080703 01AA5543 8660 
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Southwest Airlines Itinerary Page 1 of 2 

Brandy Rosse 

From: Elaine Muhlebach 

Sent: Tuesday, June 17, 2008 8:53 AM 

To: Brandy Rosse 

Subject: RE: Ticketless Travel Passenger Itinerary 

Yes. Apologies, yesterday was just way too busy to write you. We are starting to schedule our witnesses. 

11194-1. Thanks, Brandy. 

Elaine Muhlebach 
Executive Assistant to Pat Lundvall 
MCDONALD CARANO WILSON LLP 

100 West Liberty Street, 10th  Floor I Reno, NV 89501 
phone (775) 788-2000 I fax (775) 788-2020 

WEBSITE  

PERSONAL AND CONFIDENTIAL: This message originates from the law firm of McDonald Carano Wilson LLP. This message and any file(s) or attachment(s) 
transmitted with it are confidential, intended only for the named recipient, and may contain information that is a trade secret, proprietary, protected by the attorney 
work product doctrine, subject to the attorney-client privilege, or is otherwise protected against unauthorized use or disclosure. This message and any file(s) or 
attachment(s) transmitted with it are transmitted based on a reasonable expectation of privacy consistent with ABA Formal Opinion No. 99-413. Any disclosure, 
distribution, copying, or use of this information by anyone other than the irrended recipient, regardless of address or routing, is strictly prohibited. If you receive this 
message in error, please advise the sender by immediate reply and delete the orignal message. Personal messages express only the view of the sender and are not 
attributable to McDonald Carano Wilson LLP. 

From: Brandy Rosse 
Sent: Tuesday, June 17, 2008 7:45 AM 
To: Elaine Muhlebach 
Subject: FW: Ticketless Travel Passenger Itinerary 

Is this for FTB? Thanks. 

From: Southwest Airlines [mailto:SouthwestAirlines@mail.southwest.com]  
Sent: Monday, June 16, 2008 4:49 PM 
To: Brandy Rosse 
Subject: Ticketless Travel Passenger Itinerary 

$OUTHWEST.CONr 

This e-mail contains Southwest Airlines Ticketless Travel information and is being sent to you at 
the request of the Purchaser, Passenger, or individual responsible for arranging this air travel. 

Confirmation Number 
289M11 

6/17/2008 
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Southwest Airlines Itinerary Page 2 of 2 

Passenger(s): 
MARC SHAYER 

Itinerary 
Date Flight Routing Details 

Fri Jun 20 1221 Depart Burbank(BUR) at 07:10 AM 
Arrive in Las Vegas(LAS) at 08:15 AM 

Fri Jun 20 3317 Depart Las Vegas(LAS) at 05:30 PM 
Arrive in Burbank(BUR) at 06:40 PM 

This is an itinerary only and is not considered a receipt. 

Click 'n Save ® 
Sign up today at www.southwest.com/email  to receive a weekly e-mail announcing our latest 
special offers! 

Important Checkin Requirement 
Passengers who do not obtain a boarding pass and are not present and available for boarding in 
the departure gate area at least ten minutes prior to scheduled departure time may have their 
reserved space cancelled and will not be eligible for denied boarding compensation. 

Southwest Airlines Co. Notice of Incorporated Terms 
Air transportation by Southwest Airlines is subject to Southwest Airlines' Passenger Contract of 
Carriage, the terms of which are incorporated by reference. 

Notice of Incorporated Terms 

Additional Information for Travelers 
Online Checkin I Free Baggage Allowance I Checkin Requirements I Print Security Document 

Inflight Service I Travel Tips I Refund Information I Privacy Policy I Southwest Airlines Destinations 

6/17/2008 
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Southwest Airlines Itinerary Page 1 of 1 

Brandy Rosse 

From: Southwest Airlines [SouthwestAirlines@mail.southwest.com) 

Sent: Wednesday, June 18, 2008 3:19 PM 

To: Brandy Rosse 

Subject: Ticketless Travel Passenger Itinerary 

Follow Up Flag: Follow up 

Flag Status: Red 

This e-mail contains Southwest Airlines Ticketless Travel information and is being sent to you at 
the request of the Purchaser, Passenger, or individual responsible for arranging this air travel. 

Confirmation Number 
2T4R2N 

Passenger(s): 
KEITH KALM 

Itinerary 

Date Flight Routing Details 
Wed Jul 09 3249 Depart Orange County(SNA) at 10:50 AM 

Arrive in Las Vegas(LAS) at 11:55 AM 
Thu Jul 10 24 Depart Las Vegas(LAS) at 06:05 PM 

Arrive in Orange County(SNA) at 07:10 PM 
This is an itinerary only and is not considered a receipt. 

Click 'n Save 41) 
Sign up today at www.southwest.com/email  to receive a weekly e-mail announcing our latest 
special offers! 

Important Checkin Requirement 
Passengers who do not obtain a boarding pass and are not present and available for boarding in 
the departure gate area at least ten minutes prior to scheduled departure time may have their 
reserved space cancelled and will not be eligible for denied boarding compensation. 

Southwest Airlines Co. Notice of Incorporated Terms 
Air transportation by Southwest Airlines is subject to Southwest Airlines' Passenger Contract of 
Carriage, the terms of which are incorporated by reference. 

Notice of Incorporated Terms 

Additional Information for Travelers 
Online Checkin  I Free Baggage Allowance  I Checkin Requirements  I Print Security Document 

lnflight Service  I Travel Tips  I Refund Information  I Privacy Policy  I Southwest Airlines Destinations 

6/18/2008 
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Southwest Airlines Itinerary Page 1 of 2 

Brandy Rosse 

From: Elaine Muhlebach 

Sent: Friday, June 20, 2008 2:14 PM 

To: Brandy Rosse 

Subject: RE: Ticketless Travel Passenger Itinerary 

Brandy, 

yes, I confirm ALL charges I make on Bob McDonald's card are to go to 11194-1, unless I specify otherwise. That 
is probably a simpler way to go. Thanks! 

PS headsup I will be getting show tickets for a witness on it too! 

From: Brandy Rosse 
Sent: Friday, June 20, 2008 1:56 PM 
To: Elaine Muhlebach 
Subject: FW: Ticketless Travel Passenger Itinerary 

Can you please confirm this is for FTB witnesses? Thanks 

From: Southwest Airlines [mailto:SouthwestAirlines@mail.southwest.com]  
Sent: Friday, June 20, 2008 9:38 AM 
To: Brandy Rosse 
Subject: Ticketless Travel Passenger Itinerary 

$OUTHW E ST.0 

This e-mail contains Southwest Airlines Ticketless Travel information and is being sent to you at 
the request of the Purchaser, Passenger, or individual responsible for arranging this air travel. 

Confirmation Number 
2KHKT8 

Passenger(s): 
JERRY BLOCK 

Itinerary 

Date Flight Routing Details 
Tue Jun 24 1766 Depart Burbank(BUR) at 01:50 PM 

Arrive in Las Vegas(LAS) at 02:55 PM 
Wed Jun 25 3317 Depart Las Vegas(LAS) at 05:30 PM 

Arrive in Burbank(BUR) at 06:40 PM 
This is an itinerary only and is not considered a receipt. 

6/20/2008 
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Southwest Airlines Itinerary Page 2 of 2 

Click 'n Save ® 
Sign up today at www.southwest.com/email  to receive a weekly e-mail announcing our latest 
special offers! 

Important Checkin Requirement 
Passengers who do not obtain a boarding pass and are not present and available for boarding in 
the departure gate area at least ten minutes prior to scheduled departure time may have their 
reserved space cancelled and will not be eligible for denied boarding compensation. 

Southwest Airlines Co. Notice of Incorporated Terms 
Air transportation by Southwest Airlines is subject to Southwest Airlines' Passenger Contract of 
Carriage, the terms of which are incorporated by reference. 

Notice of Incorporated Terms 

Additional Information for Travelers 
Online Checkin I Free Baggage Allowance I Checkin Requirements I Print Security Document 

Inflight Service I Travel Tips I Refund Information I Privacy Policy I Southwest Airlines Destinations 

6/20/2008 
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Southwest Airlines Itinerary Page 1 of 1 

Brandy Rosse 

From: Southwest Airlines [SouthwestAirlines@mail.southwest.com] 

Sent: Tuesday, June 24, 2008 11:13 AM 

To: Brandy Rosse 

Subject: Ticketless Travel Passenger Itinerary 

SOUTHWEST. Olt 

This e-mail contains Southwest Airlines Ticketless Travel information and is being sent to you at 
the request of the Purchaser, Passenger, or individual responsible for arranging this air travel. 

Confirmation Number 
2DQRN5 

Passenger(s): 
MARCIAN TED HOFF 

Itinerary 

Date Flight Routing Details 
Thu Jul 10 3949 Depart San Jose(SJC) at 02:50 PM 

Arrive in Las Vegas(LAS) at 04:15 PM 
Fri Jul 11 1781 Depart Las Vegas(LAS) at 06:00 PM 

Arrive in San Jose(SJC) at 07:25 PM 
This is an itinerary only and is not considered a receipt. 

Click 'n Save ® 
Sign up today at umfv.southwest.com/email  to receive a weekly e-mail announcing our latest 
special offers! 

Important Checkin Requirement 
Passengers who do not obtain a boarding pass and are not present and available for boarding in 
the departure gate area at least ten minutes prior to scheduled departure time may have their 
reserved space cancelled and will not be eligible for denied boarding compensation. 

Southwest Airlines Co. Notice of Incorporated Terms 
Air transportation by Southwest Airlines is subject to Southwest Airlines' Passenger Contract of 
Carriage, the terms of which are incorporated by reference. 

Notice of Incorporated Terms 

Additional Information for Travelers 
Onfing...Cbgain I frea...B.aggage.Allimanpg, I .chectortEpquirements I .prot_Secupty„Document 

Inflight Service  I Travel  Tips I Refund Information  I Privacy Policy  I Southwest Airlines Destinations 

6/24/2008 
294



SO HWEST.0 

Southwest Airlines Itinerary Page 1 of 1 

Brandy Rosse 

From: Southwest Airlines [SouthwestAirlines@mail.southwest.com] 

Sent: Friday, June 27, 2008 11:53 AM 

To: Brandy Rosse 

Subject: Ticketless Travel Passenger Itinerary 

This e-mail contains Southwest Airlines Ticketless Travel information and is being sent to you at 
the request of the Purchaser, Passenger, or individual responsible for arranging this air travel. 

Confirmation Number 
2YKDHX 

Passenger(s): 
RICHARD DONALDSON 

Itinerary 

Date Flight Routing Details 
Thu Jul 10 2138 Depart El Paso(ELP) at 05:35 PM 

Arrive in Las Vegas(LAS) at 06:20 PM 
Fri Jul 11 3949 Depart Las Vegas(LAS) at 04:50 PM 

Arrive in El Paso(ELP) at 07:40 PM 
This is an itinerary only and is not considered a receipt. 

Click 'n Save ® 
Sign up today at www.southwest.com/email  to receive a weekly e-mail announcing our latest 
special offers! 

Important Checkin Requirement 
Passengers who do not obtain a boarding pass and are not present and available for boarding in 
the departure gate area at least ten minutes prior to scheduled departure time may have their 
reserved space cancelled and will not be eligible for denied boarding compensation. 

Southwest Airlines Co. Notice of Incorporated Terms 
Air transportation by Southwest Airlines is subject to Southwest Airlines' Passenger Contract of 
Carriage, the terms of which are incorporated by reference. 

Notice of Incorporated Terms 

Additional Information for Travelers 
Ontine_Che.ain I free BAg,gage..Allmance I Cheain..Requirements I Print Samity D.00gnent 

Inflight Service  I Travels  I Refund Information  I Privacy Policy  I Southwest Airlines Destinations 

6/27/2008 
295



Allan H. Shigemitsu 

Allan H. Shigemitsu 
2047 West157th Street, #1 
Gardena, CA 90249 

Law Offices 
100 West Liberty Street, 10th Floor 
Reno, NV 89501 
Attention: Nancy Coy 

July 14, 2008 

Dear Nancy Coy, 

Since I will not be called to testify in the Hyatt trial in Las Vegas, I am submitting my 
Travel Expense Claim at this time. It is for a meeting I attended at FTB Legal in 
Sacramento on March 19, 2008. 

\Sincerely, 

-atorziA RECEIVED 

JUL 2 2 2008 

MOW LLP - Accounting Dept. 

VOUCHER #jJaz- 9 
PAY DATE ....22:c25._ 
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ALLAN SHIGEMITSU 

TRAVEL EXPENSE CLAIM 
LOS ANGELES TO SACRAMENTO, CA and RETURN 

3/18/2008 - 3/19/2008 

AIRFARE (Southwest) 
AUTO RENTAL (Enterprise) 

GASOLINE 
HOTEL 
AIRPORT PARKING (LAX) 

Enterprise

1 7300 rent -a-car 

ENTERPRISE RENT-A-CAR COMPANY OF 

SACRAMENTO 

6340 MCNAIR CIR 

SACRAMENTO,CA 958371118 

(916) 922-1700 

Branch: 1002731 

TicKet: 712434 Ref#: 2LRJCX 

ALLAN SHIGEMITSU 

ARCO dm/pm PSI#6389 
6100 Airport Rd. 

Sacramento, CA 95837 
Store: 06389 

03-19-2008 15:41:33 Register: 4 

Out: 03/18/2008 2:5/ PM 

In: 03/19/2008 3:46 PM 

,CLERKOPT 
15:40:08 Sale no:941781 

Vehicle: 2008 FORD FOCU 4SE Item Sz Ot Total $ 
Vehicle License: SCHM373 

Unload 87 7 2.059G @ 3.519 7.25 
* FUEL SALE * 

I Pei-4 

TIME & DISTANCE 
1070.79/DAY = $70.79 

- ---- -  ENTRY 88 03- 2-08 014 5G 

REFUELING CHARGF = $0.00 Sub Total  $ 7.25 
I T 88 013-19-1K 54 

AIRPORT CONCESSION FEE lax $ 0.00 'o FEE 1:30 

11.1100% = 

TOURISM ASSESSMENT 

$7.86 Total  $ 7.25 
Cash $ 20.00 

LP* CA 5PDE866 SEC! R47.8 

2.5000% = $1.77 Change $ 12.75 

SALES TAX 7.7500% = $6.10 THANK YOU
Total Charges: $86.52 

Balance Due: $86.52 

139.00 
86.52 
7.25 

120.00 
13.00 

TOTAL $365.77 

Charge To: VISA XXXXXXXXXXXX2080 

ThanK you for rent ing from 

Enterprise Rent-a-Car 

To reserve a car use: 

1 (800) RENT-A-CAR 

or 
wwv.walpePprise.coi 
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Page 1 of 2 

H00! MAIL 
Classic 

Ticketless Confirmation - SHIGEMITSU/ALLAN - KDF3SY 
Wednesday, February 27, 2008 1:32 PM 

From: "Southwest Airlines" <SouthwestAirlines@mail.southwest.com> 

To: ALLANSHIGE@yahoo.com 

SOUTHWEST.COM 
Save up to 25% OFF a. earn Triple Rapid Reward 

Credit on any two day rental from Alamo. 
! BOOK NOV; Use Corea:stela/Rate 7013951 

Alanio 

Receipt and Itinerary as of 02/27/08 3:32 PM 

Confirmation 
Number 
KDF3SY 

Confirmation Date: 02/27/08 
Received: ALLAN SH 

Passenger Information 

Passenger Name 
Account 

Ticket# 
Number Expiration.' 

SHIGEMITSU/ALLAN 00000361368136 526- 02/27/09 
2366364567-4 

Sit 
Where 
You likek 

1 All travel involving funds from this Confirmation Number must be completed by 
the expiration date. 

Itinerary 
Date Flight Routing Details 

Tue Mar 18 379 Depart LOS ANGELES INTL (LAX) at 12:50 PM 
Arrive in SACRAMENTO CA (SMF) at 2:05 PM 

Wed Mar 19 480 Depart SACRAMENTO CA (SMF) at 6:35 PM 
Arrive in LOS ANGELES INTL (LAX) at 7:55 PM 

Cost and Payment Summary 

Air 
Tax 
PFC Fee 
Security Fee 

$ 109.76 
$ 15.24 
$ 9.00 
$ 5.00 

Total Payment: $139.00 

file://c:\DOCUME-1\Allan\LOCAL5-1\Temp\P54PG22M.htm 7/14/2008 
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Page 2 of 2 

Current payment(s) 
02/27/08 VISA xxxxxxxxxxxx2080 Ref 526-2366364567-4 $139.00 

Fare Rule(s) 
Valid only on Southwest Airlines. NON REFUNDABLE/ STANDBY 
REQ UPGRADE TO YL All travel involving funds from this 
Confirmation Number must be completed by the expiration date. Any 

change to this itinerary may result in a fare increase. 
Fare Calculation: 
ADT- 1 LAXWNSMF M14NR 59.00 SMFWNLAX M14NR 59.00 

$118.00 ZP7.00 XFLAX4.50 SMF4.50 AYLAX2.50 SMF2.50 $139.00 

Important Checkin Requirement 
Passengers who do not obtain a boarding pass and are not present 

and available for boarding in the departure gate area at least ten 

minutes prior to scheduled departure time may have their reserved 
space cancelled and will not be eligible for denied boarding 

compensation. 

Southwest Airlines Co. Notice of Incorporated Terms 
Air transportation by Southwest Airlines is subject to Southwest 

Airlines' Passenger Contract of Carriage, the terms of which are 
incorporated by reference. 
Notice of  Incorporated Terms 

Additional Information for Travelers 
Online Checkin I Free Baggage Allowance I Checkin Requirements I Print 

Security Document 
Inflight Service I Travel Tips I Refund Information I Privacy Policy I Southwest 

Airlines Destinations 
We can notify you of flight departure or arrival status via text messages on your 

cell phone, pager, personal digital assistant (PDA), or e-mail account. Or, use our 

automated phone service by calling 1-888-SWA-TRIP. 

file://C:\DOCUME-1\Allan\LOCAL5-1\Temp\P54PG22M.htm 7/14/2008 299



Hotel Reservation Confirmation - Yahoo! Mail Page 1 of 3 

Hotel Reservation Confirmation 
From: "OrbitzTLC" <travelercare©orbitz.com> 

To: "Allan H. Shigemitsu" <allanshige@yahoo.com> 

Your Hotel Confirmation 

Hello Allan, 

Thanks for booking on Orbitz. This e-mail confirms your hotel 
reservation . 

Please review the cancellation policy and other details of this 
reservation in the "My Trips" section on the Orbit site, If you 
have any questions, you can e-mail us. 

Visit "My Trips" to add this reservation to your calendar. 

Access your account and trip details online with your e-mail 
address and your temporary password. (The password is 
listed in your first "Travel Document" or "Hotel Purchase 
Confirmation" e-mail.) 

If you don't remember the password, click "forgot my 
password" on the sign-in page. You'll receive a new one 
immediately. 

Hotel Information 

Trip name: Rancho Cordova 3/18/08 
Orbitz record locator: VPU7D4 
Guest name: Allan Shigemitsu 
Hotel name: Best Western The Venetian Court 
Address: 
11269 Point East Drive 
Rancho Cordova, CA, US 95742-6239 
Phone number: 916-635-4040 
Check-in date: Tue, Mar 18, 2008 (2:00 P.M.) 
Check-out date: Wed, Mar 19, 2008 (11:00 A.M.) 
Total number of guests: 1 
Total number of rooms: 1 room 
2 Queen beds,nosmoke,hi speed Orbitz,cofmkr,iron, hair,full 
breakfast 
Special Requests: Non-smoking room 
Rate description: Low Price Guarantee room/rate 

Monday, March 3, 2008 1:19 PM 

March 3, 2008 

This purchase is subject to 
our Privacy Policy and our 
Terms and Conditions. 

Billing Information 
Credit card holder's 
name: ALLAN H 
SHIGEMITSU 
Credit card type: Visa 
Credit card number: 
m0000m0000:2080 

Address: 
2047 W. 157th Street, #1 

Gardena, CA 90249 
United States 

E-mail: 
allanshige@yahoo.com 

Great rates 
Click for car rates in 

Add a car 

Orbitz extras 

EPRBITZ 
New! Look up your 
itinerary and flight status 
on your mobile phone at 
mobile.orbitz.com. 

Check out OrbitzTLC for 

http://us.mc655.mail.yahoo.com/mc/showMessage?fid=Hyatt%2520Case&s... 7/14/2008 
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Hotel Reservation Confirmation - Yahoo! Mail Page 2 of 3 

Average rate per night: $102.19 
Taxes & fees : $17.81 
Amount charged to your credit card: $120.00 
Unless otherwise specified, all costs are provided in US 
,dollars. 
Cancellation: 

Cancellations or changes more than 1 day prior to 
12:01 am local hotel time on the day of arrival are subject to a 
'?5.00 USD charge. Cancellations or changes within 1 day prior 
to 12:01 am local hotel time on the day of arrival are subject to 
e charge equal to room and tax for the entire stay. 
Cancellations or changes after 12:01 am local hotel time on 
the day of arrival are subject to a 100% charge. We are sorry 
but refunds are not available for early check-out. The hotel is 
not authorized to make an exception to thisiolicy. 

We have created a temporary password that will allow you to 
access your account and trip information, 

After logging in, you will be prompted to create a new 
password. Once you've changed your password you can: 

• access your booked trips 
• print and e-mail your itineraries 
• view and change your seats (if available) 
• change or cancel your reservations 
• set up OrbitzTLCSM Alerts to receive updates on flight 

delays and cancellations by mobile phone. 

Thank you for choosing Orbitz. 

Enjoy your trip! 

OrbilzTLC Team 

P.S. Need an answer? Check out our Customer Service 
section. 

wnz 
/Ngj ER PODCAST 

Get the scoop on places to go 
in Your Destination 

earn are 

the latest travel news, tips 
and resources for planning 
your trip. 

Get the latest travel deals, 
including airfare sales and 
hotel offers, by e-mail. 
Sign up now. 

~In 
Mobile Access 

Or  Istibile Horae 

CR2/TI 
Inps 

2. Flight Status 

3. Find Hotels 

q Contact Orbitz 

Connect to your 
Orbitz travel info -
anywhere, anytime. 

LEARN IMRE Ir 

http://us.mc655.mailyahoo.com/mcishowMessage?fid=Hyatt%2520Caseas... 7/14/2008 
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NRS 18.005(5).  Reasonable fes of not more than five experts...such necessity as to require the larger fee.  

Date Provider Amount
John Sullivan

04/13/06 Services rendered 3/3/06 through 3/31/06.  $                   60,187.50 
06/23/06 Services rendered 4/17/06 through 5/22/06.  $                   25,187.50 
02/25/08 Services rendered 12/1/06 through 2/19/08.  $                   14,625.00 
07/11/08 Services rendered June/July 2008.  $                     6,750.00 

Kathleen Wright
02/25/06 Services rendered 2/25/06.  $                     1,806.89 
02/25/06 Silver Legacy for 2/24/06.  $                        195.94 
3/0/06 Services rendered March and April.  $                   16,600.00 
5/0/06 Services rendered May 2006.  $                     5,000.00 
10/0/06 Services rendered 8/9/06 through 10/8/06  $                     6,928.92 
04/23/07 Services rendered 4/22-23/07.  $                     1,400.00 
2/0/08 Services rendered 1/24-2/4/08.  $                     6,339.09 

05/11/08 Services rendered April 2008.  $                     8,600.00 
06/09/08 Services rendered May 2008.  $                     7,400.00 
07/03/08 Services rendered 6/13-7/1/08.  $                   14,605.46 

Deirdre Mulligan
02/14/07 Services rendered 4/25 through 8/15/06.  $                   15,625.00 
03/17/06 Services rendered 2/21/06 through 3/16/06.  $                   16,750.00 
07/03/08 Palace Station re: Deirdre Mulligan.  $                        149.37 
10/16/08 Services Rendered  $                   33,500.00 
10/28/08 Air Fare/Travel Expenses/Business Meals  $                        604.00 

Total  $                 242,254.67 

#214099 Page 1 EXHIBIT E
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JOHN SULLIVAN JOHN SULLIVAN 
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LLIVAN &ASSOCIATES INTERNATIONAL 

19° 

Ms. Pat Lundvall, ESQ DATE: April 13, 2006 
McDonald-Carano-Wilson 
100 West Liberty Street, 10th  Floor 
Reno, Nevada 89505-2670 

RE: Hyatt v. Franchise Tax Board 

Dear Ms. Lundvall,. 

Enclosed is my invoice for work done to date on the above referenced case. If there are 
any questions, please give me a call. 

Enclosed: Invoice 

RECEINV 

APR26 

MCW LLP - AMMON 

PAY DATE .1:713Zt=r-r2--_\ Ji 

POSTED 
cllA VOUCHER # 

Y404 

P.O. Box 36147 Las Vegas, Nevada 89133-6147 
(702) 255-0123 FAX (702) 360-0201 

‘-.21-04 

National 
Forensic 
Center 

%Iwo sik 304



Sullivan & Associates International 
10901 Hot Oak Court 

Las Vegas, Nevada 89134 
(702) 255-0123 

To: Ms. Pat Lundvall, ESQ DATE: April 13, 2006 
McDonald-Carano-Wilson 
100 West Liberty Street, 10th  Floor 
Reno, Nevada 89505-2670 

REFERENCE 

GILBERT HYATT V. CALIFORNIA FRANCHISE TAX BOARD 

All charges are per Fee Schedule/Agreement 

DATE SUBJECT MATTER HOURS AMOUNT 

(2 hrs) $ 500.00 

(2 hrs) $ 500.00 

03-03-06 Received case complaint. 

03-05-06 Met with Ms. Lundvall & Co - Counsel. 

03-09/29-06 Reviewed the following documents: 

Investigator's summary of investigation, PBTK 04118-04 I 82, 

2nd  Amended complaint; 

Motion For Summary Judgment, 2/22/00; 

Gil Hyatt Opposition to FTB'S Motion for Summary Judgment, 3/22/00; 
4 

• Affidavit of Gil P. Hyatt Opposition FTB'S Motion for Summary 

Judgment, 3/22/00; 

• Affidavit of Gilbert 1' Hyatt in Opposition to FTB's Motion for 

Summary Judgment. 2122/00; 

• Narrative Report H 02380 - H 02413; 

• FT11 Or iL! inal Audit File, A00028 — A01846; 

• "Hyatt puhl ic ity File compiled by Gregory Roth; 

• Sheila Deposition Transcripts; Volumes 1 — 13; 

• Anna Jovanovich's Deposition Transcripts. Volumes 1 & 2; 

• Candace Les' Deposition Transcripts; Volumes 1 — 7; 

• Marc Shayer's Deposition Transcripts, Volumes 1 & 2; 

• Allan Shigemistsu's Deposition Transcripts, Volumes 1& 2; 

Page 1 of 2 

(3 hrs) $ 750.00 

(3 hrs) $ 750.00 

(1.5 hrs) $ 375.00 

(2.5 hrs) $ 625.00 

(5 hrs) $ 1,250.00 

(10 hrs) $ 2,500.00 

(3 hrs) $ 750.00 

(16 hrs.) $ 4,000.00 

(2 hrs) $ 500.00 

(99.25 hrs) $24,812.50 

(10 hrs) $ 2,500.00 

(31 hrs) $ 7,750.00 

(12 hrs) $ 3,000.00 

(16.5 hrs) $ 4,125.00 
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SUB TOTAL 
Minus Retainer 

$ 60,187.50 
- $ 10,000.00 

CT OTAL DUE $ 50,187.50  

HYATT v. CALIFORNIA FRANCHISE TAX BOARD 
INVOICE 

Page 2 of 2 

• Field Audit Manual, FTB 03718 — 03967; (8hrs) $ 2,000.00 

• FTB Security & Discloser Manual, FTB 03997 — 04138; (3.5hrs) $ 750.00 

• FTB Training Manual — Residency Audit, FTB 23679 - 23817; (3.5 h rs) $ 750.00 

• Documents Produced by Mr. Hyatt, GLR 01789 — 02141; (5hrs 1,250.00 

03-31-06 Prepared and submitted Opinion Report 750.00 

Make all checks payable to: Sullivan & Associates International. CorD. Tax I.D.# 88-0332674 
If you have any questions concerning this invoice, please call: 

fe 

THANK OU FOR YOUR BURNES S 

•
-

G 

e 
L. Sullivan, Presidents  

Sullivan & Associates Tnt(;inationa 
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Sullivan & Associates International 
Attn: John Sullivan 
10901 Hot Oak Court 
Las Vegas, Nevada 89134 

DATE OUNT 
May 19, 2006 $** *5 

AM
0,187.50 

NON-NEGOTIABLE 

McDONALD CARANO WILSON LLP CHECK NO. - 57685 

6431 Sullivan & Associates International Date -May 19, 2006 Amount $50,187.50 
• 

Invoice Date Invoice Number Voucher ID Invoice Description Amount Paid 
04-13-06 PL/041306 149121 Hyatt v. Franchise Tax Board $ 50,187.50 

McDONALD CARANO WILSON LLP 
241 RIDGE STREET 4th FLOOR P.O. BOX 2670 
RENO, NEVADA 89505 TELEPHONE 775-788-2000 

NEVADA STATE BANK 
1 West Liberty Street 
Reno, Nevada 89501 

57685 

94-77/1224 

FIFTY THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED EIGHTY-SEVEN AND 50/100 Dollars 

McDONALD CARANO WILSON LLP CHECK NO. - 57685 

6431 Sullivan & Associates International Date May 19, 2006 Amount $50,187.50 

G/L Acct. G/L Amount Voucher ID Inv. No. Inv. Date Amount Paid 

200050 50,187.50 149121 PL/041306 04-13-06 $ 50,187. 50 
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g t t 

LLIVAN & ASSOCIATES INTERNATIONAL 

Ms. Pat Lundvall, ESQ DATE: June 23, 2006 
McDonald-Carano-Wilson 
100 West Liberty Street, 10th  Floor 
Reno, Nevada 89505-2670 

RE: Hyatt v. Franchise Tax Board 

Dear Ms. Lundvall. 

Enclosed is my invoice for balance of the work since April 17, 2006 on the above 
referenced case. If there are any questions, please give me a call. 

Enclosed: Invoice 
Case Log 

VOUCHER #  /S0151  

PAY DATE  

P.O. Box 36147 Las Vegas, Nevada 89133.6147 
(702) 255-0123 FAX (702) 360-0201 308



Page 1 of 3 
REFERENCE 

GILBERT HYATT V. CALIFORNIA FRANCHIS 

All charges are per Fee Schedule/Agreement 

DATE SUBJECT MATTER H URS AMOUNT 

Sullivan & Associates International 
10901 Hot Oak Court 

Las Vegas, Nevada 89134 
(702) 255-0123 

Web page: jlsai.com  
cJU ne 

DATE: May26-,-2006 To: Ms. Pat Lundvall, ESQ 
McDonald-Carano-Wilson 
100 West Liberty Street, 10th  Floor 
Reno, Nevada 89505-2670 

04-17-06 RECEIVED AND REVIEWED THE FOLL • G REPO TS 

• Deirdre Mulligan's Expert report 1 $ 250.00 

• Kathleen Wright's Expert report .50 $ 125.00 

• Mari Frank's Expert report 2 $ 500.00 

• Daniel Solove's Expert report 1.75 $ 437.50 

• Defendant's first set of Inte t , Hyatt's objections 

and responses to Interrogatories sup ereto; .25 $ 62.50 

• Deposition Exhi s 123, 1 , 125, 126 1'27, 145, 178, 206, 

286,297, 536, 540, 48; .25 $ 62.50 

• FTB 16817 — 1 6 and FTB Litigation Roster from 1031/04, 12/31/04, 

02/28/05, March 2005 2005, June 2005, July 2005,August 2005, 

Septe October 2005, November 2005, December 2005, 

J. 1.5 $ 375.00 

• FTB 026 (FTB Litigation Roster — June 1998 .25 $ 62.50 

• FTB 172 — 17294 (FTB Litigation Roster —August 31, 1999) .25 $ 62.50 

• FTB 17349 - 17363 (FTB Litigation Roster — March 31, 2004) .25 $ 62.50 

• H 01798 (Correspondence INDEX) 

• H 01785 

• H 01713 — 01714 

• H 01710 01711 
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Sullivan & Associates International 

INVOICE 

Page 2 of 3 

• 11 09030 — 09032 

• EC 3052 

• P 05817 — 05819 

• FTB 01658 —FTB 01659 

• FTB 26860 — 26876 ( FTB Disclosure Education Training) 

• H012341-12343 

• 11 0839 -11 8410 

• H 06870 —11 06919 

• FTBDO-00015 — 00031; 

• U.S. Supreme Court pleading; On Writ of C 

• Supreme Court 

• State of Nevada — Brief for Respo ent Gilbe Hy 
• U.S. Supreme Court; Califo F 

dated 04/23/03 (538 U.S. 488, S. 

Gilbert Hyatt's depositio , Volum 

• Carol Ford's de 

• Eugene Cow 

• Answer to first Am 

eposition, Vo umes 1— 5 

ed Complaint 

.25 $ 62.50 

5.00 

50 

62.50 

$ 125.00 

.50 $ 125.00 

2 $ 500.00 

.50 $ 125.00 

and v. Hyatt decision 

.50 $ 175.00 

40 $10,000.00 

10.5 $ 2,625.00 

26.5 $ 6,625.00 

.25 $ 62.50 

• R-. f Interest Gilbert P. Hyatt's Petition for Rehearing 

3, 2001 Order Granting Petition for 

Writ of 

• Real P. of Interest Gilbert P. Hyatt's 15 Page Supplement to His 

Petition for Rehearing re the Court's June 13, 2001 Order Granting Petition 

for Writ of Mandamus 

• Second Amended Complaint 

• Plaintiff Gil Hyatt's Objection & Supplemental Response to 

Defendant's First Set of Interrogatories. 

1 $ 250.00 

1 $ 250.00 

.5 $ 125.00 

2 $ 500.00 
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05-22-06 Pre-disposition briefing. 

• Asterisk, * Misc. documents each c 

1.5 $ 375.00 

es. .5 $ 175.00 

AL OURS 100.75 

TOTAL $ 25,187.50 

TOTAL DUE $ 25,187.50 

Sullivan & Associates International 

INVOICE 

• Rules of Conduct 

Page 3 of 3 

* 

• Penalties, H 08950 — H 08971 .5 $ 125.00 

• Memo to File. Exhibit 536 .5 $ 125.00 

• California Taxpayers Bill of Rights. 

• California Taxpayers Bill of Rights Comprehensive Guild 125.00 

• California Taxpayers Guild for Taxpayers. 2 2.50 

• California Taxpayers #2. H 06770 -06771 

• Revenue and Taxation Code. H 06777 —1106786 125.00 

• California Legislative Information. Exhibit #145 0 $ 125.00 

• The Information Practice Act of 1977. Exhibit 1 $ 250.00 

Make all checks payab to: S ssociates International. Corp. Tax I.D.# 88-0332674 
If you have any qu s concerning t is invoice, please call: 

John 
Sullivan & ternational 
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McDONALD CARANO WILSON LLP CHECK NO. - 58957 

6431 Sullivan & Associates International Date - Aug 30, 2006 Amount $25,187.50 

Invoice Date Invoice Number Voucher ID Invoice Description Amount Paid 
06-23-06 PL/062306 150757 Re: Hyatt v. Franchise Tax $25,187.50 

Board 

McDONALD CARANO WILSON LLP
NEVADA STATE BANK 58957 

241 RIDGE STREET 4th FLOOR P.O. BOX 2670 1 West Liberty Street 

RENO, NEVADA 89505 TELEPHONE 775-788-2000 Reno, Nevada 89501 

94-77/1224 

TWENTY-FIVE THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED EIGHTY-SEVEN AND 50/100 Dollars 

Sullivan & Associates International 
Attn: John Sullivan 
10901 Hot Oak Court 
Las Vegas, Nevada 89134 

DATE AMOUNT 
Aug 30, 2006 $****25,187.50 

NON-NEGOTIABLE 

McDONALD CARANO WILSON LLP CHECK NO. - 58957 

6431 Sullivan & Associates International Date Aug 30, 2006 Amount $25,187.50 

G/L Acct. G/L Amount Voucher ID Inv. No. Inv. Date Amount Paid 

200050 25,187.50 150757 PL/062306 06-23-06 $25,187.50 
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ent 

09-10- d packet  of  98 media releases concerning the 
al case on Lynette Boggs-McDonald. 

09-16-07 Received e-mail of Clark County Recorders 
Document. 14 pages. 

Sullivan & Associates International 
10901 Hot Oak Court 

Las  Vegas,  Nevada 89134 
(702) 255-0123 

Web page: jisai.eom 

To: Ms. Pat Lundvall, ESQ DATE: February 25, 2008 
McDonald-Carano-Wilson 
100 West Liberty Street, 101  Floor  
Reno,  Nevada 89505-2670  

1 of 2 
REFERENCE 

GILBERT HYATT V.  CALIFORNIA  FRANC 

All charges are per Fee Schedule/Agr 

DATE SUBJECT MATTER 110 S AMO1UNT 

12-01-06 

RECEWED AND REVIEWED THE F' LO 

Billins since June 2 

Received 1-13 e-mail of  depo  

REPO 

31 hrs $ 7,750.00 

Vol.!  Sheila Cox Depo. S 
Vo1.2 Sheila Cox De 
Vo1.3 Sheila Cox es 
Vol.4 Sheila Cox e Sy s ages 
Vol.5 Sheila Cox De Synopsis. 20 pages 
Vol.6 Shei ox De Synopsis. 26 Pages 
Vol.7 S ynopsis. 17 Pages  
Vol. heila  Cox P nopsis. 23 Pages  
Vo  .9 ila Cox Depo. Synopsis. 33 Pages 
Vol.10 S a Cox Depo. Synopsis. 26 Pages 

ox Depo. Synopsis. 30 Pages 
ox Depo. Synopsis. 32 Pages 

13 Sheila Cox Depo. Synopsis. 22 Pages 

02-15-08 Received Motion  of  Plaintiff to suppress my testifying 
& Motion from Defense to allow my testimony. 

02-19-08 Received 4 audit CD. 
CD # 1, 992 pages 
CD # 2, 939 pages 

7 hrs. $ 1,750.00 

1 hr $ 250.00 

1.5 hrs $ 375.00 

18 hrs $ 4,500.00 
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SUB TOTAL 

Make all checks payable to: Sullivan & Associates Intemation 332674  
If you have any questions concerning this invoice, please c 

THANK YOU FOR YOUR BUSINESS 

L. Sullivan, President 
an & Associates International 

Page 2 of 2 

CD # 3, 686 pages 
CD # 4, 854 pages 

TOTAL HOURS 58.5 
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DATE: July 11, 2008 To: Ms. Pat Lundvall, ESQ 
McDonald-Carano-Wilson 
100 West Liberty Street, 10th  Floor 
Reno, Nevada 89505-2670 

REFERENCE 

GILBERT HYATT V. CALIFORNIA FRANCHIS 

All charges are per Fee Schedule/Agree 

DATE SUBJECT MATTER HOU S AMOUNT 

Pretrial review of Audit Reports, Opinion Reports and 
transcripts. 

06-29-08 Pretrial testimony conference with (2hrs) $ 500.00 

e s ositi 
2 hrs) $ 6,250.00 

Make all checks paya e to: 
If you have any Ions concern' 

ssociates International. Corp. Tax I.D.# 88-0332674 
is invoice, please call: 

THANK YOU FOR YO. BUSINESS 

resident 
ternational 

Sullivan & Associates International 
10901 Hot Oak Court 

Las Vegas, Nevada 89134 
(702) 255-0123 

Web page: jlsai.com  
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KATHLEEN WRIGHT KATHLEEN WRIGHT 
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Expense Report 
Kathleen K. Wright 
1255 California St. #202 
San Francisco, CA 94109 

Expenses for: Meeting 2/25/2006 regarding Expert Witness Report on Hyatt Case 

Location: McDonald Carano Wilson LLP 
100 West Liberty Street 10th  floor 
PO Box 2670 
Reno, Nevada 89505-2670 

Time: 
8 hours @ $200 per hour $ 1,600.00 

Expenses: 
Airfare $ 179.60 
Meals 9.79 
Taxi to Hotel 17.50 
Total Expenses $ 206.89 

Total $ 1,806.89 
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* 1 • 
ILVERLEGAC 
RESORT •CASINO • RENO 

silverlegacy.com  

P.O. BOX 3920 
RENO, NV 89505 
(775) 329-4777 

PAGE NO. 

WRIGHT,KATHLEEN 
2147 RESORT FEE 
2147 PER DAY 

2/24/06 TGL ROOM CHARGE 2147"=.5  
ROOM TAX 

a. 

2/25/06 
2/24/06 

TGL 
TGL 

02/2 
3.00 

70168 
ACCOUNT NO. 3/03/06 

STATEMENT DATE 195.94 
PAYMENT AMOUNT 

MCDONALD, CARANO, WILSON 
ATTN: NEOMA SAULNIER 
P.O. BOX 2670 
RENO NV 89505 

Pg2983kGIN 3P1119
/
f)(AND 

GROUP CODE: 
"IACZT CLASS: INDIV 

iD1ea4e utzeut raft fro,treau ea-a rem ft-ay-meat Peeeae cicelicate aomuut Miet $  

CUSTOMER NAME ACCOUNT NO. STATEMENT DATE DATE AMOUNT DU 
MCDONALD, CARANO, WILSON 70168 3/03/06 -3/10106 

DATE REFERENCE DESCRIPTION CHARGES PAYMENTS/CREDIT 

** INVOICE ** 

)REVIOUS BALANCE NEW CHARGES PAYMENTS/CREDITS 

BALANCE DUE 
195.94 

ILVERLEGAC 
RESORT •CASINO • RENO 

silverlegacy.com  

P.O. BOX 3920 
RENO, NV 89505 
(775) 329-4777 318



StVERLEGAC 

I AGREE THAT MY LIABILITY FOR THIS BILL IS NOT,',"DIVED, AND.,I,AGREE TO BE 
HELD PERSONALLY LIABLE IN THE EVENT TI- HE INDICATED PERSON, 
COMPANY, OR ASSOCIATION FAILS TO PAY THE AMOUNT OF THE CHARGES 
IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE EXPRESS CHECK-OUT PROCEDURES. I AUTHORIZE 
SILVER LEGACY TO CHARGE THE DESIGNATED BANK CARD ON FILE, WITHOUT MY 
SIGNATURE ON THE FINAL SALES DRAFT. 

2'125-. 
E; .12C.09 

RESORT CASINO RENO 

silverlegacy.com  
407 N. Virginia Street • Reno, Nevada 89501 

(775) 329-4777 • Fax (775) 325-7470 

Name 

Address 

Address 

Room 

Arrive 

Depart 

Persons 

Deposit Amount 

Company Name 

Convention Code 

KATHLEEN WRIGHT 
E247 ARMADA WAY 
SAN MATEO CA 94404 

2147 .. 
2/24/06 
2/26/06 

 

Rate 

 

   

MCDONRLD CRRRNO 

EXEC08 

   

   

GUEST'S SIGNATURE 

CHECK-OUT TIME IS 11 A.M. 
Folio # 387715427184 

FOR SAFEKEEPING OF,NIONEY \TELRy,AND,CITHERNALUABLESONDIVIDUAL SAFE DEPOSIT BOXES ARE PROVIDED AT THE FRONT DESK AT NO CHARGE. SILVER 
LEGACY WILL NOT? BEIIA

A.
BLE FOWANY REMS fq110-FSEdlAtD INHIS MANNER. 

THE SILVER LEGACY DOES NOT ALLOW PETS ON THE PREMISES, EXCEPT SEEING-EYE DOGS OR ASSISTANCE ANIMALS. 

Date Reference Description Amount 

2/24/06 387715427182 ROOM SERVICE C 9. 79 

2/25/06 • • 387725434547 VISA FRONT DESK 9. 79— 

4XXXXXXXXXXX3918 

_HTEDLEJ.001  

 

TOTPL, . 

 

319



McDONALD CARANO WILSON LLP CHECK NO. - 56654 

6423 Kathleen Wright Date - Mar 02, 2006 Amount $1,806.89 

Invoice Date Invoice Number Voucher ID Invoice Description Amount Paid 

03-02-06 JWB/030206 147775 Expense Reimbursement for 1,806.89 
travel to Reno (2/24-2/25/06) 

McDONALD CARANO WILSON LLP
NEVADA STATE BANK 56654 

241 RIDGE STREET 4th FLOOR P.O. BOX 2670 1 West Liberty Street 

RENO, NEVADA 89505 TELEPHONE 775-788-2000 Reno, Nevada 89501 

94.77/1224 

ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED SIX AND 89/100 Dollars 

Kathleen Wright 
DAE MOUNT 

Mar
T 
 02, 2006 $** 

A
1,806.89 

NON-NEGOTIABLE 

McDONALD CARANO WILSON LLP CHECK NO. - 56654 

6423 Kathleen Wright Date Mar 02, 2006 Amount $1,806.89 

G/L Acct. G/L Amount Voucher ID Inv. No. Inv. Date Amount Paid 

200050 1 , 806. 89 147775 JWB/030206 03-02-06 1,806.89 
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Expense Report for: 
Kathleen K. Wright 
1255 California St. #202 
San Francisco, CA 94109 

Expenses for: Preparation of Expert Witness Statement (Hyatt Case) 

Billed to: Pat Lundvall, Esq. 
McDonald Carano Wilson LLP 
100 West Liberty Street 10th  floor 
PO Box 2670 
Reno, Nevada 89505-2670 

Time: tipoio Kul 7 

March 
Review of files: 7C12- 

3/03/2006: 8 hours 
3/10/2006: 8 hours (011- 
3/11/2006: 8 hours 
3/24/2006: 8 hours 
3/25/2006: 8 hours 

Preparation of Report: 
3/30/2006: 6 hours 
3/31/2006: 9 hours 
Total: 55 hours @ $200 per hour = $11,000 

April 
Review of Expert Witness Statements and additional materials: 

4/16/2006 8 hours 
4/20/2006 4 hours 
4/21/2006 8 hours 
4.28/2006 8 hours 
Total 28 hours @ $200 per hour = $5,600 

Total bill for March 
and April 83 hours @ $200 per hour = $16,600 

Please send payment to: 

Kathleen K. Wright 
1255 California St. #202 
San Francisco, CA 94109 

RECEIVED 

MAY 3 0 2006 

MCW W3- 

POSTED 
<90- VOUCHER 

PAY DATE 
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Expense Report for: 
Kathleen K. Wright 
1255 California St. #202 
San Francisco, CA 94109 

Expenses for: Preparation for Deposition and Deposition (Hyatt Case) 

Billed to: 

Time: 

May, 2006 

Pat Lundvall, Esq. 
McDonald Carano Wilson LLP 
100 West Liberty Street 10th  floor 
PO Box 2670 
Reno, Nevada 89505-2670 

Preparation for deposition: 
5/12/2006: 8 hours 
5/13/2006: 4 hours 
5/19/2006: 3 hours (Meeting with Pat Lundvall) 
5/21/2006: 4 hours 
5/26/2006: 6 hours (Deposition at law offices of Bullivant Houser and Bailey 

in San Francisco). 

Total bill for May 25 hours @ $200 per hour = $5,000 

Please send payment to: 

Kathleen K. Wright 
1255 California St. #202 
San Francisco, CA 94109 
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McDONALD CARANO WILSON LLP CHECK NO. - 58308 

6423 Kathleen Wright Date - Jul 05, 2006 Amount $5,000.00 

Invoice Date Invoice Number Voucher ID Invoice Description Amount Paid 
06-16-06 PL/061606 150765 May/06 (Hyatt) $ 5,000.00 

McDONALD CARANO WILSON LLP
NEVADA STATE BANK 58308 

241 RIDGE STREET 4th FLOOR P.O. BOX 2670 1 West Liberty Street 

RENO, NEVADA 89505 TELEPHONE 775-788-2000 Reno, Nevada 89501 

94-77/1224 

FIVE THOUSAND AND 00/100 Dollars 

Kathleen Wright 
1255 California St., #202 
San Francisco, CA 94109 

DATE 
Jul 05, 2006 

AMOUNT 
$** **5,000.00 

NON-NEGOTIABLE 

McDONALD CARANO WILSON LLP CHECK NO. - 58308 

6423 Kathleen Wright Date Jul 05, 2006 Amount $5,000.00 

G/L Acct. G/L Amount Voucher ID Inv. No. Inv. Date Amount Paid 
200050 5, 000. 00 150765 PL/061606 06-16-06 5,000.00 
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RECEIVED 

OCT 2 4 2006 

MCW LLP - Accounting Dept. 

Expense Report for: 
Kathleen K. Wright 
326 Shadow Oaks 
Irvine, CA 92618 

Expenses for: Review of Deposition and Meeting with FTB Representatives (Hyatt Case) 

Billed to: 

Date: October, 2006 

Pat Lundvall, Esq. 
McDonald Carano Wilson LLP 
100 West Liberty Street 10th  floor 
PO Box 2670 
Reno, Nevada 89505-2670 

Review of deposition transcript: 
8/09/2006: 5 hours 
8/16/2006: 6 hours 
9/03/2006: 4 hours 
9/27/2006: 5 hours 

Total 20 hours 

Meeting with FTB representatives (10/07 and 10/08) 
10/07/2006 5 hours 
10/08/2006 4 hours 
Travel 4 hours 

Total 13 hours 

Total hours 33 hours x $200.00 per hour = $6,600.00 

01mki 14 pi  

Expenses for trip on 10/07 and 10/08 
Airfare $166.20 
Rental Car 135.72 
Parking 
(At OC airport) 27.00 

Total Expenses $328.92 

Total amount of invoice: $6,928.92 
($6,600 + $328.92 = $6,928.92) 

Please send payment to: 

Kathleen K. Wright 
326 Shadow Oaks 
Irvine, CA 92618 
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Expense Report for: 
Kathleen K. Wright 
34 Baycrest Court 
Newport Beach, CA 92660 

Expenses for: 

Billed to: 

Date: April 23, 2007  

Meeting with Pat Lundvall and Valerie Leclerc (FTB) to discuss audit 
procedure employed in Hyatt Case. 

Pat Lundvall, Esq. 
McDonald Carano Wilson LLP 
100 West Liberty Street 10th floor 
PO Box 2670 
Reno, Nevada 89505-2670 

Review of Documents: 
4/22/2007 2 hours 

Meeting at 1255 California St. San Francisco: 
4/23/2007 5 hours 

Total hours 7 hours 
Total expense (7 hours @ $200 per hour) $1,400.00 

Please send payment to: 

Kathleen K. Wright 
34 Baycrest Court 
Newport Beach, CA 92660 

RECEIVED 

MAY 10 2007 

MCW LLP - Accounting Dept 
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Expense Report for: 
Kathleen K. Wright 
34 Baycrest Court 
Newport Beach, CA 92660 

Expenses for: 

Billed to: 

Meeting with Pat Lundvall, Valerie Leclerc (FTB) and Bob Dunn (FTB) to 
discuss trial preparation in Hyatt Case. 

Pat Lundvall, Esq. 
McDonald Carano Wilson LLP 
100 West Liberty Street 10th  floor 
PO Box 2670 
Reno, Nevada 89505-2670 

Date: February 3 and 4, 2008 

Review of Documents: 

Meeting at McDonald Carano Wilson 
Reno Office: 

Total hours 

Total expense (29 hours x $200/hour) 
Travel Expenses: 

Airfare 
Parking LAX 
Rented Car (Reno) 
Food 

Total Invoice 

January 24, 25 and 31 
February 8 

February 3 and 4 

8 hours 
5 hours 

16 hours 
29 hours 

$5,800.00 

$ 308.80 
$ 83.00 
$ 61.23 
$ 86.06 

$6,339.09 

Please seed . , ent to: 

Kathleen K. W ht 
34 Baycrest Court 
Newport Beach, CA 92660 
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Amount $ 

Amount Paid 

$6,339.09 

$6,339.09 
Date 

Mar 31, 2008 

Invoice Description 

1111,.....,./INIP11-1-/ von. Arsma 

4111 
Invoice Date Invoice Number 

02-10-08 PL/021008 

66349 NEVADA STATE BANK 
1 West Liberty Street 
Reno, Nevada 89501 

94-77/1224 McDONALD-CARANO-WILSOM 
100 WEST LIBERTY STREET, 10th FLOOR • P.O. BOX 2670 

RENO, NEVADA 89505 • TELEPHONE 775-788-2000 

THE FACE OF:THIS DOCUMENT. HAS A COLORED BACKGROUND ON WHITE PAPER 

El SECURITY FEATURES INCLUDED. DETAILS ON BACK. En  
00663490 L 2 24007791:054 2004 L900 

SIX THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED THIRTY-NINE AND 09/100 Dollars 

PAY TO THE ORDER OF 

Kathleen Wright 
1255 California St., #202 
San Francisco, CA 94109 

DATE 

Mar 31, 2008 

AMOUNT 

S*****6,339.09 

2 SIGNATURES U1RED IF OVER $2500.00 
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Expense Report for: 
Kathleen K. Wright 
34 Baycrest Court 
Newport Beach, CA 92660 

Expenses for: Preparation for testimony for Hyatt case - April 2008 

Billed to: 

Date: 5/11/2008 

Pat Lundvall, Esq. 
McDonald Carano Wilson LLP 
100 West Liberty Street 10th  floor 
PO Box 2670 
Reno, Nevada 89505-2670 

Review of Documents: 
4/02/2008: Review of Sheila Cox Progress Reports 6 hours 
4/03/2008: Review of Audit File 7 hours 
4/13/2008: Fraud Penalty 7 hours 
4/14/2008: Fraud Penalty and discussion with V LeClerc 5 hours 
4/17/2008: Review of Audit File and discussion with 

V LeClerc 2 hours 
4/19/2008: Review of Hyatt Expert Statements 2 hours 
4/20/2008: Review of Hyatt Expert Statements 6 hours 
4/21/2008: Review of Security and Disclosure Manual 6 hours 
4/24/2008: Review of Field Audit Training Manual and 

Residency Audit Training Manual. 
Discussion with V. LeClerc 2 hours 

Total Hours/April 2008 43 hours 
Total hours @ $200 per hour $8,600 

Please send payment to: 

Kathleen K. Wright 
34 Baycrest Court 
Newport Beach, CA 92660 

RECEIVED 

MAY19 2008 

MOW LLP - Accounting Dept. 

POSTED 
VOUCHER # 1--10  

I PAY DATE - g-1  
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Expense Report for: 
Kathleen K. Wright 
34 Baycrest Court 
Newport Beach, CA 92660 

Expenses for: Preparation for testimony for Hyatt case - May 2008 

Billed to: 

Date: 6/09/2008 

Pat Lundvall, Esq. 
McDonald Carano Wilson LLP 
100 West Liberty Street 10th floor 
PO Box 2670 
Reno, Nevada 89505-2670 

Review of Documents: 
5/09/2008: Telephone conversation with V. LeClerc 1 hours 
5/11/2008: Review of Correspondence between S. Cox 

And Hyatt reps 7 hours 
5/17/2008: Review of correspondence with Hyatt reps 7 hours 
5/23/2008: Review of Burden of Proof Issue 7 hours 
5/24/2008: Review of burden of Proof Issue 7 hours 
5/25/2008: Review of Fraud Penalty for 1992 7 hours 
5/28/2008: Telephone conversation with V. LeClerc 1 hour 
Total Hours/May 2008 37 hours 
Total hours @ $200 per hour $7,400 

Please send payment to: 

Kathleen K. Wright 
34 Baycrest Court 
Newport Beach, CA 92660 
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Expense Report for: 
Kathleen K. Wright 
34 Baycrest Court 
Newport Beach, CA 92660 

Expenses for: Preparation and testimony for Hyatt case - June 2008 

Billed to: 

Date: 7/03/2008 

Pat Lundvall, Esq. 
McDonald Carano Wilson LLP 
100 West Liberty Street 10th  floor 
PO Box 2670 
Reno, Nevada 89505-2670 

Review for Trial Testimony: 
6/13/2008: Review for testimony at trial 
6/13/2008: Telephone conversation with V. LeClerc 
6/17/2008: Review for testimony at trial 
6/22/2008: Review for testimony at trial (in Las Vegas) 
6/23/2008: Review for testimony at trial 
6/25/2008: Review for testimony at trial (in Las Vegas) 
6/26/2008: Review for testimony at trial (in Las Vegas) 
6/29/2008: Review for testimony at trial (in Las Vegas) 
6/30/2008: Testimony at trial (in Las Vegas) 
7/01/2008: Testimony at trial (in Las Vegas) 
Total hours: 

Travel Time: 
6/21/1008: Travel from Oakland to Las Vegas 
6/22/2008: Travel from Las Vegas to Orange county 
6/24/2008: Travel from Orange County to Las Vegas 
6/26.2008: Travel from Las Vegas to Oakland 
6/29/2008; Travel from Oakland to Las Vegas 
7/01/2008: Travel from Las Vegas to Orange County 
Total travel time: 

Travel Expenses: 
6/21/2008: Airfare from Oakland to Las Vegas 
6/21/2008: BART to Airport 
6/22/2008: Food 
6/22/2008: Airfare from Las Vegas to Orange County 
6/21/2008: Rented Car 
6/22/2008: Cab from Orange County airport 
6/24/2008: Airfare from Orange County to Las Vegas, 

and return from Las Vegas to Oakland 
on June 26, 2008 

2 hours 
1 hour 
6 hours 
4 hours 
7 hours 
9 hours 
6 hours 
2 hours 
9 hours 
4 hours 
50 hours 

3 hours 
2 hours 
2 hours 
3 hours 
3 hours 
2 hours 
15 hours 

$174.50 
$ 7.00 
$ 20.00 
$214.00 
$ 51.44 
$ 12.00 

$318.50 
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6/24/2008: Cab to Airport in Orange County $ 12.00 
6/24/2008: Food $ 86.12 
6/25/2008: Food $ 16.91 
6/26/2008: Rental Car $164.00 
6/29/2008: Airfare Oakland to Las Vegas $174.50 
6/29/2008: BART to Oakland Airport $ 7.00 
6/29/2008: Food $ 53.31 
6/30/2008: Food $ 31.75 
7/01/2008: Rental Car $106.43 
7/01/2008: Airfare Las Vegas to Orange County $144.00 
7/01/2008: Cab from Airport in Orange County $ 12.00 
Total travel expenses: $1,605.46 

Summary of charges for June, 2008: 
Total billable hours: (50 hours + 15 hours) 

65 hours x $200/hour $13,000.00 
Total travel expenses: $ 1,605.46 
Total June 2008 $14,605.46 

Please send payment to: 

Kathleen K. Wright 
34 Baycrest Court 
Newport Beach, CA 92660 

RECEIVED 

JUL 0 2 2008 

MCW LLP - Accounting Dept. 
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igBLUE MALIBU SEDAN - CHEVROLET NON SM 
la In: APT 06/22/08 16:39 M/IN: 12130 
co Out:APT 06/21/08 18:57 M/OUT: 12095 

Miles Driven: 35 

THANK YOU for renting from 

Budget Car Rental 
*4 Las Vegas, NV, 
.71) 1-800-922-2899 
'""'"' HAVE A NICE DAVIT ""*"" 

KATHLEEN WRIGHT 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
34 BAY CREST CT 
NEW PORT BEACH, CA 

Contract No. 06329192 Veh. 0132226 

Days 1 T8M $26.89 
Subtract Discount - $0.00 

CFC $3/Day $3.00 
COW $0.00 
PAI $0.00 
SLI $0.00 

Upgrade $10.00 
Baby Seat $0.00 
Yng Adult $0.00 
Addl Drvr $0.00 
Drop Chg $0.00 

GARS/Overdue/Ext $0.00 
RLI $0.00 

FPO/Gas $0.00 
AP FEE 10.00% $3.69 

VLF/Co.Fee $4.72 
Taxable Extras $0.00 

Tax 7.50% 3.14 
Nontax Extras $0.00 

Less Deposit $0.00 
Amount Due $51.44 

Paid by VI 414720 09/09 
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Southwest Airlines Air Booking Confirmation Page 1 of 2 

Southwest Airlines Purchase Confirmation 

Home I About Southwest I Help 

Twascof Toar 

limmask-4 PRICE ma-",06-4 MUSE i'ammim"0 BOOKED 

d(-) 

SOUTERWer.com' 

PLAN 1 P 

sour 
Store travel prefE 
purchase info an 
future bookings. 
MySouthwest ac 

Save Up to 25% 
Receive Triple R 
Credit on any twi 
from Alamo. Cori 
ID/Rate 701421C 

More Rc 
More Ch 

A new hotel exr 
arrived at soutl 

Sit Whi 

Learn n 
choosir 
on Sou 

Thank you for using southwest.com  to purchase your Ticketless Travel 
Southwest Airlines Confirmation Number(s) 

Confirmation Disability 
Passenger Type Number Passenger Account Number Assistance 

Adult 2DMFTU kathleen wright 00000062646662 - None Entered - 

Air Itinerary 
Trip Date Day Stops Routing Flight Routing Details 

Depart Jun 21 Sat Nonstop OAK-LAS 2062 Depart Oakland (OAK) at 5:00 PM 
Arrive in Las Vegas (LAS) at 6:25 PM 

Pricing 
Passenger U.S. Security 

Type Trip Routing Type of Fare Base Fare Taxes PFC Feel Passenger(s) Total 

Adult Depart OAK-LAS Anytime $152.56 $14.94 $4.50 $2.50 1 $174.50 

Total $152.56 $14.94 $4.50 $2.50 $174.50 
1 Security Fee is the government-imposed September 11th Security Fee. 

Billing Information 
Credit Card Holder Name: kathleen Wright 

Billing Address: 34 baycrest court 

newport beach, CA 92660 

Confirmation Number: 2DMFTU 

Passenger Type: Adult 

Passenger Name(s): kathleen wright 

Form of Payment: Visa: )00000(XXXXXX6070 $174.50 

U.S. Security 
Total Air Base Fare Taxes PFC Feel Passenger(s) Total 

OAK - LAS $152.56 $14.94 $4.50 $2.50 1 $174.50 
Sign Up for Spe 

CLICK. 
SIIVE* 

Enroll in our freq 
program, Rapid 

Security Fee is the government-imposed September 11th Security Fee. 

asispietViikeTadititoi, 

Please visit Travel To Is, where you can subscribe to Flight Status Messaging or find Policies, 
Travel Tips, and other Tools to manage your reservation. For your convenience, you are now 

able to check flight information using our automated phone service by calling 1-888-SWA-TRIP. 

httns://www.southwest.com/cgi-biniconfirmResPage 6/17/2008 

333



Southwest Airlines Air Booking Confirmation Page 2 of 2 

 

Snack Service 
If your flight segment is less than 600 miles in length, you will be served peanuts/pretzels. On 
nonstop flight segments that are 601 to 1270 miles long, you will be served a packaged snack 

appropriate to the time o f day for your travel. On flights longer than 1271 miles, a travel snack box 
will be served. Southwest Airlines does not serve sandwiches or meals; however, you may bring 

something to eat onboard. 

Apply for the 
Southwest 
Airlines 
Rapid 
Rewards 
Visa Signature c 
receive 8 bonus 
your first purcha: 
Double Reward I 
Southwest Airlini CHECKIN REQUIREMENTS AND REFUND INFORMATION 

• Southwest Airlines Ticketless Travel is nontransferable. Government-issued photo identification is 
required at time of checkin. 

• Customer Checkin Requirement: 
Flights Operated by Southwest Airlines - Customers who do not claim their reservations at the departure 
gate desk at least ten (10) minutes before scheduled departure time for flights operated by Southwest 
Airlines will have their reserved space cancelled and will not be eligible for denied boarding compensation. 

• Refunds - Any change to this itinerary may result in a fare increase. To make application for a refund of 
any unused air fare, please write Southwest Airlines Refunds Department - 6RF, P.O. Box 36611, Dallas, 
TX 75235-1611. Refund requests must include a copy of this document and/or your confirmation number, 
date of travel and flight number, and all credit card billing information including the amount and purchase 
reference numbers. 

CONDITIONS OF CONTRACT 

Southwest Airlines Co. - Notice of Incorporated Terms - Air transportation operated by Southwest Airlines is 
subject to Southwest Airlines' Passenger Contract of Carriage, the terms of which are incorporated by reference. 
Incorporated terms include but are not limited to: (1) Limits on liability for loss, damage to, or delayed delivery of 
passenger baggage, including fragile, perishable, and certain other irreplaceable and/or high-value goods or 
contents, as specified in Article 75 of the Contract of Carriage. Baggage liability for covered items (except 
disability assistive devices) is limited to $3,000 per fare-paying Customer unless excess valuation coverage is 
purchased. (2) Claims restrictions, including timeperiods in which Customers must file a claim or bring an action 
against Southwest. (3) Our rights to change terms of the Contract. (4) Rules on reservations, checkin times, 
refusal to carry, and smoking. (5) Our rights and limits of liability for delay or failure to perform service, including 
schedule changes, substitution of alternate air carriers or aircraft, and rerouting. (6) Overbooking: If we deny you 
boarding due to an oversale and you have obtained your boarding pass and are present and available for 
boarding in the departure gate area at least ten minutes before scheduled departure, with few exceptions, we 
compensate you. 

You may inspect Southwest's Contract of Carriage and Customer Service Commitment at any Southwest ticket 
counter or online at southwest.com, or obtain a copy by sending a request to: Southwest Airlines, V.P. Customer 
Relations, PO Box 36647, Dallas, TX 75235-1647. Note: When traveling on any flight operated by another carrier, 
that operating carrier's contract of carriage applies. 

© 2007 Southwest Airlines Co. - Patent Pending 

https://www.southwest.com/cgi-bin/confirnaesPage 6/17/2008 
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WELCOME TO OUR STORE 

GROCERY 

KATHLEEN WRIGHT 

Club 'Card Savinss $ .59 
Amok For the # sign on your receipt 
for possible Health Care Flex Spending 

Account items for relmburseMent. 

To date, You've earned a lotal of 
2:I0-Cent/Dalian 
Reward(s) Redeem by 6/30/08 at 
Particpatins Fuel Stations.  
Limit 1 per transaction. 

As of today, You have accumulated 
0 of 7 toward your Free 
Signature Cafe Sandwich! 

LET US HEAR FROM YOU! 
1-877-723-3929 or visit VONS.COM  

2240 

VONS 
WELCOME TO OUR STORE 

GROCERY 

SS SPRING WA ER" 
SFY CLR DPW') CREME 
FOLG INS 1)CF • 
OF DCAF MCHA 

REFRIG/FROZEN 

SFWY CTRAWBERRIES 
2@4.99 SFY BLUBERRY 
SFWY PNAPLE CHNKS 
SILK SOYMILK 
ResPrice 4.19 CardSav 69 
ICBNB SPRAY 
ResPrice 3.69 CardSav 1.69 
MT HIGH NF P 
ResPrice 3.59 CardSav .60 
2R5.00 ORGNC MANGO 
ResPrice 10.98 CardSav .98 

/5 F 
.99 F 
8 F 
5.25 F 

3.49 F 
9.98 F 
3.49 F 
3.50 F 

2.00 F 

2.99 F 

10.00 F 

2.49 T 

8.99 B 
4.99 T 

2.99 T 
2,50 T 

SFY CLRJNGRN LIME 
SS SPRING WATER 

REFRIG/FROZEN 

SEWY STRAWBERRIES 
,SFY BLUBERRY 
SILK CHUG VAN 

'ResPrice 1 .79 CardSav .10 
ORGNC MANGO 
ResPrice 5.49 CardSav .49 

).***s TAX 00 GAL 
CASH 

75 F 
.99 F 

3,19 F 
4,99 F 
1.69 F 

5.00 F 

16.91 
20.00  

GEN MERCHANDISE 

#RICOLA DROPS 
ResPrice 2.59 CardSav .10 
ENSURE CHOCOLATE 
RUBBERMAID 3 CUP 
ResPrice 5.49 CardSav .50 
GC PARNG KNF 
ORAL B ADV PLS 32 
ResPrice 3.79 CardSav 1.29 

PRODUCE 

CHANGE 
NUMBER Uf ITEMS = 6 

6/25/08 21:26 2198 03 0338 1796 

3.09 
1.90 lb @ $2.49 /lb 
WT PINK LADY APPLES 
BABY CARROTS 2LB 
ResPrice 3.29 CardSav .29 

4.73 F 
3.00 F 

DELI 

TURKEY SMKD VP PT 
ResPrice 4.99 CardSav .99 

**** TAX 1.70 BAL 
VF VS XXXXXXXXXXXX6070 

CHANGE 
NUMBER OF ITEMS = 21 

6/24/08 23:40 2396 02 0319 2153 

KATHLEEN WRIGHT 2240 

Club Card Savings $ 7.13 
Total Savings Value 8% $ 7,13 

Look for the # sign on your receipt 
for possible Health Care Flex Spending 

Account items for reimbursement. 

********************************* 
Your purchase entitles uou to ONE 
10-Cent/sal Reward. Good through 
6/30/08 at Participating Fuel 
Stations, 
******************************** 

To date, You've earned a total of 
2 10-Gent/gallon 
Reward(s) Redeem by 6/30/08 at 
Particpatins Fuel Stations, 
Limit 1 per transaction. 

4.00 F 

86.12 
86.12 

.00 
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｝、、、141MUM 巧 1 加丫《2心 H书》PU'S 

(LDW). IT IS NOT MANDATORY. 班FORE PURCHASING LOW, 范盯欧 

SHOIID :;i王CKIF 姗 INSI爪俐正 COVERS!:~mAWL' LO5 于

下随 CAR, THE LIM互了 JCOUE朋GE AND DE以笼：T1"‘王． 1「THE 
RENTER DECLINES:．洲， REM花R 哪｝Y 班 LI朋l王 FOR 即 mTHE 
王狠ii FAIR MARKET VALLJ 匡斗 SALV狂》子 THE CAR, 
RE拍l似．￡ssOF「‘翻几 T,u14！王弱 ORDI州拍丫准庄IG日￡￡ IsEXCLUDED 
BY LAW. REPA!防 ARE 川 BUDGET' S 以'ST. REAl) LOW 花RI'S 洲 THE 
RENT仪 DOCUMENT JACKET TERMS AND CONDITIONS, INCLUDING 
EXCLUSIONS FR渊 L叫． 

4、‘NE帕翻 L阴 REO(JIRES 下随 DRIVER 洲DAt土 PI1SEENGERS OVER 
5 下0WEnRA SE自下 B已下‘ 

‘勺‘ Fl王1.SER叭CES ADD几作 LARIs ！花下u明ED WI相比65 
处l￡L 了卜书训诀lEN RE盯ED. 
、,t4I敝摊俐 CHARGE 巧 1 DAY (24 HRS) 汽书 MILEAGE. 

C 
胜I 

C 

l 叮 
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0. /t 

AT&T Yahog! klvvright@pacbell.net  

MAIL 

Date: Tue, 24 Jun 2008 16:07:48 -0500 

Page 1 of 2 

Print - Close Window 

From: "Southwest Airlines" <SouthwestAirlines@mail.southwest.com> 

To: KKWRIGHT@pacbell.net  

Subject: Ticketless Confirmation - WRIGHT/KATHLEEN - 2CCIU9 

SOUTHWEST.CON11' 

Receipt and Itinerary as of 06/24/08 4:07 PM 

Confirmation Number 
2CCIU9 

Confirmation Date: 06/13/08 
Received: KATHLEEN 

Passenger Information 
Passenger Name Account Number 

WRIGHT/KATHLEEN 00000062646662  
icket# Expirationl  

526-8500500505-4 06/13/09 
T 

I All travel involving funds from this Confirmation Number must be completed by the expiration date. 

Itinerary 
Date 

Tue Jun 24 

Thu Jun 26 

Flight Routing Details 
1740 Depart ORANGE COUNTY CA (SNA) at 9:10 PM 

Arrive in LAS VEGAS NV (LAS) at 10:15 PM 
1872 Depart LAS VEGAS NV (LAS) at 5:30 PM 

Arrive in OAKLAND CA (OAK) at 7:00 PM 

Cost and Payment Summary 
Air $ 277.21 
Tax $ 27.79 
PFC Fee $ 8.50 
Security Fee $ 5.00 

Total Payment: $318.50 
Prior payment(s) 

06/13/08 VISA xxxxxxxxxxxx6070 Ref 526-2311114737-5 $318.50 

Fare Rule(s) 
Valid only on Southwest Airlines. All travel involving funds from this Confirmation Number must 
be completed by the expiration date. Any change to this itinerary may result in a fare increase. 

Fare Calculation: 

ADT- 1 SNAWNLAS YL 134.00 LASWNOAK YL 164.00 $298.00 ZPSNA LAS XFSNA4.50 
LAS4.00 AYSNA2.50 LAS2.50 $318.50 

Important Checkin Requirement 

http,://us.f804.mail.yahoo.com/ym/ShowLetter?box=Inbox&MsgId=5276  25042044 8290... 6/24/2008 337



AT8a' Yahoo! Mail - kkwright@pacbell.net Page 1 of 2 

MAIL Print - Close Window 

Date: Thu, 26 Jun 2008 14:41:28 -0500 

From: "Southwest Airlines" <SouthwestAirlines©mail.southwest.com> 

To: KKWRIGHT©pacbell.net  

Subject: Ticketless Confirmation - WRIGHT/KATHLEEN - 2RB2YE 

Receipt and Itinerary as of 06/26/08 2:41 PM 

Confirmation Number 
2RB2YE 

Confirmation Date: 06/26/08 
Received: KATHLEEN 

Passenger Information 
Passenger Name Account Number Ticket# Expiration)  

WRIGHT/KATHLEEN 00000062646662 526-8750736285-1 06/26/09 
I All travel involving funds from this Confirmation Number must be completed by the expiration date. 

Itinerary 
Date Flight Routing Details 

Sun Jun 29 3587 Depart OAKLAND CA (OAK) at 2:25 PM 
Arrive in LAS VEGAS NV (LAS) at 3:55 PM 

Cost and Payment Summary 
Air $ 152.56 
Tax $ 14.94 
PFC Fee $ 4.50 
Security Fee $ 2.50 

Total Payment: $174.50 

Current payment(s) 
06/26/08 VISA xxxxxxxxxxxx6070 Ref 526-8750736285-1 $174.50 

Fare Rule(s) 
Valid only on Southwest Airlines. All travel involving funds from this Confirmation Number must 
be completed by the expiration date. Any change to this itinerary may result in a fare increase. 

Fare Calculation: 

ADT- 1 OAKWNLAS YL 164.00 $164.00 ZPOAK XFOAK4.50 AYOAK2.50 $174.50 

Important Checkin Requirement 

Passengers who do not obtain a boarding pass and are not present and available for boarding in 
the departure gate area at least ten minutes prior to scheduled departure time may have their 

httry/hiR fR04_mail_valion.com/vm/ShowLetterThox=Inbox&MsaId=2844 20809483 8389... 6/27/2008 
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AT&T Yahoo! Mail - kluviight@pacbell.net Page 2 of 2 

reserved space cancelled and will not be eligible for denied boarding compensation. 

Southwest Airlines Co. Notice of Incorporated Terms 
Air transportation by Southwest Airlines is subject to Southwest Airlines' Passenger Contract of 
Carriage, the terms of which are incorporated by reference. 

Notice of Incorporated Terms 

Additional Information for Travelers 
Driling...Qhg.gkin. I Ergg...13aggagg..Aligymarto Qhgg.Kin.R.Nuirgm.9_01§. I Pria..5@curitY...Dgc..unignt 

Inflight Service I Travel Tips( Refund Information I Privacy Policy I Southwest Airlines Destinations 

We can notify you of fljgbt departure or arrival status via text messages on your cell phone, pager, personal digital assistant 
(PDA), or e-mail account. Or, use our automated phone service by calling 1-888-SWA-TRIP. 

ccrIn nn nrwn rryi /C1-tronuT affart-91-irvar=rril,-,,QA/f.aTA=1Rztzt 9(1211QztR1 R' /?7/1(1(152 
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AT&T Yahoo! Mail.- klwright@pacbell.net Page 1 of 2 

0 MAIL 
Classier_ 

Thu, 26 Jun 2008 14:50:38 -0500 

"Southwest Airlines" <SouthwestAirlines©mail.southwest.com> 

Print - Close Window 

Date: 

From: 

 

To: KKWRIGHT@pacbell.net  

Subject: Ticketless Confirmation - WRIGHT/KATHLEEN - 2MQ2EA 

Receipt and Itinerary as of 06/26/08 2:50 PM 

Confirmation Number 
2MQ2EA 

Confirmation Date: 06/26/08 
Received: KATHLEEN 

Passenger Information 
Passenger Name Account Number Ticket# Expiration1  

WRIGHT/KATHLEEN 00000062646662 526-8750737957-0 06/26/09 
1  All travel involving funds from this Confirmation Number must be completed by the expiration date. 

Itinerary, -7,/ 
Dat light Routing Details 61/6/1 

Mon J 0 24 Depart LAS VEGAS NV (LAS) at 6:05 PM 
Arrive in ORANGE COUNTY CA (SNA) at 7:10 PM 

Cost and Payment Summary 
Air $ 124.65 
Tax $ 12.85 
PFC Fee $ 4.00 
Security Fee $ 2.50 

Total Payment: $144.00 

Current payment(s) 
06/26/08 VISA xxxxxxxxxxxx6070 Ref 526-8750737957-0 $144.00 

Fare Rule(s) 
Valid only on Southwest Airlines. All travel involving funds from this Confirmation Number must 
be completed by the expiration date. Any change to this itinerary may result in a fare increase. 

Fare Calculation: 

ADT- 1 LASWNSNA YL 134.00 $134.00 ZPLAS XFLAS4.00 AYLAS2.50 $144.00 

Important Checkin Requirement 
Passengers who do not obtain a boarding pass and are not present and available for boarding in 
the departure gate area at least ten minutes prior to scheduled departure time may have their 
reserved space cancelled and will not be eligible for denied boarding compensation. 

http://us.f804.maiLyahoo.com/ym/ShowLetter?box=Inbox&MsgId=3437_20833583_8398... 6/27/2008 
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AT&T Yahoo! Mail - lskwright@pacbell.net Page 2 of 2 

Southwest Airlines Co. Notice of Incorporated Terms 
Air transportation by Southwest Airlines is subject to Southwest Airlines' Passenger Contract of 
Carriage, the terms of which are incorporated by reference. 

Notice of Incorporated Terms 

Additional Information for Travelers 
Online Checkin I Free Baggage Allowance I Checkin Requirements I Print Security Document  

Infijg_ht Service I Travel Tip_s I Refund Information I Privacy  Policy I Southwest Airlines Destinations 

We can notify you of flight departure or arrival status via text messages on your cell phone, pager, personal digital assistant 
(PDA), or e-mail account. Or, use our automated phone service by calling 1-888-SWA-TRIP. 

http://us.f804.mail.yahoo.com/ym/ShowLetter?box=Inbox&MsgId=3437_20833583_8398... 6/27/2008 
341
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Contract No, 06333353 Veh. 4889603 

KATHLEEN WRIGHT 
SELF 

i

2247 ARMADA 
SAN MATEO, CA 

RED IMPALA - CHEVROLET NON SMOKING A 
In: APT 07/01/08 13:54 M/IN: 22185 
Out:APT 06/29/08 16:23 M/OUT: 22144 

Miles Driven: 41 

Paid by VI 414720 

THANK YOU for renting from 

Budget Car Rental 
Las Vegas, NV. 

CO 1-800-922-2899 
.^i ^^^^ HAVE A NICE DAY!! '**"'*" 

Days 2 T&M 
Subtract Discount 

CFC $3/DaY 
CDW 
PAI 
SLI 

Upgrade 
Baby eat 
Yng Adult 
Addl Orvr 
Drop Chg 

GARS/Oyerdue/Ext 
RL1 

FPO/Gas 
AP FEE 10.00% 

VLF/Co.Fee 
Taxable Extras 

Tax 7.50% 
Nontax Extras 

Less Deposit 
Amount Due 

$63.78 
$0.00 

$6.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$14.95 
$7.87 
$8.28 
$0.00 
5.55 
$0.00 

$106.43 
$0.00 

09/09 

VONS 
WELCOME 10 OUR STORE 

GROCERY 

STY GEN ING RN LIMF 
240,79 ARW HA MIN SPRG WTI.? 

.99 F 
1.58 F 

REFRIG/FROZEN 

SI-WY STRAW( TIMES 
2104.99 ...3hY BLUBERRY 
ICANA SPRAY 
0 ORGANICS VAN I.1 

3.49 F 
9.98 F 
3.69 F 
3,00 F 

Re9Price 19 CardSav 1.19 
ARGNE MANGO 5.00 F 
ResPrire S. 49 Card5av .49 

OEN MERCHANDISE 

CREST LIO GEL . 2.50 T 
ResPrice 4.19 CardSav 1.99 

MEAT 

ROAlr HNYR4',4 .89 F 

PRODUCE 

0 56 lb It $0.79 /lb 
W1 BANANAS RIPE 

TAX .19 Bnt 
VI vS..XXXXXXXXXXX1!6070 

.44 F 
31.75 
31.75 

(...MANGE .00 
NUMBER OF ITEMS 4 12 

6/30/08 19:50 2198 02 0498 0818 

- • - . .... .  

Thank you for choosing 
Californi Yellow Cab! 

("Ct. "- 
Receip . ii .1 . 
Cab # .44t 
Driver f`..17  

www.californiayellowcab.com  

KATHLEEN WRIGHT 2240 
-------------------- 
Club Card Savinss $ 3.67 
Total Sevin Value 10% $ 3.67 

Took for the 4 sisn on your receipt 
for posible Health Care Flex Spending 

11.:count items for reimbursement. 

To dale, You've earned a total of 
2>10-Cent/9dit0o 
,,oreward(s) Redeem by 6/30/08 at 

Pat-hr.:pa -tiny fuel. Slations. 
Limit I per Transaction. 

As of Todas, oou have accumulated 
0 of 7 toward your Free 
Sisnature Cafe Sandwich! 

LET US HEAR FROM YOU! 
1 -877-723-3929 or visit VONS,COM 

. . ------------ 
VONS STONE 112198 
1610 W. Sahara 

Las Vesas, NV 89102 
( 702)258-5955 

EFT CREDIT SALE 06/30/08 19150 rrrrn }I V,.,,;,.,.:  
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PRODUCE 

0.94 lb @ $0,79 /lb 

WT BANANAS RIPE 

1.14 lb @$2.49 /lb 

44; PINK' LADY APPLES 

StY BKD HICK, 

BABY CARROTS '2-13 

Re9Price 3,29 CardSav .29 
**** TAX .23 BAI 

VP, VS XXXXXXXXXXXX 070 

.74 F 

3.59 F 

4.49iF 

3.00 F 

53.51 

53.51 

CHANGE .00 

NUMBEI3,=40.F ITEMS = 16 

6/29408,*tIrl47 2198 -Or-I( aao 3291 

, 

KATHLEEN WRIGHT 2240 

Club Card Savings $ 3.07 

Total Savings Value 5% $ 3.07 

- Look for the It sign on your receipt 

for possible Health Care Flex Spending -
Account items For reimbursement. 

To date, You've earned a total of 

2 10-Cent/gallon 
Rewards) Redeem bLI 6/30/08 at 

VON 
WELCOME 10 OUR STORE 

GROCERY 

SFY CLR STRW WTMLN 
GF OCAFACHA 

2@.79 ARM MTN SPRG WTR 

99 F 

5.25 F 

1.58 F 

REFRIG/FROZEN 

SFWY STRAWBERRIES 3.49 F 

SILK SOYMILK VNLLA 3.50 F 

ResPrice 4.19 CardSav .69 
ICBNB SPRAY 3,69 F 

MT HIGH NF P 2,99 F 

ReaPrIce 3,59 CardSav .60 
2@5.99 ORGNC BLUBRY . 11.98 F 

ReaPrice 12,98 CardSav 1.00 
ORGNC MANGO 5.00 F 

ReoPrice 5.49 CardSav .49 

GEN MERCHANDISE 

GC PARNG KNF 2.99 1 
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McDONALD CARANO WILSON LLP CHECK NO. - 56870 

6457 Deirdre K. Mulligan Date - Mar 17, 2006 Amount $16,750.00 

Invoice Date Invoice Number Voucher ID Invoice Description Amount Paid 
03-16-06 PL/031606 148144 #11194-1 $ 16.750.00 

McDONALD CARANO WILSON LLP NEVADA STATE BANK 56870 

241 RIDGE STREET 4th FLOOR P.O. BOX 2670 1 West Liberty Street 

RENO, NEVADA 89505 TELEPHONE 775-788-2000 Reno, Nevada 89501 

94-77/1224 

SIXTEEN THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED FIFTY AND 00/100 Dollars 

Deirdre K. Mulligan 
Samuelson Law Technology & Public Policy Clinic 
346 North Addition 
Berkeley, CA 94720-7200 

T1 
AMOUNT 

Mar 17, 2006 $** *16,750.00 

NON-NEGOTIABLE 

McDONALD CARANO WILSON LLP CHECK NO. - 56870 

6457 Deirdre K. Mulligan Date Mar 17, 2006 Amount $16,750.00 

G/L Acct. G/L Amount Voucher ID Inv. No. Inv. Date Amount Paid 

200050 16,750.00 148144 PL/031606 03-16-06 $ 16,750.00 
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Nancy Hoy 

From: Pat Lundvall 
Sent: Thursday, March 16, 2006 4:26 PM 
To: Nancy Hoy 
Cc: Jim Bradshaw 
Subject: FW: Hyatt 

00-1 ,e„„ 

Please take Professor Mulligan's bill and process it for immediate payment. Please let me 
know so I can let her know exactly when she can expect payment. Thx 

-----Original Message  
From: Deirdre Mulligan [mailto:dmulligan@law.berkeley.edu]  
Sent: Thu Ear 16 15:38:37 2006 
To: Pat Lundvall 
Cc: dmulligan 
Subject: Hyatt 

Hi Pat -- 
I thought this would be a good time to submit a first bill. 
I don't know what you need but here's a summary. 
Let me know what form you would like it in. 
thanks, Deirdre 

Subject	 Start 
End 

FTB reviewing materials Tue 2/21/2006 9:30 PM Wed 2/22/2006 
1:30 AM 
FTB reviewing materials Sat 2/25/2006 9:00 AM Sat 2/25/2006 
10:00 AM 
ftb statutes Wed 3/1/2006 12:15 PM Wed 
3/1/2006 4:00 PM 
ftb statutes Wed 3/1/2006 5:00 PM Wed 
3/1/2006 5:30 PM 
Ftb case law Sun 3/5/2006 3:15 PM Sun 
3/5/2006 4:15 PM 
Ftb case law Sun 3/5/2006 5:00 PM Sun 3/5/2006 
6:30 PM 
Ftb case law Sun 3/5/2006 9:45 PM Mon 3/6/2006 
12:00 AM 
ftb reviewing depositions Tue 3/7/2006 2:00 PM Tue 3/7/2006 
4:00 PM 
ftb reviewing depostitions Thu 3/9/2006 3:00 PM Thu 3/9/2006 
4:15 PM 
FTB reviewing audit Mon 3/13/2006 9:30 AM Mon 
3/13/2006 10:30 AM 
ftbreviewing audit Mon 3/13/2006 11:00 AM Mon 
3/13/2006 12:00 PM 
ftb reviewing audit Mon 3/13/2006 3:00 PM Mon 
3/13/2006 5:00 PM 
ftb writing report Mon 3/13/2006 9:00 PM Tue 
3/14/2006 3:00 AM 
ftb reviewing and editing Tue 3/14/2006 10:30 AM Tue 3/14/2006 
11:15 AM 
ftb reviewing and editing Tue 3/14/2006 11:40 AM Tue 3/14/2006 
12:15 PM 
ftb research Tue 3/14/2006 3:30 PM Tue 

3/14/2006 4:15 PM 
ftb writing; rereading motions; 
affidavits; relevant audit file Tue 3/14/2006 9:30 PM Wed 
3/15/2006 1:30 AM 
FTB call with Pat Lundvall Thu 3/16/2006 10:00 AM Thu 

1 346



160ST D 
VOUCHER # 
PAY DATE  3 i 9  -6 

3/16/2006 10:15 AM 

33.5 hrs 

Deirdre K. Mulligan 
Director 
Samuelson Law, Technology & Public Policy Clinic Clinical Professor Boalt Hall University 
of California 
346 North Addition 
Berkeley, CA 94720-7200 

v 510.642.0499 
f 510.643.4625 
dmulligan@Iaw.berkeley.edu  
http://www.samuelsonclinic.org  

This electronic transmission (and any attached document) contains information from the 
Samuelson Law, Technology, &Public POlicy Clinic, is for the sole use of the individual or 
entity to whom it is addressed and may be privileged, confidential or exempt from 
disclosure under law. 
Any other dissemination, distribution or copying of this transmission is strictly 
prohibited. If you receive this message in error, please notify me and destroy the 
attached message (and all attached documents) immediately. 
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McDONALD CARANO WILSON LLP CHECK NO. - b11U2. 

6457 Deirdre K. Mulligan Date - Feb 14, 2007 Amount $15,625.00 

Invoice Date Invoice Number Voucher ID Invoice Description Amount Paid 
12-21-06 PL122106 154833 #11194-1 Expert witness fee $15.625.00 

McDONALD CARANO WILSON LLP 
241 RIDGE STREET 4th FLOOR P.O. BOX 2670 
RENO, NEVADA 89505 TELEPHONE 775-788-2000 

NEVADA STATE BANK 
1 West Liberty Street 
Reno, Nevada 89501 

61102 

94-77/1224 

FIFTEEN THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED TWENTY-FIVE AND 00/100 Dollars 

Deirdre K. Mulligan 
379 61st Street 
Oakland, CA 94618 

DATE AOUNT 
Feb 14, 2007 $****1

M
5,625.00 

NON-NEGOTIABLE 

McDONALD CARANO WILSON LLP CHECK NO. - 61102 

6457 Deirdre K. Mulligan Date Feb 14, 2007 Amount $15,625.00 

G/L Acct. G/L Amount Voucher ID Inv. No. Inv. Date Amount Paid 

200050 15,625.00 154833 PL122106 12-21-06 $15,625.00 
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McDONALD CARANO WILSON LLP 

G/L Acct. Matter I.D. Cost Code Inv. No. Inv. Date Amount 

200050 ' 15,625.00 154833 PL122106 12-21-06 $15.625.00 

5/1102112LN1 JAY JOHNSON & ASSOCIATES PH. 775-3234=0 i FAX 775423-4507 PRINTED IN U.S.A. 
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Page 1 of 2 

• 

PAT LUNDVALL 

100 W. LIBERTY ST., 10TH FL. 
P.O. Box 2670 
RENO, NV 89505-2670 

2300 WEST SAHARA AVE 
No. 10, SUITE 1000 
LAS VEGAS, NV 89102 

TEL: (775) 788-2000 
FAX: (775) 788-2020 

(702) 873-4100 
(702) 873-9966 

 

PERSONAL AND CONFIDENTIAL: This message originates from the law firm of McDonald 
Carano Wilson LLP. This message and any file(s) or attachment(s) transmitted with 
it are confidential, intended only for the named recipient, and may contain 
information that is a trade secret, proprietary, protected by the attorney work 
product doctrine, subject to the attorney-client privilege, or is otherwise 
protected against unauthorized use or disclosure. This message and any file(s) or 
attachment(s) transmitted with it are transmitted based on a reasonable expectation 
of privacy consistent with ABA Formal Opinion No. 99-413. Any disclosure, 
distribution, copying, or use of this information by anyone other than the intended 
recipient, regardless of address or routing, is strictly prohibited. If you 
receive this message in error, please advise the sender by immediate reply and 
delete the original message. Personal messages express only the view of the sender 
and are not attributable to McDonald Carano Wilson, LLP 

Original Message  
From: Deirdre Mulligan [mailto:dmulligan@law.berkeley.edu]  
Sent: Wednesday, December 20, 2006 12:51 PM 
To: Pat Lundvall 
Cc: Debbie Muerhoff; Deirdre Mulligan 
Subject: bill 

Hi Pat and Debbie -- 
I thought I should send this in before the year ends. 
This is for work related to the Hyatt matter between filing the expert report and 
reviewing the deposition. 

April 5, 2006 .75 
May 2, 2006 6 
May 3, 2006 3.75 
My 4, 2006 .75 
My 9, 2006 3.5 

12/21/2006 
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Page 2 of 2 

May_ 11, Z006 2 
May 30, 2006 6 
May 31, 2006 6 
August, 15, 2006 2.5 

31.25 hours 
x 500 

$15, 625 

I believe you have my tax id etc. 

Many thanks and happy holidays! 

best, 

Deirdre 

Debbie Muerhoff wrote: 
> Ms. Mulligan, 
> I have issued your check for services in the amount of $16,750 and I 
> believe it will be fedexed to you today for delivery on Monday. I do 
> however, need your tax ID or social security number in order to send 
> you a 1099 -Miscellaneous. If you could please get that information 
> to me so my records will be complete, I would greatly appreciate it. 
> I left you a voice mail as well, in case you prefer to phone me. If I 
> am not at my desk, please feel free to leave that information on my 
> voice mail. Thank you. 

> *Deb Muerhoff* 
> Accounts Payable 
> McDonald Carano Wilson LLP 
> 100 W. Liberty Street, 10th Floor 
> Reno, NV 89501 
> 775-788-2000 
> dmuerhoff@mcdonaldcarano.com  <mailto:dmuerhoff@mcdonaldcarano.com> 

> *PERSONAL AND CONFIDENTIAL:* This message originates from the law 
> firm of McDonald Carano Wilson LLP. This message and any file(s) or 
> attachment(s) transmitted with it are confidential, intended only for 
> the named recipient, and may contain information that is a trade 
> secret, proprietary, protected by the attorney work product doctrine, 
> subject to the attorney-client privilege, or is otherwise protected 
> against unauthorized use or disclosure. This message and any file(s) 
> or attachment(s) transmitted with it are transmitted based on a 
> reasonable expectation of privacy consistent with ABA Formal Opinion 
> No. 99-413. Any disclosure, distribution, copying, or use of this 
> information by anyone other than the intended recipient, regardless of 
> address or routing, is strictly prohibited. If you receive this 
> message in error, please advise the sender by immediate reply and 
> delete the original message. Personal messages express only the view 
> of the sender and are not attributable to McDonald Carano Wilson LLP 

12/21/2006 
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1806 
/03/08 

INVOICE
149.37 

1 

MCDONALD, CARANO, WILSON 
P.O. BOX 2670 7/01/08 7/31/08 
RENO NV 89505 

GROUP CODE: 
ACCT CLASS: CORP 

MCDONALD, CARANO, WILSON 1806 7/03/08 8/02/08 

* * INVOICE 1034330 * * 

7/02/08 TGL MULLIGAN, DEIRDRE 07/01 
7/01/08 TGL PT18103 HOTEL SERVICES FEE 

$5.40 HOTEL SERVICES FEE 
7/01/08 TGL PT18103 ROOM CHARGE 18103 

ROOM TAX 
7/02/08 TGL 2074626 ROOM SERVICE 

396145897746 
7/02/08 TGL 2074626 ROOM SERVICE 

396145897746 

5.40 

109.00 
9.81 

21.47 

3.69 

RECEIVED 

JUL 0 1 2008 

mcw LLP - Accounting Dept. 

 

 

DUE UPON RECEIPT  
2411 West Sahara Ave. Las Vegas, NV 89102 (702)367-2411 

www.palacestation.com  • www.stationcasinos.com  

149.37 
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Deirdre K. Mulligan 
379 61S` Street 
Oakland, CA 94618 

October 6, 2008 
Pat Lundvall 
MCDONALD CARANO WILSON LLP 
RENO OFFICE 
100 West Liberty Street, 10th Floor 
Reno, NV 89501 

Re: Invoice for Expert work on Hyatt case and Reimbursement for travel and 
food related to testimony 

Dear Ms. Lundvall, 

Enclosed please find an invoice for expenses and itemized receipts for travel and 
food, and a separate invoice for services for my preparation and testimony in the Hyatt 
case. 

Thank you. 

Sincerely, 

Deirdre K. Mulligan 
RECEIVED 

OCT 2 62008 

MCW LLP • Accounting Dept. 

POSTED 
VOUCHEF1 #  I -7 
PAY DATE I • i -2)15 
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Invoice # 2008-04 
Itemized Receipts and Request for Reimbursement 

Deirdre K. Mulligan 
Description of services: travel and food related to Las Vegas trip for trial testimony 

Itemization 
Airfare 

Cabs 

Food: 

of travel expenses: 
$189. 
$174. 
$40. 
$40. 
$30. 
$30. 
$12. 
$11. 
$13. 
$64. 

Total Itemized Expenses: $604.00 

50 (Oak to LV) 
00 (LV to Oak) 
00 —
00 —
00 — 
00 —
00 —
50 —
00 — 
00 — 

Deirdre K. Mulligan 
379 61st Street 
Oakland, CA 94618 
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Invoice # 2008-05 
Invoice for Services 

Deirdre K. Mulligan 
Description of services: preparation and testimony in Hyatt case 

Consulting Fee: $500.00 per hour x 67 hours 

Total: $ 33,500.00 

Deirdre K. Mulligan 
379 61st Street 
Oakland, CA 94618 
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Elaine Muhlebach 

From: Deirdre Mulligan [dkm@ischool.berkeley.edu] 
Sent: Wednesday, October 22, 2008 11:07 AM 
To: Elaine Muhlebach 
Subject: receipts 

Attachments: ftb mulligan.pdf 

1 
tb mulligan.pdf 

(728 KB) 
1 of 3 

thanks 
d 

Deirdre K. Mulligan 
Assistant Professor 
School of Information 
UC Berkeley 
South Hall 
Berkeley, CA 94720-4600 
(510)642-0499 
dkm@ischool.berkeley.edu 
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Elaine Muhlebach 

From: Deirdre Mulligan [dkm@ischool.berkeley.edu] 
Sent: Wednesday, October 22, 2008 11:08 AM 
To: Elaine Muhlebach 
Subject: [Fwd: Ticketless Confirmation - MULLIGAN/DEIRDRE - 2EB56G] 

2 of 3 

  Original Message  

Subject: Ticketless Confirmation - MULLIGAN/DEIRDRE - 2EB56G 

Date: Thu, 19 Jun 2008 15:39:10 -0500 

From: Southwest Airlines <SouthwestAirlines@mail.southwest.com> 

Reply-To: Southwest Airlines <SouthwestAirlines@mail.southwest.com> 

To: <DMULLIGAN@law.berkeley.edu> 

Southwest Airlines Receipt and Itinerary 

* 
Receipt and Itinerary as of 06/19/08 3:39 PM* *Confirmation Number* 

*2EB56G* 

Confirmation Date: 06/19/08 

Received: DEIRDRE 

Where Will I Sit? <http://www.southwest.com/boardingschool> 

* Passenger Information* 

* Passenger Name * * Account Number * * Ticket# * * ExpirationAl * 

MULLIGAN/DEIRDRE 00000121488404 526-8500058346-0 06/19/09 

Al All travel involving funds from this Confirmation Number must be completed by the 

expiration date. 

* Itinerary* 

*Date* *Flight* *Routing Details* 

Wed Jul 02 248 Depart LAS VEGAS NV (LAS) at 8:15 PM 

Arrive in OAKLAND CA (OAK) at 9:40 PM 

* Cost and Payment Summary* 

Air $ 152.56 

Tax 0 14.94 

PFC Fee $ 4.00 

Security Fee $ 2.50 

*Total Payment:* * $174.00* 

Current payment(s) 
06/19/08 VISA xxxxxxxxxxxx6042 Ref 526-8500058346-0 $174.00 

* Fare Rule(s)* 

Valid only on Southwest Airlines. All travel involving funds from this Confirmation Number 

must be completed by the expiration date. Any change to this itinerary may result in a 

fare increase. 

Fare Calculation: 

ADT- 1 LASWNOAK YL 164.00 $164.00 ZPLAS XFLAS4.00 AYLAS2.50 $174.00 

1 
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* Important Checkin Requirement* 

Passengers who do not obtain a boarding pass and are not present and available for 

boarding in the departure gate area at least ten minutes prior to scheduled departure time 

may have their reserved space cancelled and will not be eligible for denied boarding 

compensation. 

* Southwest Airlines Co. Notice of Incorporated Terms * 

Air transportation by Southwest Airlines is subject to Southwest Airlines' Passenger 

Contract of Carriage, the terms of which are incorporated by reference. 

*Notice of Incorporated Terms 

<http://www.southwest.com/travel center/incorporated_terms.html>* 

*Additional Information for Travelers* 

Online Checkin 
<http://www.southwest.com/travel_center/retrieveCheckinDoc.html?src=receipt> 

1 Free Baggage Allowance 
<http://www.southwest.com/travel_center/baggage.html?src=receipt> 1 Checkin Requirements 
<http://www.southwest.com/travel_center/checkin.html?src=receipt> 1 Print Security 

Document <http://www.southwest.com/travel_center/retrieveSecDoc.html?src=receipt> 

Inflight Service 
<http://www.southwest.com/travel_center/inflight.html?src=receipt> 1 Travel Tips 
<http://www.southwest.com/travel_center/travel_tips.html?src=receipt> 1 Refund Information 

<http://www.southwest.com/travel center/refund_information.html?src=receipt> 

1 Privacy Policy 
<http://www.southwest.com/travel_center/privacy_policy.html?src=receipt> 

1 Southwest Airlines Destinations 
<http://www.southwest.com/travel center/routemap.html?src=receipt> 

We can notify you of flight departure or arrival status via text messages 
<http://www.southwest.com/cgi-bin/textMsgSubscribeEntry> on your cell phone, pager, 

personal digital assistant (PDA), or e-mail account. Or, use our automated phone service 

by calling 1-888-SWA-TRIP. 

Deirdre K. Mulligan 
Assistant Professor 
School of Information 
UC Berkeley 
South Hall 
Berkeley, CA 94720-4600 
(510)642-0499 
dkm@ischool.berkeley.edu 
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Elaine Muhlebach 

From: Deirdre Mulligan [dmulligan©gmail.com] 

Sent: Wednesday, October 22, 2008 11:29 AM 

To: Elaine Muhlebach 

Subject: Fwd: Ticketless Confirmation - MULLIGAN/DEIRDRE - 2P8RDY 

3 of 3 
thanks 

 Forwarded message 
From: Southwest Airlines <SouthwestAir outhwest.com> 
Date: Sun, Jun 29, 2008 at 12:56 PM 
Subject: Ticketless Confirmation - MULLIGAN/DEIRDRE - 2P8RDY 
To: DMULLIGAN@gmail.com 

Southwest Airlines 
Receipt and Itinerary LOVE 

Receipt and Itinerary as of 06/29/08 2:56 PM 

Confirmation Number 
2P8RDY 

Confirmation Date: 06/29/08 
Received: DEIRDRE 

Where Will I 
Sit? 

Passenger Information 
Passenger Name Account Number Ticket# Expiration1

MULLIGAN/DEIRDRE 00000121488404 526-8501025169-4 06/29/09 

I All travel involving funds from this Confirmation Number must be completed by the expiration date. 

Itinerary 

Date Flight Routing Details 
Tue Jul 01 3571 Depart OAKLAND CA (OAK) at 12:50 PM 

Arrive in LAS VEGAS NV (LAS) at 2:15 PM 

Cost and Payment Summary 

Air $ 166.51 
Tax $ 15.99 
PFC Fee $ 4.50 
Security Fee $ 2.50 

Total Payment: $189.50 

Current payment(s) 
06/29/08 VISA xxxxxxxxxxxx6042 Ref 526-8501025169-4 $189.50 

10/27/2008 
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Page 2 of 2 

Fare Rule(s) 
Valid only on Southwest Airlines. All travel involving funds from this Confirmation Number must 
be completed by the expiration date. Any change to this itinerary may result in a fare increase. 

Fare Calculation 

ADT- 1 OAKWNLAS KZBP 179.00 $179.00 ZPOAK XFOAK4.50 AYOAK2.50 $189.50 

Important Checkin Requirement 
Passengers who do not obtain a boarding pass and are not present and available for boarding in 
the departure gate area at least ten minutes prior to scheduled departure time may have their 
reserved space cancelled and will not be eligible for denied boarding compensation. 

Southwest Airlines Co. Notice of Incorporated Terms 
Air transportation by Southwest Airlines is subject to Southwest Airlines' Passenger Contract of 
Carriage, the terms of which are incorporated by reference. 

Notice of Incorporated Terms 

Additional Information for Travelers 
OnIina Checkin Iftee13egoage Allowance I Checkin Requirements I Print Security DoCuMpat 

Inflight SerViPe. I irev_ei.DAS I _Refundilterrnatign I Privacy ROW. I Southwest Airtillee.p.estinations 

We can gOtify you of flight departure or arrivaWalus via text messages on your cell phone, pager, personal digital assistant 
(PDA), or e-mail account. Or, use our automated phone service by calling 1-888-SWA-TRIP. 

10/27/2008 361
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